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RS02

Centrale con display 12 Vdc per cancelli scorrevoli e barriere stradali

Control panel with display 12 Vdc for sliding gates and road barriers

Centrale avec afficheur 12 Vcc pour portails coulissants et barrieres routiéres
Central con pantalla de 12 Vcc para cancelas correderas y barreras de carretera
Steuergerat 12 Vdc mit Display fuir Schiebetorantrieb und Straensperren
KevTpikr povdda e 086vn 12 Vdc yia oupduevn kaykeAdTTopTa Kol 0do@pdyuaTa
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AVVERTENZE PER L’ INSTALLATORE

- Leggere attentamente le avvertenze contenute nel presente documento in quanto forniscono importanti indicazioni riguardanti la sicurezza di installa-
zione, d'uso e di manutenzione.

- Dopo aver tolto I'imballaggio assicurarsi dell'integrita dell’apparecchio. Gli elementi dell'imballaggio non devono essere lasciati alla portata dei bambini in
quanto potenziali fonti di pericolo. L'esecuzione dell'impianto deve essere rispondente alle norme CEIl vigenti.

- Questo apparecchio dovra essere destinato solo all'uso per il quale & stato espressamente concepito. Ogni altro uso € da considerarsi improprio e
quindi pericoloso. Il costruttore non puo essere considerato responsabile per eventuali danni derivanti da usi impropri, erronei ed irragionevoli.

- Prima di effettuare qualsiasi operazione di pulizia o di manutenzione, disinserire I'apparecchio dalla rete di alimentazione elettrica, spegnendo l'inter-
ruttore dell'impianto.

- In caso di guasto e/o di cattivo funzionamento dell’apparecchio, togliere I'alimentazione mediante l'interruttore e non manometterlo. Per I'eventuale
riparazione rivolgersi solamente ad un centro di assistenza tecnica autorizzato dal costruttore. Il mancato rispetto di quanto sopra pud compromettere
la sicurezza dell'apparecchio.

- Tutti gli apparecchi costituenti I'impianto devono essere destinati esclusivamente all’'uso per cui sono stati concepiti.

- Questo documento dovra sempre rimanere allegato alla documentazione dell'impianto.

| simbolo del cestino barrato riportato sull’apparecchio indica che il prodotto, alla fine della propria vita utile, dovendo essere trattato separatamente
Jai rifiuti domestici, deve essere conferito in un centro di raccolta differenziata per apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche oppure riconsegnato
s 3| rivenditore al momento dell’acquisto di una nuova apparecchiatura equivalente.

\ JDirettiva 2002/96/CE (WEEE, RAEE).

L'utente e responsabile del conferimento dell’apparecchio a fine vita alle appropriate strutture di raccolta. L'adeguata raccolta differenziata per I'avvio
successivo dell’apparecchio dismesso al riciclaggio, al trattamento e allo smaltimento ambientalmente compatibile contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti
negativi sullambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei materiali di cui € composto il prodotto. Per informazioni piu dettagliate inerenti i sistemi di
raccolta disponibili, rivolgersi al servizio locale di smaltimento rifiuti, 0 al negozio in cui & stato effettuato I'acquisto.

Rischi legati alle sostanze considerate pericolose (WEEE).

Secondo la nuova Direttiva WEEE sostanze che da tempo sono utilizzate comunemente su apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici sono considerate sostanze
pericolose per le persone e 'ambiente. L'adeguata raccolta differenziata per I'avvio successivo dell'apparecchio dismesso al riciclaggio, al trattamento e
allo smaltimento ambientalmente compatibile contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti negativi sul’ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei materiali
di cui € composto il prodotto.

q3

Il prodotto & conforme alla direttiva europea 2004/108/CE e successive.
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RS02
1- Caratteristiche

VIMAR

Centrale per il comando di motoriduttori scorrevoli e barriere stradali a 12 Vdc con potenza nominale di 50 W, prevista con ingressi per finecorsa,
encoder (usato per la rilevazione ostacolo e il controllo di velocitd) ricevitore integrato e display per la programmazione

La centrale permette:

- di personalizzare lo spazio e la velocita di rallentamento sia in apertura che in chiusura

- dotata di sistema di riconoscimento ostacolo
- LED per la diagnostica ingressi
- memoria dati memorizzati estraibile

- ricevitore integrato con capacita di 200 radiocomandi (a codifica fissa o a rolling-code)
- controllo di corrente per la protezione del motore elettrico

- storico delle ultime 9 avarie o errori.

2- Descrizione della centrale
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Legenda:
1- Fusibile primario trasformatore (2 A ritardato) 18
2- Trasformatore 230 Vac — 13,5 Vac 17 16
3- Fusibile protezione del motore 20 A
4- Fusibile protezione accessori 3,15 A
5- LED presenza alimentazione da rete
6- Display
7- Pulsante di comando AP/CH
8- Pulsanti per programmazione e scorrimento menu
9- Memoria esterna
10- Modulo radio
11- LED diagnostica ingressi
12- Morsetto per collegamento antenna
13- Microprocessore
14- Connettore encoder magnetico
15- Morsetto estraibile per il collegamento dei finecorsa
16- Morsetto estraibile per il collegamento degli ingressi di comando e sicurezze, centrale fornita con ingressi normalmente chiusi ponticellati.
17- Morsetto estraibile per il collegamento dell'uscita motore, lampeggiante e alimentazione accessori
18- Connettore encoder ottico
19- Dip selezione scorrevole/barriera
20- Connettore scheda carica batteria di emergenza
© 1
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3- Valutazione dei rischi
Prima di iniziare l'installazione dell’automatismo & necessario valutare tutti i possibili punti di pericolo presenti durante la movimentazione del cancello/
barriera, in Fig. 2 vengono evidenziati alcuni dei punti di pericolo del cancello/barriera.

—

Q A - Schiacciamento
B - Convogliamento
C - Cesoiamento

o © ©

A - Impatto e schiacciamento e
B - Cesoiamento, convogliamento e taglio

Fig. 2 C - Sollevamento

Prima di iniziare l'installazione € necessario controllare la scorrevolezza del cancello/barriera, la presenza dei fermi meccanici, la loro tenuta e controllare
il sistema di sostegno del cancello/barriera.

4- Cablaggi elettrici

e
Legenda:
1 - Fotocellule
-1 @ 2 - Selettore
3 - Lampeggiante
2x 1 mm? 4 - Motoriduttore
q 3x0,5 mm? 5 - Cremagliera
10 ©
2
— 2x0.5mm 4 x 0,5 mm2 q
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Fig. 3
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Predisposizione impianto

4.1- Cablaggio linea alimentazione
All'interno del vano trasformatore & presente un morsetto con fusibile di protezione da 2 AT, collegare la fase nel polo corrispondente al fusibile.

VIMAR

Fusibile 2 AL 250 V (Rete: 230 V, 240 V)
Fusibile 4 AL 250 V (Rete: 110 V, 117 V, 125 V)

Rete

Trasformatore

Fig. 4

4.2- Cablaggio lampeggiante, luce di cortesia e spia di segnalazione movimento cancello/barriera

CN1

marrone

bianco

Motore
elettrico

F
5
[
1
Tl
U

12 Vdc 15 W max

Uscita alimentazione
accessori 12 Vdc 300mA

e

12 V dc 65 mA max
Luce di cortesia o

12 V dc 65 mA max Fig. 5
spia segnalazione movi-

secondo canale radio  mento cancello/barriera

N.B.: non modificare il cablaggio dell’'uscita motore (morsetto 1 e 2) il parametro numero 31 seleziona la direzione di apertura

Morsetti | Descrizione Funzione

1-2 Uscita motore Uscita per il comando del motore elettrico a 12 Vdc potenza nominale 50 W
(morsetto numero 1 bianco, morsetto numero 2 marrone)

3-4 Luce di cortesia o secondo canale radio |Uscita a 12 Vdc massimo carico 65mA, puo essere programmata come uscita temporizzata
(60 secondi) o uscita secondo canale radio (3 = GND / 4 = +12 Vdc).

4-5 Uscita spia di segnalazione Uscita a 12 Vdc massimo carico 65mA, lampeggia lentamente durante I'apertura, acceso a
cancello/barriera fermo aperto, lampeggio veloce durante la chiusura e spento a cancello/bar-
riera chiuso (4= +12 Vdc / 5= GND).

6-7 Uscita alimentazione accessori Uscita a 12 V dc massimo 300 mA per alimentazione delle fotocellule e accessori
(6 = +12 Vdc, 7= GND)

8-9 Uscita per lampeggiante Uscita a 12 VV dc massimo carico 15 W per lampeggiante (8 = GND, 9 = + 12 Vdc).

Tabella descrizione ingressi:
la centrale viene fornita con gli ingressi normalmente chiusi ponticellati (STOP, FOTO e STPA) togliere il ponte dall'ingresso che si intende utilizzare.

Numero morsetto |Descrizione Tipo ingresso
10-13-18 Comune ingressi di comando (GND permanente) -
CN2
11 Ingresso di comando sequenziale, per il _ Normalmente aperto
. . . . . . . comando della corsa completa del cancello/barriera
12 Ingresso di comando sequenziale, per il Normalmente aperto
10 (1112|1314 |15 |16 comando della corsa pedonale del cancello P
C O T T T T T . .
szl gl 2 8] 9 & 14 Ingresso per arresto del cancello/barriera Normalmente chiuso
8 gl & 8 = o] = R R
< < ol T » Ingresso fotocellula, attivo durante la chiusura del .
15 ) Normalmente chiuso
cancello/barriera
16 Ingresso bordi o fotocellula interna, attivo durante la chiu- |Configurabile : normalmente chiuso
[A\ sura e I'apertura del cancello/barriera o0 bilanciato a 8,2 K ohm
P\ 7 7' 7 Ingresso finecorsa di apertura con parametro 31 in OFF .
) e . Normalmente chiuso
17 Ingresso finecorsa di chiusura con parametro 31 in ON
Ingresso finecorsa di chiusura con parametro 31 in OFF .
. . . Normalmente chiuso
19 Ingresso finecorsa di apertura con parametro 31 in ON
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4.3- Collegamento pulsanti di comando e selettore a chiave

Contatti normalmente aperti (i LED rossi AP/CH o APED si accendono quando viene azionato il selettore o i pulsanti collegati in parallelo)

Art. EDS1
O
CN2
EEEEEEN com
10(11|12|13|14|15|16
By — I ISy Sy — .0. N.O.
= == s
o |8 ET °
comando apertura pedonale O O I= O
comando apertura O

Fig. 6

4.4- Collegamento fotocellule

Contatto normalmente chiuso (a fotocellule non impegnate il LED FOTO deve essere acceso), se non utilizzato fare un ponticello tra COM. e
FOTO, é necessario rispettare la polarita per I'alimentazione delle fotocellule:

CN2
ERREEEEEEE EEEEEEe
1/2|3|al5|6|7|8|9]| |10/11]12]13]14|15]16 ANANNNNY
| I I S [ | | I I — A R S U U S S | > -
+| - % o
ol ¢
Cone
FOTO=

Fig. 7
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4.5- Collegamento bordo sensibile o fotocellula interna
Con bordo o fotocellula non impegnato il LED STPA deve essere acceso vedi parametro 6. Se non utilizzato fare un ponticello tra COM e STPA.
Nel caso sia collegato un bordo sensibile il parametro 6 deve essere settato a 2 e collegando un bordo sensibile resistivo portare il parametro 6
a 3 (lintervallo del bordo durante I'apertura fa invertire il movimento del cancello/barriera per circa 10 cm mentre durante la chiusura comanda
I'aperture totale)

Collegamento bordo sensibile resistivo Collegamento bordo a Switch

CN2 CN2
EEEEEEN AlEEEEN
10[11]12(1314 /15|16 10{11{12[13]14]15]16

Fig. 8

4.6 Collegamento fotocellula interna

Se l'ingresso STPA viene collegato al ricevitore della fotocellula, portare il parametro 6 a 1 impostazione di defaut (se viene impegnata la fotocellula
interna il cancello/barriera si ferma, sia durante I'apertura sia durante la chiusura e poi rimane fermo fino a quando viene liberata la fotocellula, per poi
ripartire in apertura).

CN1 CN2

112|/3(4/5(6(7|8|9 10{11/12|/13|14|15|16

S O S—y S—y w— | By —y — | NS S S S S Sy — |
A = <
g =
o 0 STPA come

fotocellula intena

+

coM
STPA

A A A A

Fig. 9
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4.6.1 Collegamento fotocellule con funzione fototest attiva
Nel caso venga attivata la funzione fototest (la centrale verifica il funzionamento delle fotocellule, vedi parametro 8), rispettare il seguente collegamento
(a ogni partenza del motore la centrale toglie I'alimentazione al trasmettitore della fotocellula per verificare il loro funzionamento):

CN1 CN2

112|/3(4/5(6(7|8|9 10(11|12(13|14|15|16

S S S [ S S Sy Sy Sy S S [ S S|

-
R
O Q & STPA come
fotocellula interna
+ -
COM =
STPA <
+ -
COM <=
FOTO =

Fig. 10

4.7- Collegamento pulsante di arresto

Collegamento pulsante di arresto, contatto normalmente chiuso, I'apertura del contatto provoca I'arresto del cancello/barriera e la sospensione del tempo
di richiusura automatica (a pulsante non impegnato il LED STOP deve essere acceso), se non utilizzato fare un ponticello tra COM e STOP

CN2

10(11|12({13|14|15|16

By — Oy w— Sy —

COM
STOP

Fig. 11
Pulsante normalmente 9

chiuso

N.B.: se nell'impianto non sono presenti le fotocellule, bordi sensibili o pulsanti di arresto (gli ingressi FOTO, STPA e STOP devono
essere ponticellati con il comune, morsetto 13), non attivare la funzione di fototest.

6 @,
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4.8- Collegamento antenna
In dotazione viene fornito il filo rigido di 17 cm gia cablato, per aumentare la portata collegare I'antenna art. ZL43 come riportato in figura:

Fig. 12

5 - Descrizione dei LED presenti sul circuito

Sigla Descrizione
AC Visualizza la presenza di alimentazione di rete (acceso se presente la tensione di rete)
Visualizza lo stato dell'ingresso STPA (morsetto 16), se non impegnato il LED verde resta acceso, se non viene utiliz-
STPA . :
zato ponticellare tra il morsetto COM e STPA
AP/CH Visualizza lo stato dell'ingresso AP/CH (morsetto 11), se non impegnato il LED rosso resta spento
APED Visualizza lo stato dellingresso APED (morsetto 12), se non impegnato il LED rosso resta spento
Visualizza lo stato dellingresso STOP (morsetto 14), se non impegnato il LED verde resta acceso, se non viene utiliz-
STOP . -
zato ponticellare tra il morsetto COM e STOP
Visualizza lo stato dell'ingresso FOTO (morsetto 15), se non impegnato il LED verde resta acceso, se non viene uti-
FOTO - . .
lizzato ponticellare tra il morsetto COM e FOTO.
Visualizza lo stato del finecorsa di apertura con parametro 31 in off, il led verde si spegne a cancello/barriera comple-
FCAP tamente aperto.Visualizza lo stato del finecorsa di chiusura con parametro 31 in on, il led verde si spegne a cancello/
barriera completamente chiuso (OPTIONAL).
Visualizza lo stato del finecorsa di chiusura con parametro 31 in off, il led verde si spegne a cancello/barriera comple-
FCCH tamente chiuso. Visualizza lo stato del finecorsa di apertura con parametro 31 in on, il led verde si spegne a cancello/
barriera completamente aperto (OPTIONAL).
ENC.A Visualizza I'ingresso encoder A, acceso fisso durante il movimento del motore a velocita ciclo, lampeggiante durante il
’ rallentamento, spento a motore fermo.
ENC.B Visualizza l'ingresso encoder B, acceso fisso durante il movimento del motore a velocita ciclo, lampeggiante durante il
’ rallentamento, spento a motore fermo.
DISPLAY PROGRAM MENU | Visualizza il ment di programmazione

Pulsanti presenti sul circuito

Sigla Descrizione
AP/CH Comanda I'apertura e la chiusura del cancello/barriera
ESC Uscita o ritorno al livello inferiore del menu
F Y Aumenta di una unita il valore visualizzato o scorrimento sullo stesso livello del menu
uP
W bowN Diminuisce di una unita il valore visualizzato o scorrimento sullo stesso livello del menu
ENTER Conferma il valore o avanza al livello superiore del menu, se premuto durante il movimento del cancello/barriera visualizza
I'assorbimento del motore elettrico in Ampere

Controllo preliminare:

Dopo aver dato alimentazione alla centrale nel dispaly compare il nome della centrale RS02, la versione del firmware Fxxx e 3 lampeggi con la scritta
FLSH per poi spegnarsi. Controllare i led di diagnostica degli ingressi, i led STOP, FOTO, STPA, FCAP e FCCH devono essere accesi (se i finecorsa

non sono impegnati).

Nel caso uno degli ingressi di sicurezza (FOTO, STOP, STPA) non venga utilizzato inserire un ponte tra COM e I'ingresso non utilizzato.

6 - Impostazione del tipo di attuatore
DSW1.1 = OFF funzionamento come scorrevole
DSW1.1 = ON funzionamento come barriera stradale
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7- Programmazione rapida
Procedura per la programmazione facilitata del corsa del cancello/barriera:
N.B.: prima di iniziare la programmazione controllare il parametro 31 (direzione apertura)

APERTURA

Iy

Parametro 31 ON

APERTURA

an

Parametro 31 OFF

-— . . -

7.1- Procedura per la programmazione facilitata del corsa del cancello/barriera:

CHIUSURA

nnmp | “
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VIMAR

Il cancello/barriera chiude
fino al fermo meccanico

Il cancello/barriera si porta
in posizione di completa
apertura e velocita rallentata

Il cancello/barriera

si chiude

a velocita ciclo

Continua la chiusura a
velocita rallentata fino
alla completa chiusura

o

Il cancello/barriera
esegue un
apertura completa

Il cancello/barriera
esegue un
chiusura completa

ojojoio

V'S

s
-
o
=
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oo
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V'S

6 2 O
o
[le]
G O
o = 0|

v

Lo

AP/CH

Partendo da cancello/barriera non completamente chiuso, dopo essere entrati in programmazione premendo una volta il tasto UP, OK e AP/CH, il can-
cello/barriera parte in chiusura per trovare la battuta meccanica in chiusura , automaticamente riparte in apertura a velocita rallentata fino alla battuta
meccanica in apertura, dopo 2 secondi il cancello/barriera riparte in chiusura a velocita di ciclo e rallenta a circa 50 cm della completa chiusura e prose-
gue fino alla completa chiusura, la centrale memorizza la corsa del cancello/barriera e esegue in automatico una apertura e una chiusura completa per
memorizzare le soglie di corrente con spazi e velocita di rallentamento di default. La scritta END del display indica la fine della taratura.

7.2 Procedura per memorizzare un radiocomando associato al tasto APCH:

3
LiCH

Premere 2 volte il tasto UP, nel display compare la scritta RAD
Premere il tasto OK, nel display compare la scritta 1CH ( indica che il tasto del radiocomando verra memorizzato come AP/CH della centrale) Premere il
tasto OK, nel display compaio 4 pallini, questo indica che la centrale & in attesa della pressione di un tasto del radiocomando ( timeout 10 secondi) Dopo
aver premuto il tasto del radiocomando nel display compare un numero 4 cifre: la prima cifra indica associazione (1 comanda I'ingresso AP/CH, 2 coman-
da I'ingresso pedonale o 'uscita secondo canale) le altre 3 indicano la cella di memoria occupata dal radiocomando (il primo radiocomando memorizzato
occupa la cella 001, il secondo la cella 002), la capacita massima e di 200 radiocomandi Per memorizzare altri radiocomandi ripete la procedura.

N.B.: il primo radiocomando memorizzato configura la centrale per accettare solo i radiocomandi con codifica rolling-code o solo radiocomandi

con codifica fissa a 12 bit

o

4

-
- °
© g | o o
o —

AP/CH
.

o.o oK

o
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7.3 Esempio della procedura per modificare il tempo di richiusura automatica:

i an a3 q
L L L
T = T = T = T = T =
” — (0] = ” — (@] — ] = 2
SN=T AP/CH lo = o ~ AP/CH A= AP/CH lo = o o AP/CH lo ol AP/CH
o i ° e o o e [
D)\
0

(]
o o oo % ~
Bc |\ @ \x4 Bsc | @ oKYY ESC Bc | @ ot ESC g ? el
v v v v v
X

6
e

Premere 4 volte il tasto UP , nel display compare la scritta PAR ( parametri)

Premere OK, nel display compare P01

Premere una volta il tasto UP, nel display compare la scritta P02 ( tempo di richiusura automatica)
Premere il tasto OK, nel display compare il tempo di richiusura automatica

Con il tasto DOWN o UP e possibile variare il tempo di richiusura automatica

Premere il tasto OK, per confermare e memorizzare il valore modificata

8- Descrizione completa del menu di programmazione
I menu programmazione si divide in 3 livelli: primo livello principale e secondo livello parametri e terzo livello valori

Menu principale:

Messaggio Display Descrizione

LRNE Apprendimento della corsa con programmazione rapida( vedi paragrafo 6)

RAD Gestione dei radiocomandi

LRN Apprendimento della corsa con la programmazione personalizzata

PAR Permette di modificare tutti i parametri della centrale

DEF Permette di ritornare a valori di defaut

CNT Permette di visualizzare le manovre effettuate

ERR Permette di visualizzare la lista degli ultimi 9 errori 0 anomalie nel funzionamento
PASS Impostazione del livello di protezione della centrale

Dopo aver selezionato la voce desiderata del menu principale tramite il tasto UP o DOWN , confermare premendo il tasto OK.

8.1 LRNE: procedura rapida per la programmazione della corsa del cancello/barriera

CHIUSURA

nmp | ”

3
oPEr 5l
e - o

o - °.° AP/CH o - AP/CH °.° A AP/CH
oo % Bt I &’ Dot I .t
ESC o oK ESC o oK ESC o oK

A A A

v v v
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Bt N Ot [ ot IR ot N o Bt S o
ESC o.o oK ESC 0.o ESC o.o ESC o.o oK ESC o.o oK
v v v v v
r I
/7 o
- g
- [ )
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Partendo da cancello/barriera non completamente chiuso, dopo essere entrati in programmazione premendo una volta il tasto UP , OK e AP/CH, il cancel-
lo/barriera parte in chiusura per trovare la battuta meccanica in chiusura , automaticamente riparte in apertura a velocita rallentata fino alla battuta mecca-
nica in apertura, dopo 2 secondi il cancello/barriera riparte in chiusura a velocita di ciclo e rallenta a circa 50 cm dal fermo meccanico e prosegue fino alla
completa chiusura, la centrale memorizza la corsa del cancello/barriera e esegue in automatico una apertura e una chiusura completa per memorizzare
le soglie di corrente con spazi e velocita di rallentamento di default. La scritta END del display indica la fine della taratura.

8.2 RAD: menu gestione radiocomandi si divide in 4 parametri:

[[[[} IIII IIII IIII

. N o . - j Aercn

m.\

Premendo
1 volta UP

P bddd QN P00

v

)
s[@
3
e
s[@’
S

Premendo
2 volte UP

Premendo
3 volte UP

ErflS
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Descrizione parametri del menu RAD:

ggﬁ:ﬁglo Descrizione Messaggio Display dopo aver azionato il radiocomando
1CH Permette di memorizzare il tasto del radiocomando corrispondente all'ingresso AP/CH i
Permette di memorizzare il tasto del radiocomando corrispondente all'ingresso PED o ok
2CH L 2
all'uscita 2CAN
CTRL La pressione del tasto del radiocomando permette comparare e visualizzare la cella di Lo g e
memoria dove € stato memorizzato.
Dopo aver selezionato il radiocomando dalla lista premere OK nel display
Consente di cancellare un radiocomando presente nella lista della memoria o tutti i radio- | compare OOOO per confermare la cancellazione, per cancellare tutti i
ERAS ) o ) ! h .
comandi presenti in memoria. radiocomandi selezionale ALL presente tra 200 e 001 e premere OK nel
display compare 0000

N.B.: il primo radiocomando memorizzato configura la centrale per accettare solo i radiocomandi con codifica rolling-code o solo radiocomandi
con codifica fissa a 12bit

Nel caso sia necessario cancellare tutti i radiocomandi , entrare nel menu RAD, selezionare la voce ALL ( presente tra il numero 001 e 200) premere e
tenere premuto il tasto OK per almeno 5 secondi, il display visualizza i 4 pallini per confermare 'operazione.

Si consiglia di compilare la tabella finale riportando il numero della cella di memoria (viene visualizzato durante la memorizzazione del radiocomando) al
nome utente, questo permette di eliminare un radiocomando nel caso venga smatrrito.

8.3 LRN: Apprendimento della corsa con la programmazione personalizzata, permette di definire i punti di inizio rallentamento
sia in apertura che in chiusura: e

4

nmp
|
L - !
LI Ll RPLCH ol
= ° = o = Q- o = R -
/- Eq 0. 0 A 2 . @] ® 0 0, 0 f
o] X o~ o= N
(] oK ESC o oK ESC [ ] oK

=3
= [®]\x3 i o .
v

v v v

- ° = e = °
= . = — = o
o — [@ o o — [@~ o — [@ w

lo

/
5o

B9

-~
= LJ oy
e @ o e o @ o
ESC . oK ESC oK ESC oK ESC oK ESC oK
.0,
v

oo

=l AP/CH
C
ESGOK

v

partendo da cancello/barriera non completamente chiuso,premere il tasto UP fino a quando nel display compare la scritta LRN, confermare con il
tasto OK per entrare in programmazione, nel display compare la scritta APCH

premere e rilasciare il tasto AP/CH, il cancello/barriera chiude e il display visualizza CLOS

a chiusura completata il cancello/barriera parte in apertura e il display visualizza OPEN

premere e rilasciare il tasto AP/CH per determinare il punto di inizio rallentamento in apertura e il display visualizza il messaggio SLO

il cancello/barriera prosegue in rallentamento fino alla completa apertura per poi ripartire automaticamente in chiusura, il display visualizza CLOS
premere e rilasciare il tasto AP/CH per determinare il punto di inizio rallentamento in chiusura e il display visualizza il messaggio SLO

il cancello/barriera prosegue in rallentamento fino alla completa chiusura

il cancello/barriera apre e il display visualizza il messaggio OPEN ( taratura dello spazio di apertura pedonale)

premere e rilasciare il tasto AP/CH per determinare lo spazio di apertura pedonale

il cancello/barriera richiude completamente e il display visualizza CLOS

12 (M
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- il cancello/barriera esegue una apertura e una chiusura completa e nel display vengono visualizzati 4 pallini ( lettura delle soglie delle correnti)
- a chiusura completata nel display compare la scritta END,per indicare che la corsa € stata memorizzata correttamente.

8.4 PAR: Permette di modificare tutti i parametri della centrale , premere il tasto UP fino a quando compare nel display la scritta PAR, confermare con il
tasto OK per visualizzare la lista dei parametri,nel display compare la dicitura P 01 ( parametro numero 1) , il tasto UP o DOWN permette di scorrere la lista

dei parametri (vedi tabella parametri).
L] _PAr] | loln] IolfIF]

‘ﬁ

R 59 F= oo
U . = ! =

‘@ A apron APICH ‘@ n = apc ‘@

¥ a ANC=T o.o ¥ a o.o

= [0 x4 3 = (o =
v v

Premere il pulsante fino al
paramentro da modificare

P43

[

[ ) P AFIEH
Esc () okt
Tabella parametri S
Numero . . - Valore di | Valore
Descrizione Valori impostabili i
parametro defaut modificato
P01 Abilita la richiusura automatica ON/OFF ON
P02 Imposta il tempo di richiusura auto- | 2-600 secondi 60 secon-
matica di
P03 Funzionamento ingresso AP/CH 1= durante I'apertura I'ingresso AP/CH non attivo (condominiale)
2=AP/CH come sequenziale ( apre, stop,chiude, stop..) 1
3=AP/CH come sequenziale (apre,apre,chiude..)
P04 Prelampeggio ON/OFF ON
P05 Chiusura dopo il disimpegno delle ON/OFF
OFF
fotocellule
1=fotocellula come protezione in apertura
(se impegnata ferma il cancello/barriera, fino al suo disimpegno, per poi
Tipo di sicurezza collegata all'in- proseguire nella stessa direzione)
P06 gresso STPA 2= bordo sensibile a microswitch 1
3= bordo sensibile resistivo (bilanciato con resistenza da (8,2Kohm)
4=fotocellula come protezione interna ( se impegnata ferma il cancello/
barriera, fino al suo disimpegno, per poi proseguire in apertura)
pPo7 Modalita di funzionamento uscita 1=non attivo
AUX 2=lampeggia durante il movimento del cancello/barriera 2
3= lampeggia durante il movimento del cancello/barriera e resta accesa
fissa a cancello/barriera fermo
S 0= Controllo non attivo, 1= Controllo su ingresso FOTO
P08 Abilita il controllo delle fotocellule 2= Controllo su ingresso STPA, 3= Controllo su ingressi STPA e FOTO 0
P09 Spazio di rallentamento in chiusura | 0-150cm 73cm
P10 Spazio di rallentamento in apertura | 0-150cm 49 cm
P11 Velocita di apertura 50-100% 100%
P12 Velocita di chiusura 50-100% 100%
P13 Velocita di rallentamento apertura 20-75% - Velocita minima 20% 50%
P14 Velocita di rallentamento chiusura 20-75% - Velocita minima 20% 50%
P15 Forza del motore Min. 1-10 max 5
P16 Intensita arresto con intervento del | 0-10
finecorsa di apertura 0= arresto istantaneo 5
10= arresto soft
P17 Intensita arresto con intervento del | 0-10
finecorsa di chiusura 0= arresto istantaneo 5
10= arresto soft
P18 Pulsanti separati 0= AP/CH comanda I'apertura e la chiusura totale del cancello/barriera, 0
PED comanda I'apertura e chiusura parziale del cancello/barriera
1= l'ingresso AP/CH, comando di sola apertura e I'ingresso
PED , comando di sola chiusura
2= l'ingresso AP/CH e il tasto del radiocomando memorizzato come
CH1, comanda di sola apertura e I'ingresso PED, e il tasto del radioco-
mando memorizzato come CH2 comando di sola chiusura

(M 13
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Numero 150 rizione Valori impostabili valore di Valore modificato
parametro defaut

1: I'intervento dell'ingresso FOTO inverte il movimento del

. . . cancello/barriera durante la chiusura
Logica funzionamento dell'ingresso

P19 2: l'intervento dell'ingresso FOTO arresta il movimento del 1
FOTO cancello/barriera sia in apertura che in chiusura, al disimpe-
gno torna ad aprire
P20 Seleziona il funzionamento del 2CAN= attiva l'uscita 2CH 0
secondo tasto del radiocomando PEDO= comanda I'apertura pedonale
P21 Tempo attivazione uscita canale 2 | 1-60 secondi 1 secondo
p22 Spazio apertura pedonale 50-250 cm 148 cm
P23 Tipo di encoder 1- Encoder magnatico, 2- Encoder ottico 1
P24 Accelerazione in partenza 1-5 ( 1=massima accelerazione 5= minima accelerazione) 3
P25 Decelerazione in rallentamento 1-8 ( 8= massima decelerazione 1= minima decelerazione) 7
P26 Funzionamento con finecorsa OFF=senza finecorsa OFF

OP= presenza del finecorsa di apertura
CL= presenza del finecorsa di chiusura
OPCL= presenza del finecorsa di apertura e chiusura

P27 Lampeggiante attivo anche con fun- | ON/OFF OFF
zionamento solo con batteria

0: non cambia la funzionalita

P28 Funzionamento con batteria ) . . . 0
1:dopo un comando apch il cancello/barriera si apre e resta
aperto
2:il cancello/barriera si apre e resta aperto

P29 Uomo presente, con AP/CH comanda | O: funzione non attiva 0

I'apertura mantenendo premuto il pul- | 1: funzione attiva se le sicurezze sono aperte (FOTO e STPA)
sante, PED comanda la chiusura man- | 2:funzione attiva con gli ingressi apch e ped, mantiene il fun-
tenendo premuto il pulsante zionamento automatico se comandato da radiocomando

P30 - - -

P31 Selezione del verso di apertura del | OFF:apre verso sinistra OFF

cancello/barriera ON: apre verso destra

N.B: dopo avere eseguito la taratura della corsa, se vengono modificati i parametri 11-12-13-14 e 31 dopo la conferma tramite il tasto ENTER nel display
compare la scritta APCH, & necessario dare in comando tramite il tasto APCH, il cancello/barriera esegue una manovra completa di apertura e di chiusura
(con questa operazione la centrale memorizza le nuove soglie di correnti con le velocita modificate)

8.5 DEF: permette di portare la centrale ai parametri di defaut, tranne i parametri: 9-10-11-12-13-14-15-22-23-24-26-31 premere e rilasciare il tasto OK,
nel display compaiono 4 pallini per confermare I'operazione.
dit

oooo
a PN ‘@
— — [@] 5 [@] ”A;:;
L) o = o =
ESC Bsc | @ EBsc | @ oK
v v

N.B. Per portare tutti i parametri a defaut: alimentare la centrale tenendo premuto il tasto ESC per almeno 10 secondi.

8.6 CNT: permette di visualizzare il numero di aperture seguite dal motoriduttore, il primo contatore A visualizza il numero di manovre assolute, il secondo
contatore P visualizza le manovre effettuate dopo un azzeramento comandato dall'installatore. Di seguito viene riportato un esempio:

i N 1
LI et

l
o

5
d
5
d
d

a ‘e’ a a a
0 - - o - o A o
‘e = aprcH e @ ] aercw ey @) Fad = @) P = @) Faa ancw
o ¢ N ° ° ° ° ° o
ESC \x6 ESC c.u OK Y ESC 5 \ ESC o= ESC jOK
v v vy vy A 4N
§ N \§
i
Lo
N o
s o
= [@] =1 o
D.D D.D
ESC % ol
.
v
\

Premendo 6 volte il tasto UP, il display visualizza CNT ( contatore)

Premere il tasto OK, il display visualizza la lettera A ( contatore assoluto non azzerabile) il numero che segue deve essere moltiplicato per 10000
Premere il tasto DOWN , il display visualizza il numero che deve essere sommato per ottenere le aperture totali eseguite del motore: numero assoluto =
(000*10000)+(7000)= 7000

Premere il tasto DOWN, il display visualizza la lettera P ( contatore parziale azzerabile) il numero che segue deve essere moltiplicato per 10000
Premere il tasto DOWN , il display visualizza il numero che deve essere sommato per ottenere le aperture dopo I'azzeramento del contatore parziale:
numero parziale = (000*10000)+(1000)= 1000, questo significa che & stato eseguito in azzeramento a 6000 aperture. Per azzerare il contatore parziale
premere e tenere premuto il tasto OK per almeno 5 secondi.
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8.7 ERR: Visualizzazione le ultime 9 anomalie o errori: a cancello/barriera non in movimento € possibile visualizzare I'ultima anomalia durante il funzio-

namento
L] Errl Il

g

N o N ] N
e O — (@] -
Q.° = AP/CH O.D o ™ of o ' Ai/EH O.D /“ AP/CI
o = y o
=[O\ x7 sc [@] ok ESC \
v v v

Premendo 7 volte il tasto UP, il display visualizza Err ( lista anomalie o errori)

Premere il tasto OK, il display visualizza la lettera 1.F Xx , la prima cifra indica il progressivo storico degli errori, varia da 1 a 9, il valore piu alto indica
I'errore pit recente, xx indica il tipo di errore, vedi la tabella errori:

Per azzerare la lista errori: entrare nel menu ERR e tenere premuto il tasto OK per almeno 5 secondi.

Messaggio display Descrizione

no Nessun allarme memorizzato nella locazione

FO1 Rilevato un problema su l'uscita che alimentazione del motore

F02 Rilevato un ostacolo durante il movimento di apertura

FO3 Rilevato un ostacolo durante il movimento di chiusura

Fo4 Contatto dell'ingresso FOTO aperto

FO5 Si e verificata una condizione che ha portato all’arresto del motore

F06 Contatto dell'ingresso STPA. aperto

FO7 Memoria esterna danneggiata

F08 Non viene letto correttamente I'ingresso encoder o manca il collegamento tra centrale e encoder
F09 Si verifica nel momento in cui si superato il time out durante la programmazione

F10 Fusibile danneggiato o bruciato

F11 Rilevato un assorbimento di corrente troppo alto sull’'uscita di alimentazione del motore
F13 Cablaggio motore elettrico errato, invertire i fili del motore elettrico

8.8 - PASS: e possibile abilitare una password a 3 livelli, con livello 1 viene richiesta la password per entrare nel menu PAR, DEF, LRNE e LRN, con
livello 2 viene richiesta la password per entrare nel menu RAD, con livello 3 viene richiesta la password per entrare in tutte le voci del menu (LRNE,
LRN,DEF, RAD, CNT, PAR, ERR).

N.B.: nel caso venga smarrita la password € necessario chiamare il centro assistenza

Esempio di inserimento della password 4-3-2-1 al secondo livello:

[111] PSS a il

0
0 B=2 gog
o x4 esc

PAS
0 .

o
= \x2

SN

£

EEER
s

Nel caso venga inserita la password al livello 1 - 2 o 3 quando si selezione la voce del menu protetta verra richiesta la password , inserire la password e
confermare con OK, se si esce dal menu verra richiesta la password.
Nel caso la password non sia corretta nel display compare la scritta NO.
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9-Diagramma di flusso riassuntivo:
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A

1 - Spenta a cancello chiuso

2 - Lampaggiante durante il movimento
v e accesa a cancello fermo

‘ P/J 7}—» Logica uscita AUX 3 - Lampeggiante durante il movimento
7'y e accesa a cancello aperto

4©E)
(o)

0 - Controllo non attivo

1 - Controllo su ingresso FOTO

2 - Controllo su ingresso STPA

3 - Controllo su ingresso STPAe FOTO

Test fotocellula

(=)

Spazio di rallentamento

: 0 +536 cm
chiusura

Spazio di rallentamento

0 +536 cm
apertura

Velocita di ciclo

. 50 + 100%
in apertura

Velocita di ciclo

) ; 0+ 100%
in chiusura

Velocita di rallentamento

= 0,
in apertura 20 +75%

Velocita di rallentamento

. ; 20 + 75%
in chiusura

Forza motore 1+ 10 (max)

Da 0 - Arresto immediato
A 10 - massimo arresto soft

Intesita arresto
in apertura

Da 0 - Arresto immediato
A 10 - massimo arresto soft

Intensita arresto
in chiusura

20##20###202ﬂ (o]

EE)| ( (EC) | (SED | (@@ | (CE) | (CE) | eE) | ()| d=Eh

|

0 - APCH e APED
e radiocomandi = sequenziale
v 1 - APCH = solo apertura
‘ P /H}—» Pulsanti separati APED = solo chiusura
radiocomando = sequenziale OK
2 - APCH e CH1 radiocomando
= comanda solo I'apertura / APED e
CH2 = comanda solo la chiusura

(e

Logica del funzionamento 1 - Fotoc. chiusura @
dell'ingresso foto oK 2 - Bordo apertura @ oK
Selezione secondo tasto 2can - Attiva I'uscita 2CAN
radiocomando (2CH) oK pedo - Comanda I'apertura pedonale @ OK
Tempo attivazione uscita @] 0+ 60 sec & @]
2CH oK ’ (O oK
v
o~
Spazio apertura pedonale Da 0 a 250 cm
h 4
. -~
) ) . 1 - Encoder magnetico 0] .
Tipo di encoder 2 - Encoder ottico @ oK
Dat1ab A
Intesita di accellerazione 1 - Massima accellerazione %
5 - Minima decelerazione v
Da8a1 A
Intensita di decelerazione 8 - Massima decelerazione _»
oK L. | oK
1 - Minima decelarazione v
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12-PARAMETRI PROGRAMMABILI:

Tabella che riassume i parametri modificati durante I'installazione

Numero parametro Valore

PO1

P02

P03

P04

P05

P06

PO7

P08

P09

P10

P11

P12

P13

P14

P15

P16

P17

P18

P19

P20

P21

P22

P23

P24

P25

P26

P27

P28

P29

P30

P31

18 M
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N. memoria |Utente N. memoria |Utente N. memoria |Utente N. memoria |Utente
001 051 101 151
002 052 102 152
003 053 103 153
004 054 104 154
005 055 105 155
006 056 106 156
007 057 107 157
008 058 108 158
009 059 109 159
010 060 110 160
011 061 111 161
012 062 112 162
013 063 113 163
014 064 114 164
015 065 115 165
016 066 116 166
017 067 117 167
018 068 118 168
019 069 119 169
020 070 120 170
021 071 121 171
022 072 122 172
023 073 123 173
024 074 124 174
025 075 125 175
026 076 126 176
027 077 127 177
028 078 128 178
029 079 129 179
030 080 130 180
031 081 131 181
032 082 132 182
033 083 133 183
034 084 134 184
035 085 135 185
036 086 136 186
037 087 137 187
038 088 138 188
039 089 139 189
040 090 140 190
041 091 141 191
042 092 142 192
043 093 143 193
044 094 144 194
045 095 145 195
046 096 146 196
047 097 147 197
048 098 148 198
049 099 149 199
050 100 150 200
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13 — INSTALLAZIONE SCHEDA SU ATTUATORI SCORREVOLI 12V A ENCODER OTTICO

Collegamento motore elettrico:

Morsetto scheda

Colore cavo motore

1 (APM1)

Rosso

2 (CHM1)

Nero

Collegamento sensore finecorsa:

Morsetto scheda Colore cavo sensore
17 (FCAP) Marrone
18 (COM1) Blu
19 (FCCH) Nero

Collegamento encoder:

Morsetto scheda Colore cavo encoder
SE Bianco
-E Blu
+E Marrone

Regolazione della direzione di apertura:
come descritto al paragrafo 6, la direzione di apertura é regolata dal parametro P31:

P31 = OFF, apertura verso sinistra (default)

[ ﬂ'—‘-—-;,

ftf i} S )

APERTURA

<4

Parametro 31 in
OFF

P31 = ON, apertura verso destra

APERTURA

nmp

Parametro 31 in
ON
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DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA
(Dichiarazione di incorporazione di quasi-macchine allegato 1B Direttiva 2006/42/CE)

No0.:ZDT00434.00
Il sottoscritto, rappresentante il seguente costruttore
Elvox SpA
Via Pontarola, 14/A - 35011 Campodarsego
(PD) Italy

dichiara qui di seguito che i prodotti
SCHEDA DI COMANDO - SERIE RS
Articoli RS01, RS02, RS03, RS04, RS05, RS06, RS07, RS08, RS12, RS13, RS14

risultano in conformita a quanto previsto dalla(e) seguente(i) direttiva(e) comunitaria(e) (comprese tutte le modifiche
applicabili) e che sono state applicate tutte le seguenti norme e/o specifiche tecniche

Direttiva EMC 2004/108/CE: EN 61000-6-1 (2007), EN 61000-6-3 (2007) + Al (2011)
Direttiva R&TTE 1999/5/CE: EN 301 489-3 (2002), EN 300 220-3 (2000)
Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE EN 60335-2-103 (2003) + A11 (2009),

EN 13241 (2003) + Al (2011), EN 12453 (2000)

Dichiara inoltre che la messa in servizio del prodotto non deve avvenire prima che la macchina finale, in cui deve essere
incorporato, non é stata dichiarata conforme, se del caso, alle disposizioni della Direttiva 2006/42/CE.

Dichiara che la documentazione tecnica pertinente é stata costituita da Elvox SpA, & stata compilata in conformita all'al-
legato VIIB della Direttiva 2006/42/CE e che sono stati rispettati i seguenti requisiti essenziali: 1.1.1, 1.1.2, 1.1.3, 1.1.5,

1.16,1.2.1,1.22,1.26,13.1,1.3.2,1.3.3,1.34,13.7,1.38,1.39,14.1,1.4.2,15.1,15.2,154,155,15.6, 1.5.7,

158,159,16.1.,16.2,1.7.1,1.7.2,1.7.3, 1.7.4.

Si impegna a presentare, in risposta ad una richiesta adeguatamente motivata delle autorita nazionali, tutta la necessa-
ria documentazione giustificativa pertinente al prodotto.

Campodarsego, 29/04/2013

L’Amministratore Delegato

Nota: Il contenuto di questa dichiarazione corrisponde a quanto dichiarato nell’ultima revisione della dichiarazione ufficiale disponibile
prima della stampa di questo manuale. |l presente testo € stato adattato per motivi editoriali. Copia della dichiarazione originale puo essere

richiesta a Elvox SpA
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WARNINGS FOR THE INSTALLER

- Carefully read all instructions and warnings in this document as they provide important information regarding safety during installation, operation
and maintenance.

- After removing the packaging, check the condition of the device. Packaging materials must be kept out of the reach of children as they constitute a
hazard. Installation must be carried out in accordance with national safety regulations.

- This device must only be used for the purpose for which it was expressly designed. Any other use is considered improper and therefore hazard-
ous. The manufacturer declines all liability for damage caused by improper, incorrect or unreasonable use.

- Always disconnect the appliance from the power supply at the main switch before performing maintenance or cleaning procedures.

- In the event of faults and/or malfunctions, disconnect the appliance from the power supply immediately at the switch and do not tamper with any
of its parts. For repairs, contact only a service centre authorized by the manufacturer. Failure to observe the above may jeopardize the safety
of the device.

- All appliances within the system must be used exclusively for the purpose for which they are intended.

- This document must always be kept with all other documentation regarding the installation.

Directive 2002/96/EC (WEEE).

The crossed out bin symbol on the appliance indicates that the product, at the end of its useful working life, must be disposed of separately from
normal household waste, and as such must be taken to a waste sorting and recycling centre equipped to deal with electric and electronic equip-
ment, or returned to the dealer when a new appliance of the same type is purchased.

13

The user is responsible for ensuring the appliance is disposed of through the correct channels when no longer in service. Proper sorted waste
collection for subsequent recycling, processing and environmentally conscious disposal of the old appliance helps to prevent any possible negative
impact on the environment and human health while promoting the practice of recycling materials used in manufacture. For more detailed informa-
tion regarding available waste collection systems, contact your local waste disposal service or the shop from which the appliance was purchased.

Risks associated with substances considered hazardous (WEEE).

According to the new WEEE Directive, substances which for some time have been widely used in electrical and electronic equipment are consid-
ered hazardous to human heath and the environment. Proper sorted waste collection for subsequent recycling, processing and environmentally
conscious disposal of the old appliance helps to prevent any possible negative impact on the environment and human health while promoting the
practice of recycling materials used in manufacture.

]

The product complies with European Directive 2004/108/EC and subsequent amendments.

22 ®
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1- Characteristics

Control panel for governing sliding gear moTors/Sperren and road barriers, 12 V dc with 50 W rated power, equipped with inputs for limit switch, encoder
(used for obstacle detection and speed control) integrated receiver and display for programming

The control panel enables:

- customizing the space and speed of deceleration in both opening and closing phases

- equipped with obstacle detection system

- LED for input diagnostics

- removable saved data memory

- integrated receiver with capacity for 200 remote controls (hard coded or rolling code)

- current control for electric motor protection

- log of the last 9 faults or errors.

2- Description of the contral nanel
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Key: )

1- Transformer primary fuse (2 A delayed) (17 16 Fig. 1
2- Transformer 230 Vac — 13.5 Vac

3- 20 A fuse protecting motor

4- 3.15 Afuse protecting accessories

5- LED signalling mains power supply

6- Display

7- AP/CH control button

8- Buttons for menu scrolling and programming

9- External memory

10- Radio module

11- LED for input diagnostics

12- Terminal for aerial connection

13- Microprocessor

14- Magnetic encoder connector

15- Removable terminal for connecting the limit switches

16- Removable terminal for connecting the control and safety inputs, control panel supplied with jumpered normally closed inputs.
17- Removable terminal for connecting the motor output, flashing light and accessories power supply
18- Optical encoder connector

19- Dip selection sliding / barrier

20- Connector for emergency battery charger card

APCH
APED
COM1
FOTO
STPA
FCAP
ENC
ANT
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3- Risk assessment
Before starting to install the automatic gate/barrier system it is necessary to evaluate all possible points of danger during the movement of the gate/barrier

Fig. 2 highlights some of the danger points of the gate/barrier.

Q A - Crushing
B - Conveying
I C - Shearing
[y
[
— ﬁ
I 1

A - Impact and crushing 0

B - Shearing, conveying and cutting
C - Raising

Fig. 2

Before starting installation you need to check that the gate/barrier slides properly, that there are secure mechanical stops and check the gate/barrier support
system.

4- Electrical wiring harnesses
Q Key:
1 - Photocells
2 - Selector
3 - Flashing light
gl 4 - Gear motor
2x1mm? 5- Rack
o—— 3 x 0,5 mm?
© of
— 2x0,5mm? 4 x 0,5 mm? L
[ o 1
Fig. 3
3x1,5mm?
4 ) 20v-

2
b—+ 3x0,5 mm? <,2( 0.5 mm

B o o 2 1
[L_—2x05mm?

H=

P 3x1,5mm?
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System set-up

4.1- Power supply line wiring

VIMAR

Inside the transformer compartment there is a terminal with a 2 AT protection fuse, connect the phase in the corresponding pole to the fuse.

Fuse 2 AL 250 V (Mains: 230 V, 240 V)
Fuse 4 AL 250 V (Mains: 110 V, 117 V, 125 V)

Mains
Transformer

Fig. 4

CN1

brown

white

12 Vdc 15 W max

Electric Power supply output for ac-
motor cessories 12V dc 300mA

—nt

12 V dc 65 mA max 12 V dc 65 mA max Fig. 5
Courtesy light or sec-  gate/barrier move-
ond radio channel ment warning light

N.B.: Do not change the motor output wiring (terminals 1 and 2) the parameter number 31 selects the direction of opening

Terminals Description Function

1-2 Motor output Output for controlling electric motor 12 V dc rated power 50 W
(terminal number 1 white, terminal number 2 brown)

3-4 Courtesy light or second radio channel|Output 12 V dc maximum load 65mA, can be programmed as a timed output (60 seconds) or
second radio channel output (3=GND /4 = +12 V dc).

4-5 Warning light output Output 12 V dc maximum load 65mA, flashes slowly when opening, on with stationary open
gate/barrier, flashing fast when closing and off with gate/barrier closed (4= +12 V dc / 5= GND).

6-7 Accessories power supply output Output 12 V dc maximum 300 mA for supplying the photocells and accessories
(6 = +12 Vdc, 7= GND)

8-9 Output for flashing light Output 12 V dc maximum load 15 W for flashing light (8 = GND, 9 = + 12 V dc).

Input description table:

The control unit is supplied with jumpered normally closed inputs (STOP, FOTO and STPA) remove the jumper from the input you are going to use.

Terminal number |Description Input type
10-13-18 Control inputs common (permanent GND) -
CN2
Sequential control input, for
. . . . . . . 1 controlling the complete travel of the gate/barrier Normally open
Sequential control input, for
10 (11 |[12|13|14 (15 |16| |12 . . . Normally open
e e e e controlling the pedestrian travel of the gate/barrier
§ é g § 5 5 g 14 Input for stopping the gate/barrier Normally closed
15 Photocell input, active during gate/barrier closing Normally closed
H 16 Input for edges or internal photocell, active during gate/bar-| Configurable: normally closed or
rier closing and opening balanced at 8.2 K ohm
Opening limit switch input with parameter 31 OFF Normally closed
17 Closing limit switch input with parameter 31 ON y
o Closing limit switch input with parameter 31 OFF Normallv closed
19 Opening limit switch input with parameter 31 ON y

®
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4.3- Connecting control buttons and key switch
Normally open contacts (the red AP/CH or APED LEDS light up when the selector or buttons connected in parallel are operated):

Art. EDS1
o
CN2
AEEEENEN com
10(11|12|13|14|15|16
 E— iy — | N S S i — .0. N.O.
S |z |o
o |9 |w o
O |< CLT
. . O ®
pedestrian opening control
opening control ©

4.4- Connecting photocells

Normally closed contact (when the photocells are not engaged the FOTO LED must be on), if not used then jumper between COM. and PHOTO,
you must observe the polarity of the power supply for the photocells:

CN1 CN2
EEEEEEEED EEEEEEm
1/2/3/4|/5/6|7|8|9 10|11 (12|13|14|15|16
IS S S Sy — Sy —y — | S S S IS S S Iy —|

+| - g o
o 2

Fig. 7
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4.5- Sensitive edge connection
With edge or photocell not engaged the STPA LED must be on, see parameter 6. If not used, jumper between COM and STPA. If a switch sensitive
edge is connected, parameter 6 must be set to 2 and when connecting a resistive sensitive edge set parameter 6 to 3 (the edge tripping during open-
ing reverses the movement of the gate/barrier by approximately 10 cm whereas during closing it causes total opening).

4.5.1 Resistive sensitive edge connection Switch edge connection
CN2 CN2
EEEEEEN EEEEENEN
10(11(12|13(14|15|16 10(11(12|13(14|15|16

4.6 Connecting internal photocell

If the STPA input is connected to the photocell receiver, set parameter 6 to 1, default setting (if the internal photocell is engaged the gate/barrier will stop,
both when opening and when closing, and then it will remain stationary until the photocell is freed, to then start again with opening).

CN1 CN2
AREEEEEEE EeeeEeEm
1/2/3(4|5|6|7(8|9/| [10/11(12|13|14|15|16
S Sy S Sy —  E iy — — Sy S Sy S S Sy —|

+H - s <
o} g STPAas
o n

internal photocell

+

COM
STPA

A A A A

Fig. 9
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4.6.1 Connecting photocells with photo-test function active
If the photo-test function is activated (the control unit checks the operation of the photocells, see parameter 8), respect the following connection (each time
the motor starts the control unit cuts off power to the transmitter of the photocell to check their operation):

CN1 CN2

112|/3(4/5(6(7|8|9 10(11|12(13|14|15|16

IS Sy S S S IS Sy S I —| S S S S S ) S Iy —|
+ - = o «
[} Bl &
© I v STPA as b
internal photocell
+ -
COM =
STPA =
+ -
COM =
FOTO =

Fig. 10

4.7- Stop button connection

Stop button connection, normally closed contact, opening the contact causes the gate/barrier to stop and suspends the automatic closing time (when the
button is not engaged, the STOP LED should be lit), if not used then jumper between COM and STOP

CN2
EEEEEEN
10/11/12|13|14|15|16

| I I S— [ — | I —
3 &
8 B

Normally closed button Fig- 11

N.B. If the system has no photocells, sensitive edges or stop buttons (the PHOTO, STPA and STOP inputs must be jumpered with the common,
terminal 13), do not activate the photo-test function.
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4.8- Connecting the aerial
The 17 cm rod is supplied pre-wired, to increase the range connect the aerial art. ZL43, as shown in the figure:

5 - Description of the LEDs in the circuit

Abbreviation Description
AC Shows whether there is mains power (lit if there is mains voltage)
Displays the status of the STPA input (terminal 16), if not engaged the green LED remains lit, if not used then jumper be-
STPA :
tween terminal COM and STPA
AP/CH Displays the status of the AP/CH input (terminal 11), if not engaged the red LED remains off
APED Displays the status of the APED input (terminal 12), if not engaged the red LED remains off
Displays the status of the STOP input (terminal 14), if not engaged the green LED remains lit, if not used then jumper be-
STOP )
tween terminal COM and STOP
Displays the status of the FOTO input (terminal 15), if not engaged the green LED remains lit, if not used then jumper be-
PHOTO :
tween terminal COM and FOTO.
Displays the status of the opening limit switch with parameter 31 off, the green LED goes out when the gate/barrier is fully
FCAP open. Displays the status of the closing limit switch with parameter 31 on, the green LED goes out when the gate/barrier is
fully closed (OPTIONAL).
Displays the status of the closing limit switch with parameter 31 off, the green LED goes out when the gate/barrier is fully
FCCH closed. Displays the status of the opening limit switch with parameter 31 on, the green LED goes out when the gate/barrier
is fully open (OPTIONAL).
ENC.A Displays the encoder A input, on steady when the motor is moving at cyclical speed, flashing during slowdown, off with the
’ motor stopped.
ENC.B Displays the encoder B input, on steady when the motor is moving at cyclical speed, flashing during slowdown, off with the
’ motor stopped.
PROGRAM MENU DISPLAY | Displays the programming menu

Buttons in the circuit

Abbreviation Description
AP/CH Controls opening and closing the gate/barrier
ESC Exit or go back to the lower level of the menu
F s upP Increases the displayed value by one unit or scrolling on the same menu level
W bowN Decreases the displayed value by one unit or scrolling on the same menu level
ENTER C_:onfirms the vaI_ue or moves to the top level of the menu, when pressed while the gate/barrier is moving it shows the absorp-
tion of the electric motor in Amps

Preliminary check:

After powering up the control panel, the display shows the name of the control panel RS02, the firmware version Fxxx and 3 flashes with the words FLSH and
then switches off. Check the diagnostic LEDs of the inputs, the STOP, FOTO, STPA, FCAP and FCCH LEDs must be on (if the limit switches are not engaged).
Should one of the safety inputs (FOTO, STOP, STPA) not be used, insert a jumper between COM and the input not used.

6 - Set the type of actuator
DSW1.1 = OFF function as sliding
DSW1.1 = ON operation as a road barrier
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7- Quick programming
Procedure for facilitated gate/barrier travel programming:
N.B.: Before you start programming, check parameter 31 (opening direction)

e
APERTURA
i
a1
I
: Parameter 31 ON

APERTURA

an

Parameter 31 OFF

7.1- Procedure for facilitated gate/barrier travel programming:

CLOSING I
[
OO0
-
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1 2 3
[ _|_1C
L\ incC
VN
o‘o 1o o ) ’ o o
ESC Bsc | @ ESC
v
The gate/barrier closes The gate/barrier goes into The gate/barrier closes Continues closing at
as far as the mechanical the fully open position and at cycle speed reduced speed until
stop slow speed completely closed
7|1 |17 q o |1 \rc 5 /
L|L (L - oy \cin LLLI'_7 Lo
S o S CRNE Ao NS
°.° AA A;/c; °.° A °'° A;/c; °.° B AP/CH °'° Bl °'° AP/CH
Esc ‘® oK Esc ‘® oK ESC :.: oK ESC :.Z oK
The gate/barrier h The gate/barrier h v v
performs performs
full opening full closing
r /
oooio oo\oo cCiro
°.° m APICH °.° A& APICH °.° ! °.° AP/CH
w [@] o w [@] ok sc |@] oK
v v v

Starting with the gate/barrier not fully closed, after entering programming mode by pressing the UP, OK, and AP/CH button once, the gate/barrier starts
closing to find the mechanical stop for closing. It automatically starts opening at low speed until it reaches the mechanical stop for opening. After 2 sec-
onds the gate/barrier starts closing at cycle speed and slows down approximately 50 cm from complete closing and continues until completely closed. The
control panel saves the gate/barrier travel and automatically performs a complete opening and closing cycle to save the current thresholds with default
deceleration speed and distances. The word END on the display indicates the end of calibration.

7.2 Procedure for saving a remote control associated with button APCH:

1 2 3 4
T rAd IOH oloolo
) el ) el o el )
5 [@ — @ = o | @ A

-~
‘)’ g =N APICH AP/CH AP/CH

= 9, AA
N el e o — [elpm e
EsC

=
P o) e Y W
\x2 sc [@] ok esc [@] o esc [@] ok
v N X v

v v

5

7

U

N —

o
o= @, 0.0 APIOH
® -

ESC () oK

o ¥ o)

Press the UP button 2 times, the display will show RAD
Press the OK button, the display will show 1CH (indicating that the remote control button will be saved as AP/CH of the control panel) Press the OK button,

4 dots will appear on the display, indicating that the control panel is waiting for a remote control button to be tapped (timeout 10 seconds) After pressing
the remote control button the display will show a 4-digit number: the first digit indicates association (1 controls the AP/CH input 2 controls the pedestrian
entrance or the second channel output) the other 3 indicate the memory cell occupied by the remote control (the first remote control occupies cell 001,
the second one cell 002), the maximum capacity is 200 remote controls To save other remote controls repeat the procedure.

N.B.: The first saved remote control configures the control panel to accept only remote controls with a rolling code or only remote controls with a fixed

12-bit code
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7.3 Example of the procedure for changing the automatic closing time:
1 2 3 4 5
D]]] PR [P Poa  [lle0

b

E AP/CH

| ==
oK
§

a APICH
\x4

Press the UP button 4 times, the display will show PAR (parameters)

Press OK, the display will show P01

Press the UP button once, the display will show P02 (automatic closing time)
Press the OK button, the display will show the automatic closing time

With the DOWN or UP button you can vary the automatic closing time

Press the OK button to confirm and save the modified value

8- Full description of the programming menu.
The programming menu is divided into 3 levels: first the main level, second the parameters level and third the values level

Main menu:
Display Message Description
LRNE Learning travel with quick programming (see section 6)
RAD Remote control management
LRN Learning travel with custom programming
PAR Used to modify all the parameters of the control panel
DEF Used to go back to the default values
CNT Used to view the manoeuvres carried out
ERR Used to view a list of the last 9 errors or malfunctions
PASS Control panel protection level setting

After selecting the desired item from the main menu by pressing the UP or DOWN button, confirm by pressing OK.

8.1 LRNE: quick procedure for programming gate/barrier travel

CLOSING

__
' ‘F‘,.—_-.,-—-L.——‘;]-——-;Y-——-.H———
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Starting with the gate/barrier not fully closed, after entering programming mode by pressing the UP, OK, and AP/CH button once, the gate/barrier starts
closing to find the mechanical stop for closing. It automatically starts opening at low speed until it reaches the mechanical stop for opening. After 2 seconds
the gate/barrier starts closing at cycle speed and slows down approximately 50 cm from the mechanical catch and continues until completely closed. The
control panel saves the gate/barrier travel and automatically performs a complete opening and closing cycle to save the current thresholds with default
deceleration speed and distances. The word END on the display indicates the end of calibration.

8.2 RAD: remote control management menu is divided into 4 parameters:
SERRIN ma ) 1001

-
DROE

sle
HO)

Pressing
1 time up

Pressing
2 times up

Pressing
3 times up
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Description of RAD menu parameters:

Display Description Display message after activating the remote control
Message
1CH Used to save the remote control button corresponding to the input AP/CH | 1***
Used to save the remote control button corresponding to the input PED or | ,,.
2CH 2
output 2CAN
Pressing the button on the remote control lets you compare and see where | .. ok
CTRL 1*** or 2
the memory cell has been saved.
After selecting the remote control from the list press OK and
ERAS Used to delete a remote control in the memory list or all the remote con- the display will show OOOO to confirm deletion. To delete
trols in the memory. all the remote controls select ALL between 200 and 001 and
press OK, the display will show 0000

N.B. The first saved remote control configures the control panel to accept only remote controls with a rolling code or only remote controls
with a fixed 12-bit code

If you need to delete all the remote controls, enter the RAD menu, select ALL (between number 001 and 200), press and hold the OK button for 5 at least
seconds, and the display will show the 4 dots confirming the operation.

Itis advisable to fill in the final table indicating the number of the memory cell (it is displayed while saving the remote control) in the user name, this enables
deleting a remote control should it get lost.

8.3 LRN: Learning travel with custom programming lets you define the points for starting deceleration when both opening and
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v v v v v
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o @] P Aoron = L@ P poron
[ ] [ ] [ [
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- starting with the gate/barrier not completely closed, press the UP button until the display reads LRN, confirm with the OK button to enter the programming
mode, the display will show APCH

- press and release the AP/CH button, the gate/barrier will close and the display will show CLOS

- on completely closing the gate/barrier will start opening and the display will show OPEN

- press and release the AP/CH button to determine the starting point of deceleration on opening and the display will show the message SLO

- the gate/barrier continues to slow down until it is fully opened and then automatically starts closing again, the display will show CLOS

- press and release the AP/CH button to determine the starting point of deceleration on closing and the display will show the message SLO

- the gate/barrier continues to slow down until completely closed

- the gate/barrier opens and the display shows OPEN (calibration of the pedestrian opening distance)

- press and release the AP/CH button to determine the pedestrian opening distance

- the gate/barrier closes completely and the display shows CLOS
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- the gate/barrier opens and closes completely and the display shows 4 dots (reading the current thresholds)
- when completely closed, the display shows END,indicating that the travel has been saved correctly.

VIMAR

8.4 PAR: Used to modify all the parameters of the control unit, press the UP button until PAR appears on the display, confirm with the OK button to dis-
play the list of parameters, the display will show P 01 (parameter number 1), the UP or DOWN button lets you scroll through the list of parameters (see

parameter table).

L]

|l

PO

_nFIF

N - - o .
m. e /\»!. <
e [@ Esc oy s [@ Esc OK/
x4 9 i C
Press the button until you
1 see the parameter to be
{}modiﬁed
el o
°.° 9. | AP/CH
Eso :.: OK A
Parameter table v
Number Default Modified
of parameter | Description Settable values value value
P01 Enables automatic closing ON/OFF ON
P02 Sets the automatic closing time 2-600 seconds 60 seconds
P03 AP/CH input operation 1= when opening, AP/CH input not active (condo) 1
2=AP/CH as sequential (open, stop, close, stop..)
3=AP/CH as sequential (open, open, close..)
P04 Pre-flash ON/OFF ON
P05 Closing after photocell disengage- | ON/OFF OFF
ment
P06 Type of safety device connected to | 1= photocell as protection on opening 1
the STPA input (if engaged it stops the gate/barrier, until it is disengaged, and then it
continues in the same direction)
2= microswitch sensitive edge
3= resistive sensitive edge (balanced with resistance (8.2Kohm)
4= photocell as internal protection (if engaged it stops the gate/barrier,
until it is disengaged, then it continues opening)
P07 AUX output operating mode 1= disabled 2
2= flashes while the gate/barrier is moving
3= flashes while the gate/barrier is moving and stays on steady when
the gate/barrier is stationary
0= Control disabled, 1= Control on FOTO input
P08 Enables photocell control 2= Control on STPA input, 3= Control on STPA and FOTO inputs 0
P09 Slowdown distance when closing 0-150cm 73cm
P10 Slowdown distance when opening | 0-150cm 49 cm
P11 Opening speed 50-100% 100%
P12 Closing speed 50-100% 100%
P13 Opening deceleration speed 20-75% - Minimum speed 20% 50%
P14 Closing deceleration speed 20-75% - Minimum speed 20% 50%
P15 Motor force Min. 1-10 max 5
P16 Intensity of stopping with opening 0-10 5
limit switch tripping 0= instantaneous stop
10= soft stop
P17 Intensity of stopping with closing 0-10 5
limit switch tripping 0= instantaneous stop
10= soft stop
P18 Separate buttons 0= AP/CH controls complete opening and closing of the gate/barrier, |0

PED controls partial opening and closing of the gate/barrier

1= input AP/CH, controls opening only and input

PED, controls closing only

2= input AP/CH and the button of the remote control saved as CH1
controls opening only and the PED input and the button of the remote
control saved as CH2 controls closing only

®
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Parameter number | Description Settable values Default value Modified value
P19 Operating logic of the FOTO input | 1: the FOTO input tripping reverses the movement of the |1
gate/barrier during closing
2: the FOTO input tripping stops the movement of the gate/
barrier during opening and closing, when disengaged it goes
back to opening again
P20 Selects the operation of the second | 2CAN= activates the 2CH output 0
button on the remote control PEDO= controls pedestrian opening
P21 Channel 2 output activation time 1-60 seconds 1 second
P22 Pedestrian opening distance 50-250 cm 148 cm
P23 Type of encoder 1- Magnetic encoder, 2- Optical encoder 1
P24 Acceleration on starting 1-5 ( 1=maximum acceleration 5= minimum acceleration) 3
P25 Deceleration on slowing down 1-8 ( 8= maximum deceleration 1= minimum deceleration) 7
P26 Operation with limit switch OFF = no limit switch OFF
OP = opening limit switch fitted
CL= closing limit switch fitted
OPCL= opening and closing limit switch fitted
P27 Flashing light active also when run- | ON/OFF OFF
ning only on battery
0: functionality does not change
P28 Operation with battery 1: after an apch command the gate/barrier opens and re- 0
mains open
2: the gate/barrier opens and remains open
0: function disabled
P29 Manned, AP/CH controls opening 1: function active if the safety devices are open (FOTO and 0
by keeping the button pressed, PED STPA)
controls closing by keeping the button | 2: function active with apch and ped inputs, maintains auto-
pressed matic operation if controlled remotely
P30 - - -
P31 Selecting the direction of opening OFF: opens to the left OFF
the gate/barrier ON: opens to the right

N.B.: After calibrating the travel, if parameters 11-12-13-14 and 31 are changed after confirming with the ENTER key the display reads APCH, you must
give the command by pressing the APCH button, the gate/barrier will perform a complete opening and closing cycle (with this operation, the control unit
saves the new current thresholds with the modified speeds)

8.5 DEF: used to set the control panel on the default parameters, except for parameters: 9-10-11-12-13-14-15-22-23-24-26-31 press and release the OK
button, the display shows 4 dots to confirm the operation.
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N.B. To set all the parameters to default: power up the control panel by holding down the ESC key for at least 10 seconds.

8.6 CNT: used to view the number of openings followed by the gearmotor, the first counter A displays the number of absolute operations, the second
counter P displays the operations performed after a reset controlled by the installer. This is shown in the following example:
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Pressing the UP button 6 times displays CNT (counter)
Press the OK button, the display shows the letter A (absolute counter cannot be reset) the number that follows should be multiplied by 10000
Press the DOWN button, the display shows the number to be added to get the total openings performed by the motor: absolute number =
(000*10000)+(7000)= 7000
Press the DOWN button, the display shows the letter P (partial counter can be reset) the number that follows should be multiplied by 10000
Press the DOWN button, the display shows the number to be added to get the openings after resetting the partial counter: partial
number = (000*10000)+(1000)= 1000, this means that it was reset on 6000 openings. To reset the partial counter, press
and hold down the OK button for at least 5 seconds.

®
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8.7 ERR: Shows the last 9 faults or errors: when the gate/barrier is not moving, you can view the last fault during operation

L Elrir | Inlo
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Pressing the UP button 7 times displays Err (list of faults or errors)

Press the OK button, the display shows the letter 1.F Xx , the first digit indicates the progressive error log number, ranging from 1 to 9, the highest value
indicates the most recent error, xx indicates the type of error, see the errors table:

To clear the error list: enter the ERR menu and hold down the OK button for at least 5 seconds.

Display message Description

no No alarm saved in the location

FO1 Detected a problem on the output powering the motor

F02 Detected an obstacle during the opening movement

FO3 Detected an obstacle during the closing movement

Fo4 FOTO input contact open

F05 A condition has occurred causing the motor to stop

FO6 STPA input contact open

FO7 External memory damaged

FO08 The encoder input is not read correctly or there is no connection between the control panel and the encoder
F09 Occurs when the time out is exceeded during programming

F10 Fuse damaged or blown

F11 Detected too high current absorption on the motor power output

F13 Incorrect electric motor wiring, reverse the wires of the electric motor

7.8 - PASS: you can enable a password with 3 levels, with level 1 password is required to enter the menu PAR, DEF, and LRNE LRN, with level 2 pas-
sword is required to enter the menu RAD, with level 3 password is required to enter all the menu items (LRNE, LRN, DEF, RAD, CNT, PAR ERR).

NB: In case you lost your password you need to call the service center

Example of entering the password 4-3-2-1 on the second level:

[11T] PSS o] [1]

< @Eﬂ@ 5
"”“‘ B‘°/x4

)
a il
0

1o
x2
x4

If you enter the password to level 1-2 or 3 when you select the menu item will be prompted for the password-protected, enter the password and
confirm with OK, if you exit the menu will be prompted for the password.
If the password is incorrect in the display shows NO.
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9-Summary flowchart:

| Quick program-
ming

Save the
&= remote control
APCH

Save the re-
mote control as
a second radio
channel

-

v
e ‘ / “‘ 1 /}_ View
‘Lukrl- o TU’IU % e memory location

~ remote control

) Delete
qu L0000  remote controls

« } EnU'HUUUUHELUSUPEnH 5o
Custom

Calibration of the pedestrian travel " programming

o AP LB L 05l PEn S 5L ollel 052,

Calibration of the total travel

~—

Enables automatic closin A
9 on/off o,
oK (o) oK
w |
Automatic closing time 2 + 600sec SN
oK oK
v
Operating logic of APCH 1 - Condominium R
input and remote control 2 - Open stop close o]
3 - Open close open (o)
v
-~
Pre-flash On/Off OIIN
oK (o oK
v
v Closing after passing over N
1 (o
‘ {5 photocell On/Off o)
A v
v < [1 - Opening photocell
g Type of safety device on 5. N_%. ed%g 5
T STPA input oK 3 - Balanced edge @ ok
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A

11 T Off with gate/barrier closed
22 - Blinking during movement

3 ] and on with gate/barrier stationary
I }—'LAUX output logic 33 - Blinking during movement
and on with gate/barrier open

v

(]
(o)

]
=

r N

00 - Check not active

0- APCH and APED
and remote controls = sequential
1- APCH = opening only
APED = closing only
remote control = sequential
APCH and CH1 remote control
= controls opening only / APED and
CH2 = controls closing only

Separate buttons

A 4
n . 11 - Check on FOTO input i
u E’}_' Photocell test oK 22 - Check on STPA input ! ok
A - 33 - Check on STPA and FOTO input
Slowdown distance when . e
closing 0 +536 cm @
Slowdown distance when . ®)
ononing —>.—> 0+ 536 cm .
- -~
Cycle speed when opening E 50 = 100% E
OK @ OK
v
- -
Cycle speed when closing . 0+ 100% ® .
oK @ oK
v
Slowdown speed . 5 )
when opening ' . 20+ 75% ©
Slowdown speed _
when closing ’ . 20 +75% ©
f
Motor force 1+ 10 (max)
v
Intensity of stopping when o From O - immediate stop 0
opening ’ . > To 10 - maximum soft stop
Intensity of stopping when ] From O - immediate stop @ )
closing ' . > To 10 - maximum soft stop @

2 (e

g~
=
T

N
'

A

&
<

1 - Closing photocell
2 - Opening edge

}_»Operating logic of the FOTO
input

= ®)»
(o)

g
)

Selection according to re-
mote control button (2CH)

2can - Activates 2CAN output
pedo - Controls pedestrian opening

Activation time 2CH output
ivation ti utpu 0 + 60 sec

Pedestrian opening distance From 0 to 250 cm

Type of encoder 1 - Magnetic encoder

2 - Optical encoder

(o) 2 (e # # (e (e
(@)E)|| (EE)|| = C) | |(EE)
AEIEIES

: : From1to5 A
Intensity of acceleration ) )
y 1 - Maximum acceleration
OK P . @ OK
5 - Minimum acceleration v
: : From8to 1 A
Intensity of deceleration ) .
y 8 - Maximum deceleration @—>
OK - . OK
1 - Minimum deceleration v
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Presence of limit switches

Off -  Limit switches not present
Op - Opening limit switch only
> Cl - Closing limit switch only

OK

APCL - Opening and closing
limit switches present

(ie)
ol

2 - The gate/barrier opens and remains open

A 4 <
o377 Flashing active also with ®
‘ rcoi ‘ battery On/Off I
ry v
v ) ] 0 - Operates normally R
‘ PEH}_' With battery the automation __,| 1- Aftera command, the gate/barrier 8| [ (]
remains open ‘ oK opens and stays open Q oK

0 - Function not active

‘ PLJ 5’}—» Manned function

PED inputs

operation

1 - Function active only with safety de-
vices open and only with APCH and

Active only with APCH and APED
inputs with remote control automatic

4(e)(e)p
0

Not used

gate/barrier

Opening direction of the

Off - Opens to the left
oK On - Opens to the right

Y
‘ EF oooo

Per almeno

For at least
v 5seconds

cnt

e

oK

(s

Reset counter

For at least
5 seconds

For at least
5 seconds

Cancellazione dello storico
errori 0 anomalie
Delete error or fault log

:
k¥

Return to factory
settings (do not
— delete the saved
remote control
devices)

Absolute
and partial
counter
(resettable)

List of errors or
>
faults

dont

{1239l onF {0
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10 - Installing batteries

Insert the battery charging circuit in the battery card connector and connect the batteries to the circuit, with battery operation the speed of the motor is 15%
lower than the speed with mains power, the number of operations with the batteries depends on the number of photocells in the system and the length of
the gate/barrier.

11 - Troubleshooting

Problem Cause Solution

No mains supply Check the power line switch
The automatic gate/barrier system does |Blown fuses Replace the fuses with others of the same value
not work

Control and safety inputs not working Check the diagnosis LEDS (STOP, STPA and

FOTO must be on)

Safety devices open Check the diagnosis LEDS (STOP, STPA and
FOTO must be on)

Batteries of the remote control discharged Replace the batteries.
You cannot save the remote controls Remote control not compatible with the first one saved | The first saved remote control configures the control
panel to save only rolling-code remote controls or
only dip-switch remote controls.

Reached memory saturation
Delete at least one remote control or add an external
receiver (maximum capacity 200 remote controls).

The remote control does not work Batteries of the remote control discharged Replace the batteries
You cannot enter travel proarammin Safety devices open Check the diagnosis LEDS (STOP, STPA and
prog 9 FOTO must be on)

As soon as the gate/barrier starts it stops |Low acceleration on starting Decrease the value of parameter 24

and reverses Check the encoder connector is inserted (during
gate/barrier movement the enc a and enc b LEDs
must be on)

During slowdown, the gate/barrier stops | Slowdown speed too low Increase the value of (parameter 13 and 14) or de-

and reverses celeration too fast (parameter 25)
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12-Programmable parameters:

Table summarizing the parameters changed during installation

Parameter number

Value

PO1

P02

P03

P04

P05

P06

P07

P08

P09

P10

P11

P12

P13

P14

P15

P16

P17

P18

P19

P20

P21

P22

P23

P24

P25

P26

P27

P28

P29

P30

P31
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User name remote control association:

Memory Memory Memory Memory
no. User no. User no. User no. User
001 051 101 151
002 052 102 152
003 053 103 153
004 054 104 154
005 055 105 155
006 056 106 156
007 057 107 157
008 058 108 158
009 059 109 159
010 060 110 160
011 061 111 161
012 062 112 162
013 063 113 163
014 064 114 164
015 065 115 165
016 066 116 166
017 067 117 167
018 068 118 168
019 069 119 169
020 070 120 170
021 071 121 171
022 072 122 172
023 073 123 173
024 074 124 174
025 075 125 175
026 076 126 176
027 077 127 177
028 078 128 178
029 079 129 179
030 080 130 180
031 081 131 181
032 082 132 182
033 083 133 183
034 084 134 184
035 085 135 185
036 086 136 186
037 087 137 187
038 088 138 188
039 089 139 189
040 090 140 190
041 091 141 191
042 092 142 192
043 093 143 193
044 094 144 194
045 095 145 195
046 096 146 196
047 097 147 197
048 098 148 198
049 099 149 199
050 100 150 200
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13 — INSTALLING THE CARD ON THE 12V SLIDING ACTUATORS WITH OPTICAL ENCODER

Connecting the electric motor:

Terminal board

Mocable colour

1 (APM1)

Red

2 (CHM1)

Black

Connecting the limit stop sensor:

Terminal board Sensor cable colour
17 (FCAP) Brown
18 (COM1) Blue
19 (FCCH) Black

Connecting the encoder:

Terminal board Encoder cable colour
SE White
-E Blue
+E Brown

Adjusting the opening direction:
as described in paragraph 6, the opening direction is adjusted by parameter P31.:

P31 = OFF, opening to the left (default)

OPENING

| 4

Parameter 31 to
OFF

P31 = ON, opening to the right

OPENING

nmp

Parameter 31 to
OFF
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EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(Declaration of incorporation of partly completed machinery Annex IIB Directive 2006/42/EC)

No.:ZDT00434.00
The undersigned, representing the following manufacturer
Elvox SpA
Via Pontarola, 14/A - 35011 Campodarsego
(PD) Italy

herewith declares that the products
CONTROL BOARD - RS SERIES
Articles RS01, RS02, RS03, RS04, RS05, RS06, RS07, RS08, RS12, RS13, RS14

are in conformity with the provisions of the following EU Directive(s) (including all applicable amendments) and that all of
the following standards and/or specifications have been applied

EMC Directive 2004/108/EC: EN 61000-6-1 (2007), EN 61000-6-3 (2007) + A1 (2011)
R&TTE Directive 1999/5/EC: EN 301 489-3 (2002), EN 300 220-3 (2000)
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC EN 60335-2-103 (2003) + Al11 (2009),

EN 13241 (2003) + Al (2011), EN 12453 (2000)

He also declares that the product must not be commissioned until the end machine, in which it is to be incorporated, has
been declared in conformity, when applicable, with the provisions of Directive 2006/42/EC.

He declares that the relevant technical documentation has been constituted by Elvox SpA, drawn up in accordance with
Annex VIIB of Directive 2006/42/EC and that the following essential requirements have been fulfilled: 1.1.1, 1.1.2, 1.1.3,
115,116,121,122,126,13.1,13.2,1.33,1.34,1.3.7,1.38,1.39,14.1,14.2,15.1,15.2,154,155, 156,
157,158,159,16.1.,1.6.2,1.7.1,1.7.2,1.7.3, 1.7.4.

He undertakes, in response to an adequately justified request from the national authorities, to present all the necessary
supporting documentation concerning the product.

Campodarsego, 29/04/2013

The Chief Executive Officer

Note: The contents of this declaration match what was declared in the latest revision of the official declaration that was available before this
manual was printed. This text has been adapted for editorial purposes. A copy of the original declaration can be requested from Elvox SpA
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9 - Diagramme de flux récapitulatif
10 - Installationdesbatteries
11 - Problémesetsolutions
12- Parametresprogrammables...
13- |Installation carte sur actionneurs portail / barriéres coulissants 12V a encodeur optique....

RECOMMANDATIONS POUR L'INSTALLATEUR

- Lire attentivement les recommandations fournies dans ce document car elles contiennent des indications importantes pour la sécurité de l'installation, son utilisation
et sa maintenance.

- Apres avoir 6té I'emballage, s'assurer que I'appareil est intact. Ne pas laisser les composants de I'emballage a la portée des enfants pour qui ils peuvent constituer un
danger. L'installation doit étre conforme aux normes en vigueur (CEI).

- L'appareil est destiné exclusivement a 'usage pour lequel il a été congu. Toute autre utilisation doit étre considérée comme impropre et dangereuse. Le fabricant
n'est pas responsable des dommages causés par une utilisation impropre ou inadéquate.

- Avant toute opération de nettoyage ou de maintenance, couper la tension du secteur en éteignant l'interrupteur de l'installation.

- En cas de panne ou de dysfonctionnement de I'appareil, couper I'alimentation par l'interrupteur et ne pas tenter d'effectuer la réparation. Pour toute réparation,
s'adresser exclusivement a un centre d'assistance technique agréé par le fabricant. Le non respect de ces recommandations peut compromettre la sécurité de
I'appareil.

- Les appareils de l'installation sont destinés exclusivement a l'usage pour lequel ils ont été congus.

- S'assurer que ce document est toujours joint a la documentation de l'installation.

Directive 2002/96/CE (DEEE).

Le symbole de la corbeille barrée figurant sur I'appareil indique que le produit, a la fin de sa durée de vie utile, doit étre remis a un centre de tri sélectif pour
appareils électriques et électroniques ou bien au revendeur lors de I'achat d'un nouvel appareil équivalent, car il doit étre traité séparément des déchets
ménagers.

Il releve de la responsabilité de I'utilisateur de remettre I'appareil en fin de vie utile aux structures de collecte habilitées. Le tri sélectif, le recyclage, le traitement et
I'élimination écologique de I'appareil contribuent & éviter d'éventuels effets nocifs sur I'environnement et la santé et favorisent le recyclage des matériaux composant
I'appareil. Pour toute information sur les systemes de collecte existant, s'adresser au service local d'élimination des déchets ou au magasin ou I'appareil a été acheté.

Risques liés aux substances considérées dangereuses (DEEE).
Selon la nouvelle directive DEEE, les substances couramment utilisées dans les appareils électriques et électroniques sont considérées des substances dange-

reuses pour les personnes et I'environnement. Le tri sélectif, le recyclage, le traitement et I'élimination écologique de I'appareil contribuent a éviter d'éventuels effets
nocifs sur I'environnement et la santé et favorisent le recyclage des matériaux composant I'appareil.

]

Ce produit est conforme a la directive européenne 2004/108/CE et suivantes.
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1- Caractéristiques

VIMAR

Centrale de commande pour motoréducteurs coulissants / barriere 12 Vcc, puissance nominale 50 W, avec entrées pour fin de course, codeur (pour
la détection des obstacles et le contréle de la vitesse), récepteur intégré et afficheur pour la programmation

La centrale permet :

- de personnaliser I'espace et la vitesse de ralentissement en ouverture et en fermeture
- elle est équipée d'un systeme de reconnaissance des obstacles
- LED pour le diagnostic des entrées
- mémoire des données enregistrées extractible
- récepteur intégré ayant une capacité de 200 radiocommandes a code fixe ou tournant
- contrble du courant pour la protection du moteur électrique.
- historique des 9 derniéres avaries ou erreurs.

2 - Description de la centrale

Légende :
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1- Fusible primaire transformateur (2 A retardé)
2- Transformateur 230 Vca - 13,5 Vca

3- Fusible de protection du moteur 20 A
4- Fusible de protection des accessoires 3,15 A

5- Led d'alimentation du réseau

6- Afficheur

7- Bouton de commande AP/CH
8- Boutons pour la programmation et le défilement des menus

9- Mémoire externe

10- Module radio

11- Led de diagnostic des entrées

12- Borne de connexion antenne
13- Microprocesseur

14- Connecteur codeur magnétique
15- Borne extractible pour connexion des fins de course
16- Borne extractible pour le branchement des entrées de commande et de sécurité, centrale livrée avec entrées normalement fermées et shuntées.
17- Borne extractible pour le branchement de la sortie moteur, clignotant et alimentation des accessoires

18- Connecteur codeur optique

19- Sélection de Dip coulissant / barriere
20- Connecteur carte chargeur de batterie de secours
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3- Evaluation des risques
Avant de commencer l'installation de I'automatisme, évaluer les points de danger potentiels pendant le mouvement du portail / barriére (la fig. 2 montre
quelques-uns des points de danger du portail / barriére).

Q A - Ecrasement
@ B - Convoyage
C - Cisaillement
]
{
1
| L1
A - Impact et écrasement °
. B - Cisaillement, convoyage etcoupe
Fig. 2 .
C - Pousées

Avant de commencer l'installation, vérifier le coulissement du portail / barriére, la présence des arréts mécaniques, leur état et le systéme de soutien du
portail / barriere.

4- Céblages électriques

©

Légende :
e 1- Cellules photoélectriques
2 - Sélecteur
3 - Clignotant
1 @ 4 - Motoréducteur
5- Crémaillere

2x1mm?

(1)

4x05mmZ___{

&—— 3x0,5 mm?

Fig. 3

(1) |

2
L1 3x0,5 hm? | 2x05mm

_n_n_'_/
|| ||I;4>— 2x0,5 mm?

3x 1,5 mm?

230V~
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Préparation de l'installation

4.1- Cablage de la ligne d'alimentation
Le compartiment du transformateur abrite une borne avec fusible de protection 2 AT ; relier la phase au pdle qui correspond au fusible.

Fusible 2 AL 250 V (réseau : 230V, 240 V)
Fusible 4 AL 250 V (réseau : 110 V, 117 V, 125 V)

Réseau
Transformateur

Fig. 4

4.2 - Cablage clignotant, éclairage de courtoisie et voyant de signalisation du mouvement du portail / barriere

CN1

gl
||
||

marron

blanc
12 Vcee, 15 W max

,Motgur Sortie alimentation acces-
électrique soires 12 Vcc 300 mA

e —

12 Vce, 65 mA max 12 Vce, 65 mA max Fig. 5
Eclairage de courtoisie ~ Voyant de signalisation du mouve-
ou second canal radio ment du portail / barriere

N.B. : ne pas modifier le cablage de la sortie moteur (bornes 1 et 2), le parametre 31 sélectionne le sens d'ouverture.

Bornes |Description Fonction
1-2 Sortie moteur Sortie pour la commande du moteur électrique a 12 Vdc, puissance nominale 50 W
(borne numéro 1 blanc, borne numéro 2 marron)
3-4 Eclairage de courtoisie ou second canal|Sortie 12 Vdc, charge maximale 65 mA ; peut &tre programmée comme sortie temporisée (60
radio secondes) ou sortie second canal radio (3= GND /4 = +12 Vdc).
4-5 Sortie voyant de signalisation Sortie 12 Vdc, charge maximale 65 mA, clignote lentement pendant I'ouverture, allumée quand le

portail / barriére est arrété et ouvert, clignote rapidement pendant la fermeture et s'éteint quand
le portail / barriere est fermé (4 = +12 Vdc / 5 = GND).

6-7 Sortie d'alimentation des accessoires Sortie 12 Vdc, maximum 300 mA, pour I'alimentation des cellules photoélectriques et des acces-
soires (6 = + +12 Vcc, 7 = GND)
8-9 Sortie pour clignotant Sortie 12 Vdc, charge maximale 15 W pour clignotant (8 = GND, 9 = + 12 Vdc).

Tableau de description des entrées
la centrale est livrée avec les entrées normalement fermées et shuntées (STOP, FOTO et STPA) ; supprimer le pont de I'entrée que I'on souhaite utiliser.

Numéro borne |Description Type d'entrée
CN2

10-13-18 Entrée de commande commune (GND permanente) -
BEREREERERER Entrée de commande séquentielle pour la

u commande de la course compléte du portail / barriere Normalement ouverte
10 |11 (12|13|14 |15 |16
s | Entrée de commande séquentielle pour la
gl 3 8 3 g g & 12 commande de la course piétons du portail / barriére Normalement ouverte
ol g % O & 2 b P P

14 Entrée pour arrét du portail / barriére Normalement fermée
Entrée cellule photoélectrique active pendant la fermeture du

15 . - Normalement fermée
H portail / barriere
16 Entrée bords et cellule photoélectrique interne active pendant la|Configurable : normalement fermée
fermeture et I'ouverture du portail / barriére ou équilibrée a 8,2 K ohms
o o Entrée fin de course d'ouverture avec paramétre 31 sur OFF Normalement fermée
17 Entrée fin de course de fermeture avec parametre 31 sur ON

Entrée fin de course de fermeture avec parameétre 31 sur OFF
19 Entrée fin de course d'ouverture avec parameétre 31 sur ON
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4.3- Connexion des boutons de commande et du sélecteur a clé
Contacts normalement ouverts (les LEDS rouges AP/CH ou APED s'allument quand le sélecteur ou les boutons reliés en paralléle sont actionnés) :

Art. EDS1
CN2

....... comﬂOOOJ‘COM

10/11(12|13|14|15|16 N.C.NC.
Ly — S Sy Sy — N.O. N.O.
=N == e
O Q| w o
O ||
commande ouverture piétons O ®
commande ouverture O

Fig. 6

4.4- Connexion des cellules photoélectriques

Contact normalement fermé (si les cellules photoélectriques ne sont pas actives, la LED FOTO doit étre allumée) ; s'il n'est pas utilisé, faire un shunt
entre COM. et FOTO ; respecter la polarité pour I'alimentation des cellules photoélectriques :

CN1 CN2

P W

EEEEE EEEEEEN = — ™ ™
5
 —

1 6|7|8|9| [10/11]12]|13]14|15|16 ANAVANVANAY ANAVANAVY SN SN
i S s o T o ] o b + - C NCNA + - C NCNA *r - + -
+| - % E
o ¢

Fig. 7
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4.5- Connexion bord sensible

VIMAR

Si le bord ou la cellule photoélectrique ne sont pas actifs, la led STPA doit étre allumée ; voir parametre 6. S'il n'est pas utilisé, faire un shunt entre
COM et STPA. Si un bord sensible est relié a un switch, régler le paramétre 6 sur 2 et amener le parametre 6 sur 3 en reliant un bord sensible (I'in-
tervention du bord durant I'ouverture fait inverser le mouvement du portail / barriere sur 10 cm environ alors qu'il commande |'ouverture totale durant

la fermeture).

4.5.1 Connexion bord sensible résistif
CN2

10(11|12|13|14 |15

Sy — — |

4.6 Connexion cellule photoélectrique interne

—mmmmm——a

Connexion bord a switch

CN2

10

11(12|13|14|15|16

Fig. 8

Si l'entrée STPA est reliée au récepteur de la cellule photoélectrique, régler le paramétre 6 sur 1, valeur d'usine (si la cellule photoélectrique interne est
active, le portail / barriere s'arréte pendant I'ouverture et la fermeture, puis reste arrété jusqu'a ce que la cellule photoélectrique soit libérée, il redémarrera

ensuite dans le sens de I'ouverture).

CN1 CN2
AEREEEEEEN EEEEEEm
1|2|3]a|5|6|7|8|9| |10/1112[13|14]15|16 AVAVANANAY
S S Sy S— — T S S S S S ) S S— i - C NCNA
+ : = <
o} g STPA comme
© 0 | cellule photoélectrique
interne
+ -
C(;M;
STPA <

Fig. 9
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4.6.1 Connexion cellules photoélectriques avec fonction phototest active
Si la fonction phototest est active (la centrale vérifie le fonctionnement des cellules photoélectriques, voir parameétre 8) ; respecter les liaisons suivantes
(a chaque démarrage du moteur, la centrale coupe I'alimentation du transmetteur de la cellule photoélectrique pour vérifier son fonctionnement) :

CN1 CN2

112|/3(4/5(6(7|8|9 10(11|12(13|14|15|16

S S S S SO [ S Sy — | S S S O S —|
+ - = '9 E
8 o| & STPA comme
* cellule photoé-
lectrique interne
+ -
COM =
STPA =
+ -
COM =
FOTO <

Fig. 10

4.7- Connexion du bouton d'arrét :
Connexion du bouton d'arrét : contact normalement fermé ; I'ouverture du contact entraine l'arrét du portail / barriére et la suspension du temps de ferme-
ture automatique (si le bouton n'est pas actif, la LED STOP doit étre allumée) ; si elle n'est pas utilisée, faire un shunt entre COM et STOP.

CN2

10(11|12({13|14|15|16

By — Oy w— Sy —

COM
STOP

Fig. 11
Bouton normalement

fermé

N.B. : si l'installation ne comporte pas de cellules photoélectriques, de bords sensibles ou de boutons d'arrét (les entrées FOTO, STPA et STOP
doivent étre shuntées avec le commun, borne 13) ; ne pas activer la fonction phototest.
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4.8 - Connexion de I'antenne
Un fil rigide cablé de 17 cm est livré en série ; pour augmenter sa portée, brancher I'antenne art. ZL43 comme le montre la figure :

%
%

==

Fig. 12

5 - Description des LEDs du circuit

Sigle Description

AC Affiche I'alimentation du réseau (allumée si la tension du réseau est présente).

STPA Affiche I'état de I'entrée STPA (borne 16) ; si elle n'est pas active, la led verte reste allumée ; si elle n'est pas utilisée,
faire un shunt entre les bornes COM et STPA.

AP/CH Affiche I'état de I'entrée AP/CH (borne 11) ; si elle n'est pas active, la led rouge reste éteinte

APED Affiche I'état de I'entrée APED (borne 12) ; si elle n'est pas active, la led rouge reste éteinte

STOP Affiche I'état de I'entrée STOP (borne 14) ; si elle n'est pas active, la led verte reste allumée ; si elle n'est pas utilisée,
faire un shunt entre les bornes COM et STOP.

FOTO Affiche I'état de I'entrée FOTO (borne 15) ; si elle n'est pas active, la led verte reste allumée ; si elle n'est pas utilisée,
faire un shunt entre les bornes COM et FOTO.
Affiche I'état du fin de course d'ouverture avec parametre 31 sur off, la led verte s'éteint lorsque le portail / barriére est

FCAP ouvert. Affiche I'état du fin de course de fermeture avec paramétre 31 sur on, la led verte s'éteint lorsque le portail / bar-
riere est complétement fermé (EN OPTION).
Affiche I'état du fin de course de fermeture avec parameétre 31 sur off ; la led verte s'éteint lorsque le portail / barriere est

FCCH compléetement fermé. Affiche I'état du fin de course d'ouverture avec parameétre 31 sur on ; la led verte s'éteint lorsque le
portail / barriére est complétement ouvert (EN OPTION).

ENC.A Affiche I'entrée encodeur A ; allumée fixe pendant le mouvement du moteur a la vitesse du cycle, clignotante pendant le

’ ralentissement, éteinte quand le moteur est arrété.
ENC.B Affiche I'entrée encodeur B ; allumée fixe pendant le mouvement du moteur a la vitesse du cycle, clignotante pendant le

ralentissement, éteinte quand le moteur est arrété.

AFFICHEUR PROGRAM
MENU

Affiche le menu de programmation

Boutons du circuit

Sigle Description
AP/CH Déclenche I'ouverture et la fermeture du portail / barriere
ESC Sortie ou retour au niveau inférieur du menu
A p Augmente d'une unité la valeur affichée ou fait défiler le menu sur le méme niveau
W DowN Diminue d'une unité la valeur affichée ou fait défiler le menu sur le méme niveau
ENTER Confirme la valeur ou passe au niveau supérieur du menu, en appuyant dessus durant I'actionnement du portail / barriere,

il affiche I'absorption du moteur électrique en Ampéres

Contrdle préliminaire :

Aprés avoir branché la centrale, I'afficheur visualise le nom de la centrale RS02, la version du firmware Fxxx et les messages FLSH clignotent 3 fois, puis
s'éteint. Vérifier les leds de diagnostic des entrées, les leds STOP, FOTO, STPA FCAP et FCCH doivent étre allumées (si les fins de courses ne sont pas

actifs).

Si l'une des entrées de sécurité (FOTO, STOP, STPA) n'est pas utilisée, faire un shunt entre COM et I'entrée inutilisée.

6 - Réglez le type d’actionneur
DSW1.1 = OFF fonction coulissante
DSW1.1 = ON opération comme une barriére routiere
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7 - Programmation rapide
Procédure de programmation facilitée de la course du portail / barriere
N.B. : avant de commencer la programmation, contréler le paramétre 31 (sens d'ouverture)

=
OUVERTURE

Iy ||||||||||||

Parametre 31 sur
ON

I j T g W ]

OUVERTURE

I SR

Parametre 31 sur
OFF

I R e '——":,'——' i 1

7.1- Procédure de programmation facilitée de la course du portail / barriére :

FERMETURE

nmp
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Le portail / barriere se ferme Le portail / barriere Le portail / barriere se La fermeture au ralenti
jusqu'a la butée mécanique s’ouvre ferme continue jusqu’a la
completement au ralenti a la vitesse de cycle fermeture compléte
7E Cl
(] IL n L

Le portail / barriére Le portail / barriere
accomplit une accomplit une
ouverture compléte fermeture compléte
r I
oooo o\o\oo C\no
o

o

ol
0 20
o = )

v

0 220
o = )
G 20
o W

v

En condition de portail / barriere mi-fermé, aprés avoir accédé a la programmation en appuyant une fois sur UP, OK et AP/CH, le portail / barriere com-
mence a se fermer pour atteindre la butée mécanique de fermeture, il recommence a s'ouvrir automatiqguement au ralenti jusqu'a la butée mécanique
d'ouverture, au bout de 2 secondes, le portail / barriere se referme a la vitesse réguliére puis ralentit a 50 cm environ du point de fermeture complete puis
se ferme complétement, la centrale enregistre la course du portail / barriére et procéde automatiquement a une ouverture et a une fermeture compléte
pour enregistrer les seuils de courant avec les espaces et la vitesse de ralentissement d'usine. L'afficheur visualise END lorsque le réglage est terminé.

7.2 Procédure pour enregistrer une radiocommande associée a la touche APCH :

1 2
L] rlfld
>

B

o

oK

Appuyer 2 fois sur la touche UP, I'afficheur visualise RAD

Appuyer sur OK, l'afficheur visualise 1CH (indique que la touche de la radiocommande sera enregistrée comme AP/CH de la centrale). Appuyer sur OK,
I'afficheur visualise 4 points pour indiquer que la centrale est en attente que I'on appuie sur une touche de la radiocommande (temps maxi 10 secondes).
Apres avoir appuyé sur la touche de la radiocommande, I'afficheur visualise un numéro a 4 chiffres : le premier chiffre indique I'association (1 commande
I'entrée AP/CH, 2 commande I'entrée piétons ou la sortie second canal), les 3 autres indiquent la cellule d'enregistrement occupée par la radiocommande
(la premiere radiocommande enregistrée occupe la cellule 001, la deuxieme occupe la cellule 002), la capacité maximale étant de 200 radiocommandes.
Pour enregistrer d'autres radiocommandes, répéter la procédure.

N.B. : la premiére radiocommande enregistrée configure la centrale pour qu'elle accepte uniquement les radiocommandes avec code tournant ou fixe
12 bits.
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6.3 Exemple de la procédure permettant de modifier le temps de fermeture automatique :

2 3
_PHr P
o

<=7 aprcH
-

g
AP/CH

Appuyer 4 fois sur la touche UP, I'afficheur visualise PAR (paramétres)

Appuyer sur OK, l'afficheur visualise PO1

Appuyer une fois sur la touche UP, I'afficheur visualise P02 (temps de fermeture automatique)
Appuyer sur la touche OK, I'afficheur visualise le temps de fermeture automatique

Utiliser la touche DOWN ou UP pour modifier le temps de fermeture automatique

Appuyer sur la touche OK pour confirmer et mémoriser la valeur modifiée

8- Description compléte du menu de programmation.
Le menu de programmation comporte 3 niveaux : premier niveau principal, deuxieme niveau parametres et troisieme niveau valeurs.
Menu principal :

Message Afficheur Description

LRNE Apprentissage de la course avec programmation rapide (voir paragraphe 6)

RAD Gestion des radiocommandes

LRN Apprentissage de la course avec la programmation personnalisée

PAR Permet de modifier tous les paramétres de la centrale

DEF Permet de retourner aux valeurs par défaut

CNT Permet d'afficher les manceuvres effectuées

ERR Permet d'afficher la liste des 9 derniéres erreurs ou anomalies de fonctionnement
PASS Configuration du niveau de protection de la centrale

Apres avoir sélectionné une rubrique dans le menu principal a l'aide de la touche UP ou DOWN, confirmer en appuyant sur OK.

8.1 LRNE : procédure rapide pour la programmation de la course du portail / barriére

FERMETURE

I | ”

ol
JlL
R —
=3
A
L L

ESC 0K
o o)
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En condition de portail / barriere mi-fermé, aprés avoir accédé a la programmation en appuyant une fois sur UP, OK et AP/CH, le portail / barriere com-
mence a se fermer pour atteindre la butée mécanique de fermeture, il recommence a s'ouvrir automatiquement au ralenti jusqu'a la butée mécanique
d'ouverture, au bout de 2 secondes, le portail / barriere se referme a la vitesse réguliére puis ralentit & 50 cm environ de la butée mécanique puis se ferme
complétement, la centrale enregistre la course du portail / barriere et procede automatiquement a une ouverture et a une fermeture compléte pour enre-
gistrer les seuils de courant avec les espaces et la vitesse de ralentissement d'usine. L'afficheur visualise END lorsque le réglage est terminé.

8.2 RAD : menu de gestion des radiocommandes comptant 4 parametres :

oool a0

L _rHd I

°.‘ - a ° a °.“ T a
/A AP/CH T o.o‘ ercH ‘E.n‘ W ‘u.a‘ ST 4 ) ‘z.a‘
[\ o [@] o (@] o ] ' o
v v ~ v = v v
En puis-
sant
1 fois up

g

En puis-
sant
2 fois up

En puis-
sant
3 fois up
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Description des parameétres du menu RAD :

Me.ssage Description Message Afficheur apres avoir actionné la radiocommande
Afficheur
1CH Permet d'enregistrer la touche de la radiocommande correspondant a I'en- Lown

trée AP/CH
Permet d'enregistrer la touche de la radiocommande correspondant a I'en- ek

2CH trée PED ou a la sortie 2CAN
CTRL En appuyant sur la touche d’ella radio_corpmande, il est possible d'afficher la Lowx o ek
cellule dans laquelle elle a été enregistrée.
Aprés avoir sélectionné la radiocommande sur la liste, ap-
. . . . . puyer sur OK, l'afficheur visualise OOOO pour confirmer
Permet d'effacer une radiocommande présente sur la liste de la mémoire ou | , . - .
ERAS I'effacement ; pour effacer toutes les radiocommandes, sélec-

toutes les radiocommandes enregistrées. tionner ALL entre 200 et 001 puis appuyer sur OK, I'afficheur

visualise 0000

N.B. : la premiére radiocommande enregistrée configure la centrale pour qu'elle accepte uniquement les radiocommandes avec code tour-
nant ou fixe 12 bits.

S'il s'avére nécessaire d'effacer toutes les radiocommandes, entrer dans le menu RAD, sélectionner ALL (rubrique présente entre les numéros 001 et
200), appuyer et garder le doigt au moins 5 secondes sur OK, l'afficheur visualise 4 points pour confirmer I'opération.

Il est conseillé de remplir le tableau final en indiquant le numéro de la cellule d'enregistrement (affiché durant I'enregistrement de la radiocommande) avec
le nom de l'usager, ceci pour permettre d'éliminer une radiocommande en cas de perte.

8.3 LRN : Apprentissage de la course avec la programmation personnalisée, permet de définir les points ou commence le ra-
lentissement, en ouverture et en fermeture :

FERMETURE =

- 0
— D

HPLH L lo5

i irln ol

N 5o o =
= ot = (@] Fo o P o o (@] F
a o o o o () o

° esc [ oK ESC oK esc [@] ok

= [@]\.x3
v
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g
AP/CH

ool

AP/CH

g

ool

AP/CH .° APICH

en condition de portail / barriere mi-fermé, appuyer sur UP jusqu'a ce que l'afficheur visualise LRN, confirmer en appuyant sur OK pour accéder a la programma-
tion, l'afficheur visualise APCH

appuyer sur la touche AP/CH puis la relacher ; le portail / barriere se ferme et I'afficheur visualise CLOS

une fois complétement fermé, le portail / barriere recommence a s'ouvrir et I'afficheur visualise OPEN

Appuyer sur la touche AP/CH puis la relacher pour déterminer le point auquel le ralentissement commence en phase d'ouverture ; I'afficheur visualise SLO
le portail / barriére s'ouvre complétement au ralenti puis se referme automatiqguement, I'afficheur visualise CLOS

appuyer sur la touche AP/CH puis la relacher pour déterminer le point auquel le ralentissement commence en phase de fermeture ; I'afficheur visualise SLO
le portail / barriere se ferme complétement a vitesse réduite

le portail / barriére s'ouvre et l'afficheur visualise OPEN (réglage de I'espace d'ouverture piétons)

appuyer sur la touche AP/CH puis la relacher pour définir I'espace d'ouverture piétons.

le portail / barriere se referme complétement et I'afficheur visualise CLOS

58




ELVOX Gates VIMAR

RS02

- le portail / barriere accomplit une ouverture et une fermeture compléte et l'afficheur visualise 4 points (lecture des seuils de courant)
- lorsque le portail / barriére est complétement fermé, I'afficheur visualise END pour indiquer que la course a été enregistrée correctement.

8.4 PAR : Permet de modifier tous les parametres de la centrale, appuyer sur UP jusqu'a ce que l'afficheur visualise PAR, confirmer en appuyant sur OK
pour afficher la liste des paramétres, I'afficheur visualise PO1 (paramétre numéro 1), la touche UP ou DOWN permet de parcourir |a liste des paramétres
(voir tableau des parametres)

L

‘@] AT apion
. -

4
= [®]\\x4
v

5

Appuyer sur le bouton jusqu'a
arriver au parametre a modifier

Tableau des parametres

Numéro Valeur Valeur
parametre | Description Valeurs possibles d'usine modifiée
PO1 Valide la refermeture automatique ON/OFF ON
P02 Définit le temps de refermeture auto- | 2-600 secondes 60 secondes

matique
P03 Fonctionnement entrée AP/CH 1= durant l'ouverture, I'entrée AP/CH n'est pas validée (co-propriété) 1

2=AP/CH comme séquentielle (ouvre, stop, ferme, stop..)
3=AP/CH comme séquentielle (ouvre, ouvre, ferme..)

P04 Pré-clignotement ON/OFF ON

P05 Fermeture aprées le désengagement ON/OFF OFF
des cellules photoélectriques

P06 Type de sécurité reliée a I'entrée 1=cellule photoélectrique comme protection a l'ouverture 1
STPA (active, elle arréte le portail / barriére jusqu'a ce qu'elle soit désactivée puis

proceéde dans la méme direction)

2= bord sensible & microswitch

3= bord sensible résistif (équilibré avec résistance a (8,2Kohms)

4=cellule photoélectrique comme protection interne (active, elle arréte le por-
tail / barriére jusqu'a ce qu'elle soit désactivée puis proceéde a l'ouverture)

P07 Mode de fonctionnement sortie AUX | 1: non actif 2
2=clignote durant I'actionnement du portail / barriere

3= clignote durant l'actionnement du portail / barriere et reste allumée
lorsque le portail / barriere s'arréte

Valide le contrdle des cellules photoé- | 0= Contrdle non actif, 1= Contrdle sur entrée FOTO

P08 lectriques 2= Contrble sur entrée STPA, 3= Contrdle sur entrées STPA et FOTO 0
Espace de ralentissement en ferme-
P09 ture 0-150cm 73cm
Espace de ralentissement en ouver-
P10 ture 0-150cm 49 cm
P11 Vitesse d'ouverture 50-100 % 100 %
P12 Vitesse de fermeture 50-100 % 100 %
P13 Vitesse de ralentissement ouverture 20-75 % - Vitesse minimum 20 % 50 %
P14 Vitesse de ralentissement fermeture 20-75 % - Vitesse minimum 20 % 50 %
P15 Puissance du moteur Min. 1-10 max 5
P16 Intensité arrét avec intervention du fin | 0-10 5
de course d'ouverture 0= arrét instantané
10= arrét soft
P17 Intensité arrét avec intervention du fin | 0-10 5
de course de fermeture 0= arrét instantané
10= arrét soft
P18 Boutons séparés 0= AP/CH déclenche I'ouverture et la fermeture compléte du portail / bar- |0
riere,

PED déclenche I'ouverture et la fermeture partielle du portail / barriére
1= 'entrée AP/CH, commande d'ouverture seule et |'entrée

PED, commande de fermeture seule

2= I'entrée AP/CH et la touche de la radiocommande enregistrée comme
CH1, commande d'ouverture seule et I'entrée PED, et la touche de la ra-
diocommande enregistrée comme CH2, commande de fermeture seule
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Numéro
parametre Description Valeurs possibles Valeur d'usine Valeur modifiée
P19 Logique de fonctionnement de I'entrée | 1 : I'intervention de I'entrée FOTO inverse le mouvementdu |1
FOTO portail / barriére durant la fermeture
2 : l'intervention de I'entrée FOTO arréte I'actionnement du portail
/ barriére en ouverture et en fermeture, une fois désactivée, le
portail / barriére s'ouvre a nouveau
Sélectionne le fonctionnement de
P20 la deuxiéme touche de la radiocom- 2CAN-= valide la sortie 2CH 0
mande PEDO= commande l'ouverture piétons
P21 Temps d'activation sortie canal 2 1-60 secondes 1 seconde
P22 Espace ouverture piétons 50-250 cm 148 cm
P23 Type de codeur 1- Codeur magnétique, 2- Codeur optique 1
P24 Accélération au départ 1-5 ( 1=accélération maximum 5= accélération minimum) 3
P25 Décélération au ralentissement 1-8 ( 8=décélération maximum 1= décélération minimum) 7
P26 Fonctionnement avec fin de course OFF=sans fin de course OFF
OP= présence du fin de course d'ouverture
CL= présence du fin de course de fermeture
OPCL= présence du fin de course d'ouverture et de fermeture
P27 Clignotant allumé, y compris en fonc- | ON/OFF OFF
tionnement sur batterie
0 : ne modifie pas le fonctionnement
P28 Fonctionnement sur batterie 1: aprés une commande apch, le portail / barriere s'ouvre et 0
reste ouvert
2 : le portail / barriere s'ouvre et reste ouvert
P29 Homme présente, avec AP/CH commande | O: fonction non validée 0
I'ouverture en gardant le doigt sur le 1: fonction validée si les sécurités sont ouvertes (FOTO et STPA)
bouton, PED commande la fermeture en | 2:fonction validée avec les entrées apch et ped, assure le fonc-
gardant le doigt sur le bouton tionnement automatique si elle répond a la radiocommande
P30 - - -
P31 Sélection du sens d'ouverture du por- | OFF:ouvre vers la gauche OFF
tail / barriere ON: ouvre vers la droite

N.B : apres avoir réglé la course, si I'on modifie les paramétres 11-12-13-14 et 31 aprés avoir confirmé en appuyant sur ENTER, I'afficheur visualise
APCH ; lancer une commande a travers la touche APCH, le portail / barriere accomplit une manceuvre compléte d'ouverture et de fermeture (avec cette
opération, la centrale mémorise les nouveaux seuils de courant avec les vitesses modifiées)

8.5 DEF : permet de régler la centrale sur les paramétres d'usine, a I'exception des paramétres : 9-10-11-12-13-14-15-22-23-24-26-31, appuyer sur OK
puis relacher la touche, I'afficheur visualise 4 points pour confirmer I'opération.

o000

N.B. Pour régler tous les parameétres sur les valeurs d'usine : brancher la centrale en appuyant au moins 10 secondes sur ESC.

8.6 CNT: permet d'afficher le nombre d'ouvertures qu'effectue le motoréducteur, le premier compteur A affiche le nombre total de manceuvres, le deu-
xiéme compteur P affiche les manceuvres effectuées aprés une mise a zéro commandée par l'installateur. Ci-apres, un exemple :

IDHI7I7
Lo

w /

oo

En appuyant 6 fois sur UP, I'afficheur visualise CNT (compteur)
Appuyer sur OK, l'afficheur visualise la lettre A (compteur absolu sans remise a zéro possible), multiplier par 10000 le numéro qui suit
Appuyer sur DOWN, l'afficheur visualise le numéro a ajouter pour obtenir les ouvertures totales qu'effectue le moteur : numéro absolu =
(000*10000)+(7000)= 7000
Appuyer sur DOWN, I'afficheur visualise la lettre P (compteur partiel avec remise a zéro possible), multiplier par 10000 le numéro qui suit
Appuyer sur DOWN, I'afficheur visualise le numéro a ajouter pour obtenir les ouvertures apres la remise a zéro du compteur partiel : numéro
partiel = (000*10000)+(1000)= 1000, cela signifie qu'il y a eu une remise a zéro a 6000 ouvertures. Pour remettre le compteur a zéro, appuyer
au moins 5 secondes sur la touche OK.
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8.7 ERR : Affichage des 9 derniéres anomalies ou erreurs : portail / barriére a l'arrét, il est possible d'afficher la derniére anomalie en cours de fonction-

Elrir] |

nement.

-
o L 0
= s
ool N4
o
= [@]\.x7
v

En appuyant 7 fois sur UP, I'afficheur visualise Err (liste anomalies ou erreurs)

Appuyer sur OK, I'afficheur visualise la lettre 1.F Xx, le premier chiffre indique I'historique progressif des erreurs qui va de 1 a 9, la valeur la plus élevée
indique I'erreur la plus récente, xx indique le type d'erreur, consulter le tableau des erreurs :

Pour remettre a zéro la liste des erreurs : entrer dans le menu ERR et appuyer au moins 5 secondes sur la touche OK.

Message Afficheur Description

non Aucune alarme mémorisée sur la position

FO1 Probleme détecté sur la sortie d'alimentation du moteur

F02 Obstacle détecté durant I'actionnement en ouverture

FO3 Obstacle détecté durant I'actionnement en fermeture

Fo4 Contact de I'entrée FOTO ouvert

FO5 Condition ayant déterminé l'arrét du moteur

FO6 Contact de I'entrée STPA ouvert

FO7 Mémoire extérieure endommagée

F08 L'entrée codeur n'est pas lue correctement ou connexion entre centrale et codeur absente
F09 Time out dépassé durant la programmation

F10 Fusible endommagé ou grillé

F11 Absorption de courant trop élevée détectée sur la sortie d'alimentation du moteur
F13 Cablage moteur électrique incorrect, inverser les fils du moteur électrique

8.8 - PASS: vous pouvez activer un mot de passe a 3 niveaux, le niveau 1 mot de passe est nécessaire pour entrer dans le PAR de menu, DEF, et LRNE
LRN, avec le niveau 2 de passe est nécessaire pour entrer dans le menu RAD, avec Level 3 est nécessaire le mot de passe pour entrer dans tous les
éléments de menu (LRNE, LRN, DEF, RAD, CNT, PAR ERR).

NB: Dans le cas ou vous perdu votre mot de passe, vous devez appeler le centre de service

Exemple d’entrer le mot de passe 4-3-2-1 sur le deuxiéme niveau:

T0 P @

L1 SIEEL] PSS

P s T
-8 gEgl l'lw
= o = o = = [®xd Ol

NN do L

e O
® g

a1l IIlI 4o 1]
[ son 5 = o] PR o
® o

3]

ﬁﬂw

E‘°x3

SEAN
-

Si vous entrez le mot de passe de niveau 1-2 ou 3 lorsque vous sélectionnez I'élément de menu sera invité pour le mot de passe protégé, entrez le mot
de passe et validez avec OK, si vous quittez le menu sera demandé le mot de passe.
Si le mot de passe est incorrect dans I'écran affiche NO.
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9-Diagramme de flux récapitulatif :

PEn—clo5— 5000000 End}J

0000/ Td /f’ 1

[Pane

Max 200

oooo
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Etalonnage de la course piétons
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Etalonnage de la course totale

VIMAR

Programmation
rapide

Enregistrer la
~ radiocommande
APCH

Enregistrer la

L radiocommande
comme deuxiéme
canal radio

Affichage
emplacement de
mémoire
radiocommande

Suppression
—~ .
radiocommandes

Programmation
L -
personnalisée

Valide la refermeture auto- ~
(o)
matique On/Off 5—»
Temps de fermeture auto- 0 ] =) ]
matique —».—» 2+ 600sec e
h 4
Logique de fonctionnement 1 - Co-propriété
f z : VS
de I'entrée APCH et radio- 2 - Ouvre Stop Ferme {o)
commande ok 3 - Ouvre Ferme Ouvre @ oK
_ -~
Pré-clignotement On/Off o
oK oK
v Refermeture apres le PN
r G passage devant la cellule On/Off
LI -~ h A H OK OK
7'y photoélectrique v
y _ i 1- Cellule photodl.
P ,-‘,E Type de sécurité sur I'entrée . 5. ggr;r?g otoél. Ouverture
! .C.
STPA ok | |3-Bord équilibré o
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r' N

1 - Eteinte si portail / barriére fermé
2 - Clignotante pendant le mouvement

<

3 - - et allumée si portail / barriére arrété
‘ Fll 7}—» Logique sortie AUX 3 - Clignotante pendant le mouvement
'y et allumée si portail / barriere ouvert ¥

r' N

0 - Contréle non actif

0- APCH et APED
et radiocommandes = séquentiel

1- APCH = seulement ouverture APED =
seulement fermeture radiocommande =
séquentiel oK

2 - APCH et CH1 radiocommande = comman-
de seulement I'ouverture/APED et CH2 =
commande seulement la fermeture

y 2 : 1 - Contrdle sur entrée FOTO a
Test cellule photoélectrique
‘ /UHH }—' P a 2- Contr(:)Ie sur entr?e STPA
A 3 - Controle sur entrée STPA et FOTO v
Espace de ralentissement ) 5
fermeture oK 0+536 cm ® oK
Espace de ralentissement ‘o
p 0+ 536 cm
ouverture oK @ oK
Vitesse de cycle en ouver- . ) o 5 o
ture 50 + 100% o
h 4
Vitesse de cycle en ferme- .
ture —».—» 0+ 100% )
v
Vitesse de ralentissement 0 oro 0
en ouverture ’ . » 20 +75%
Vitesse de ralentissement * . ko 0
en fermeture . 20 +75%
0 0
Force moteur +
1+ 10 (max)
Intensité arrét en ouverture . De 0 - Arrét instantané @_’
oK A 10 - maximum arrét soft @ oK
Intensité arrét en fermeture . De 0 - Arrét instantané @
oK A 10 - maximum arrét soft Ol oK
.
OK

‘ P /H}_, Boutons séparés
h

1 - Cellule photoél. Fermeture
2 - Bord ouverture

Logique de fonctionnement
de I'entrée FOTO

(efo)

(@e)|| (e | (6D | o))
AEIEIEIEIE.

2can - Active la sortie 2CAN
pedo - Commande I'ouverture piétons

Sélection deuxieme touche
radiocommande (2CH)

T tivati tie 2CH
emps activation sortie 2C 0+ 60 sec

Espace ouverture piétons De 0 & 250 cm

Type de codeur 1- Codeur magnétique

2- Codeur optique

Delabs
1 - Accélération maximale
5 - Accélération minimale

'
o | o | o | | o] | o

Intensité d’accélération

OK

o
=

<=

De8al
8 - Décélération maximale
1 - Décélération minimale
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Off - Fins de course non présents
— - Op - Uniquement fin de course d’ouverture o
FPLJE Présence de fin de course CI - Uniquement fin de course de fermeture %
7y oK APCL - Présence des fins de course v
ouverture et fermeture”
L Cli t t actif mé =
ignotement actif méme
‘ Pc 7‘ avec batterie On/Off Simng
A : v
{ 0 - Fonctionne normalement
— - ) N . -
[z JH Avec la batterie, l'automation 1- Apres une commande, le portail / o]
C reste ouverte oK barriere s’ouvre et reste ouvert (o) oK
4 2 - Le portail / barriére s'ouvre et reste ouvert
0 - Fonction non active
1 - Fonction active seulement avec sécu-
v ‘ rités ouvertes et seulement avec les
‘ ’Ugg}_,Fonction Homme présent entrées APCH et PED @,
x ‘ oK 2 - Active seulement avec les entrées oK
APCH et APED avec radiocomman-
de fonctionnement automatique
T
Non utilisé
L
Sens d'ouverture du portail Off - Ouvre vers la gauche 5 [
/ barriere oK On - Ouvre vers la droite @ oK

y < '| Retour a la confi-
guration d'usine
‘ dE/E oooo (n'élimine pas les
4 Pendant augnoins radiocommandes
5 secondes enregistrées)
v
Ccnt—
A P
Compteur
absolu et
partiel
Remise & zéro , (RAZ possible)
compteur !
)
Pendant au moins
5 secondes
v
ESC f
b
A
I - Liste de I'histo-
T < rique des erreurs
P ou anomalies
Pendant au moins

5 secondes

Suppression de I'historique des
erreurs ou anomalies

dank

EEPASS =0 123> canFl0 > 123Y
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10 - Installation des batteries
Introduire dans le connecteur « battery card » le circuit du chargeur de batterie et brancher les batteries au circuit ; lorsqu'il fonctionne seulement sur
la batterie, la vitesse du moteur est réduite de 15 % par rapport a I'alimentation par le réseau ; le nombre de manceuvres avec les batteries dépend du
nombre de cellules photoélectriques dans le circuit et de la longueur du portail / barriere.

11 - Problémes et solutions

VIMAR

Probleme

Cause

Solution

L’automatisme ne fonctionne pas

Panne d'alimentation du réseau
Fusibles grillés

Entrées de commande et de sécurité en panne

Veérifier l'interrupteur de la ligne d'alimentation

Remplacer les fusibles par des modéles équiva-
lents

Veérifier les LEDS de diagnostic (STOP, STPA et
FOTO doivent étre allumées)

Le systeme n'enregistre pas les ra-
diocommandes

Sécurités ouvertes
Batteries de la radiocommande déchargées
Radiocommande incompatible avec la premiére com-

mande enregistrée

Mémoire saturée

Veérifier les LEDS de diagnostic (STOP, STPA et
FOTO doivent étre allumées)

Remplacer les batteries

La premiere radiocommande mémorisée configure
la centrale pour qu'elle enregistre uniquement les
radiocommandes a code tournant ou a dip switch.

Supprimer au moins une radiocommande ou ajou-
ter un récepteur externe (capacité maximale 200
radiocommandes)

La radiocommande ne fonctionne pas

Batteries de la radiocommande déchargées

Remplacer les batteries

Le systéeme n'entre pas dans la program-
mation de la course

Sécurités ouvertes

Vérifier les LEDS de diagnostic (STOP, STPA et
FOTO doivent étre allumées)

Des qu'il démarre, le portail / barriére
s'arréte et inverse son mouvement

Accélération au départ faible

Réduire la valeur du parameétre 24

Vérifier si le connecteur du codeur est branché
(durant l'actionnement du portail / barriere, les leds
enc a et enc b doivent étre allumées)

Pendant le ralentissement, le portail /
barriere s'arréte et inverse son mouve-
ment

Valeur de ralentissement trop faible

Augmenter la valeur du (parametre 13 et 14) ou
décélération trop rapide (paramétre 25)
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12-Parametres programmables :

Tableau récapitulatif des paramétres modifiés durant l'installation

Numéro paramétre Valeur
PO1
P02
P03
P04
P05
P06
P07
P08
P09
P10
P11
P12
P13
P14
P15
P16
P17
P18
P19
P20
P21
P22
P23
P24
P25
P26
P27
P28
P29
P30
P31
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Association radiocommandes / noms usagers :

N. mémoire |Utilisateur N. mémoire |Utilisateur N. mémoire |Utilisateur N. mémoire |Utilisateur
001 051 101 151
002 052 102 152
003 053 103 153
004 054 104 154
005 055 105 155
006 056 106 156
007 057 107 157
008 058 108 158
009 059 109 159
010 060 110 160
011 061 111 161
012 062 112 162
013 063 113 163
014 064 114 164
015 065 115 165
016 066 116 166
017 067 117 167
018 068 118 168
019 069 119 169
020 070 120 170
021 071 121 171
022 072 122 172
023 073 123 173
024 074 124 174
025 075 125 175
026 076 126 176
027 077 127 177
028 078 128 178
029 079 129 179
030 080 130 180
031 081 131 181
032 082 132 182
033 083 133 183
034 084 134 184
035 085 135 185
036 086 136 186
037 087 137 187
038 088 138 188
039 089 139 189
040 090 140 190
041 091 141 191
042 092 142 192
043 093 143 193
044 094 144 194
045 095 145 195
046 096 146 196
047 097 147 197
048 098 148 198
049 099 149 199
050 100 150 200
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13 — INSTALLATION CARTE SUR ACTIONNEURS PORTAIL / BARRIERES COULISSANTS 12V
A ENCODEUR OPTIQUE

Branchement moteur électrique :

Carte de connexion

Couleur cable moteur

1 (APM1)

Rouge

2 (CHM1)

Noir

Branchement capteur fin de course :

Carte de connexion

Couleur cable capteur

17 (FCAP) Marron
18 (COM1) Bleu
19 (FCCH) Noir

Branchement encodeur :

Carte de connexion Couleur céble encodeur
SE Blanc
-E Bleu
+E Marron

Réglage du sens d’ouverture :
le sens d’ouverture est défini par le parametre P31 (voir paragraphe 6).
P31 = OFF ouverture vers la gauche (par défaut)

OUVERTURE

‘ I II Parametre 31 sur
OFF
I

e :

i % {7 i i %

4

P31 = ON ouverture vers la droite

e
OUVERTURE

Iy

Parametre 31 sur
ON

| |

: 2.
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DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE
(Déclaration d'intégration de quasi-machines annexe 1B Directive 2006/42/CE)

N° : ZDT00434.00
Je soussigné, représentant le fabricant
Elvox SpA
Via Pontarola, 14/A - 35011 Campodarsego
(PD) Italy

déclare ci-dessous que les produits :
CARTE DE COMMANDE - SERIE RS
articles RS01, RS02, RS03, RS04, RS05, RS06, RS07, RS08, RS12, RS13, RS14

sont conformes aux directives communautaires suivantes (ainsi qu'a I'ensemble de leurs modifications applicables) et qu'ils
respectent les normes et les spécifications techniques ci-dessous

Directive EMC 2004/108/CE : EN 61000-6-1 (2007), EN 61000-6-3 (2007) + A1 (2011)
Directive R&TTE 1999/5/CE : EN 301 489-3 (2002), EN 300 220-3 (2000)
Directive machines 2006/42/CE EN 60335-2-103 (2003) + Al11 (2009),

EN 13241 (2003) + A1 (2011), EN 12453 (2000)

déclare en outre que le composant ne doit pas étre mis en service avant que la machine finale a laquelle il sera intégré, n'ait
été déclarée conforme, si nécessaire, a la Directive 2006/42/CE.

déclare que la documentation technique correspondante a été rédigée par Elvox SpA conformément a I'annexe VIIB de la
Directive 2006/42/CE dont elle respecte les dispositions essentielles suivantes: 1.1.1,1.1.2,1.1.3,1.1.5,1.1.6,1.2.1,1.2.2,
1.26,131,132,133,134,13.7,138,139,14.1,142,15.1,15.2,154,155,156, 15.7,15.8, 15.9, 1.6.1,,
16.2,1.71,1.7.2,1.7.3,1.7.4.

s'engage a présenter en réponse a toute demande motivée des autorités nationales le dossier justificatif de I'appareil.

Campodarsego, 29/04/2013

Le Président Directeur Général

Remarque : Le contenu de cette déclaration correspond a la derniere révision de la déclaration officielle disponible avant I'impression de ce manuel. Ce
texte a été adapté aux nécessités éditoriales. Une copie de la déclaration originale peut étre demandée a Elvox SpA.
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ADVERTENCIAS PARA EL INSTALADOR

- Lea atentamente las advertencias que contiene este documento puesto que proporcionan importantes indicaciones respecto a la seguridad de
montaje, uso y mantenimiento.

- Después de retirar el embalaje, cerciérese de que el aparato esté en buen estado. No deje los elementos del embalaje al alcance de los nifios, ya
que son potencialmente peligrosos. La realizacion de la instalacion debe ser conforme con las normas CEl en vigor.

- Este aparato debe destinarse exclusivamente al uso para la que fue expresamente disefiado. Cualquier otro uso debe considerarse impropio
y, por consiguiente, peligroso. El fabricante declina toda responsabilidad por los posibles dafios provocados por usos impropios, erréneos e
irrazonables.

- Antes de realizar cualquier operacion de limpieza o mantenimiento, desconecte el aparato de la red de alimentacion eléctrica, apagando el inte-
rruptor de la instalacion.

- En caso de fallo y/o funcionamiento anémalo del aparato, desconecte la alimentacién mediante el interruptor y no lo manipule. Para la reparacion,
dirfjase exclusivamente a un servicio de asistencia técnica autorizado por el fabricante. El incumplimiento de lo arriba indicado puede perjudicar
la seguridad del aparato.

- Todos los aparatos que forman parte de la instalacion deben destinarse exclusivamente al uso para el que se disefiaron.

- Este documento siempre debera acompafiar la documentacion de la instalacion.

Directiva 2002/96/CE (RAEE).

El simbolo del contenedor de basura tachado, presente en el aparato, indica que al final de su vida Gtil el mismo no debe desecharse junto con

— los residuos sélidos urbanos, sino que debe ser entregado a un punto de recogida selectiva para aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos o al vendedor

cuando se compre un aparato equivalente.

El usuario es responsable de entregar el aparato a un punto de recogida adecuado al final de su vida Util. La recogida selectiva de estos residuos
facilita el reciclaje del aparato y sus componentes, permite su tratamiento y eliminacién de forma compatible con el medio ambiente y evita posibles
efectos perjudiciales para la naturaleza y la salud de las personas. Si desea obtener mas informacién sobre los puntos de recogida, péngase en
contacto con el servicio local de recogida de basura o con la tienda donde adquirié el producto.

Riesgos relacionados con las sustancias consideradas peligrosas (RAEE).

Segun la nueva Directiva RAEE, algunas sustancias que desde hace tiempo se utilizan en aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos se consideran sustan-
cias peligrosas para las personas y el medio ambiente. La recogida selectiva de estos residuos facilita el reciclaje del aparato y sus componentes,
permite su tratamiento y eliminacién de forma compatible con el medio ambiente y evita posibles efectos perjudiciales para la naturaleza y la salud
de las personas.

C€

El producto es conforme a la Directiva europea 2004/108/CE y siguientes.
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1- Caracteristicas
Central para el control de motorreductores para cancela/barreras correderas y barreras de carretera de 12 Vcc con potencia nominal de 50 W, provista
de entradas para fines de carrera, encoder (utilizado para la deteccion de obstaculos y el control de la velocidad), receptor integrado y pantalla para
la programacion. La central:
- permite personalizar el espacio y la velocidad de desaceleracion para abrir y cerrar
- esta provista de sistema de deteccion de obstaculos
- LED para el diagnéstico de entradas
- memoria de datos memorizados extraible
- receptor integrado con capacidad de 200 mandos a distancia (de codificacion fija o rolling code)
- control de corriente para la protecciéon del motor eléctrico.
- historial de los Ultimos 9 fallos o errores.

2- Descripcion de la central

Linea
alimentacion

O ¢

PROGRAM. MENU'

£[SEC| = e
25 (26 |cN7 one o [ [t I_Iol_lol_l
| BO e,
P1
F2 (ATO) A . /D
O 2o O] e S
& )
O P e :O: >
4
F1 (5x20) @E:IUZ
T3.15A

=
U1
— <@
—
—
—
—1 @ (&)
] B >=<|m
] SW1 = w
— CN11 8%
—1 HH oo =<
] DLt oof| JP3 =|e
I STPA oo o
— DL9  DL10 DL2  DL3 D DL5 DL6  DL8 DL7 DL4
APCH  APED STOP FOTO FCAP FCCH ENCX ENCIM ENC10, ll
s Of oo -
2 18
CN1 CN2 N6

) o o9 12
112|3|4(5(6(7(8([9( |10]11 12|13 |14 |15 (16 Howo (23024
| S S— S— S— S— S—  — — — | S S— S— S— S— S—  m—
S 5 %2 S x <22 =35@3==8R2F 235 ¢ =
§53383%%553 323838525 g8 wm z Fig. 1

<<
A
Leyenda: @ @ @ @
1- Fusible primario transformador (2 A retardado)

2- Transformador 230 Vca - 13,5 Vca

3- Fusible proteccién motor 20 A

4- Fusible proteccion accesorios 3,15 A

5- LED alimentacion de red

6- Pantalla

7- Pulsador de mando apertura/cierre

8- Pulsadores para programacion y desplazamiento por los menus

9- Memoria externa

10- Mdédulo radio

11- LED diagnéstico de entradas

12- Borne para conexion de antena

13- Microprocesador

14- Conector encoder magnético

15- Borne extraible para la conexion de los fines de carrera

16- Borne extraible para la conexion de entradas de accionamiento y seguridades; la central esta provista de entradas normalmente cerradas puenteadas.
17- Borne extraible para conexion de salida del motor, luz rotativa y alimentacion de accesorios
18- Conectorencoder 6ptico

19- Seleccion Dip deslizamiento / barrera

20- Conector tarjeta cargador bateria de emergencia
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3- Evaluacion de riesgos
Antes de empezar a montar el automatismo, es necesario evaluar todos los posibles puntos de peligro durante la maniobra de la cancela/barrera: en
la Fig. 2 se indican algunos puntos de peligro de la cancela/barrera.

A - Aplastamiento
Q p

B - Arrastre
I
—ﬁ

C - Cizallamiento

I 1
11l
A - Impatto e aplastamiento °
. B - Cizallamiento, arrastre y corte
Fig. 2 C - Lagartijas

Antes de comenzar el montaje, es necesario comprobar el deslizamiento de la cancela/barrera, la presencia de los topes mecanicos, su resistencia y el
sistema de soporte de la cancela/barrera.

4- Cableados eléctricos

©)

Leyenda:
—[K 1- Fotocélulas
, 2- Selector
2x1mm 3- Luz rotativa
&—— 3x0,5mm? 4- Motorreductor
@ I- 5- Cremallera
4 x 0,5 mm? q
[ 1
Fig. 3
y AW 4 y AN A A A& 4 )
2
b— 1 3x0,5mm? <,2( 0.5 mm
e
|| ||IJ— 2x0,5 mm?

3x 1,5 mm?
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Preinstalacion

4.1- Cableado de la linea de alimentacion
En el interior del alojamiento del transformador hay un borne con fusible de proteccion de 2 AT: conecte la fase al polo correspondiente al fusible.

VIMAR

Fusible 2 AL 250 V (red: 230 V, 240 V)

Fusible 4 AL 250V (red: 110 V, 117 V, 125 V)

Red

Transformador

Fig. 4

CN1

marrén

blanco

Motor
eléctrico

B Iy |

[]
il
[]
[]

12 Vce 15 W méax

Salida alimentacién acce-
sorios 12 Vcc 300 mA

e —

12 Vce 65 mA max

Luz de cortesia o se-
gundo canal de radio

12 Vce 65 mA méx Fig. 5
Piloto sefializacién movi-
miento cancela/barrera

Nota: no modifique el cableado de la salida del motor (bornes 1y 2), el parametro nimero 31 selecciona la direccion de apertura.

Bornes | Descripcidn Funcién

1-2 Salida motor Salida para el control del motor eléctrico de 12 Vcc, potencia nominal 50 W
(borne numero 1 blanco, borne nimero 2 marrén)

3-4 Luz de cortesia o segundo canal de radio |Salida de 12 Vdc, carga maxima 65 mA, se puede programar como salida temporizada (60 se-
gundos) o salida del segundo canal de radio (3 = GND / 4 = +12 Vdc).

4-5 Salida piloto de sefializacion Salida de 12 Vdc, carga maxima 65 mA, parpadea lentamente durante la apertura, esta en-
cendido con la cancela/barrera parada abierta, parpadea rapidamente durante el cierre y esta
apagado con la cancela/barrera cerrada (4= +12 Vdc / 5= GND).

6-7 Salida alimentacion accesorios Salida de 12 Vcc, maximo 300 mA, para alimentacion de fotocélulas y accesorios
(6 = +12 Vdc, 7= GND)

8-9 Salida para luz rotativa Salida de 12 Vcc, carga maxima 15 W, para luz rotativa (8 = GND, 9 = + 12 Vdc).

Tabla de descripcion de entradas:
La central se suministra con las entradas normalmente cerradas puenteadas (STOP, FOTO y STPA) por lo que hay que retirar el puente de la entrada

que se desea utilizar.

T

CN2
EEEEEEN
10 |11 12|13 |14 |15 |16
Sz ol 5 al o «

=

NUmero de borne |Descripcion Tipo de entrada

10-13-18 Comun entradas de mando (GND permanente) -
Entrada de mando secuencial, para .

11 . Normalmente abierta
accionar la carrera completa de la cancela/barrera
Entrada de mando secuencial, para .

12 . Normalmente abierta
accionar la carrera peatonal de la cancela/barrera

14 Entrada para la parada de la cancela/barrera Normalmente cerrada
Entrada de la fotocélula, activada durante el cierre de la can-

15 Normalmente cerrada
cela/barrera

16 Entrada de bordes o fotocélula interna, activada durante el|Configurable: normalmente cerrada
cierre y la apertura de la cancela/barrera o0 compensada a 8,2 kiloohmios
Entrada fin de carrera de apertura con parametro 31 en OFF Normalmente cerrada

17 Entrada fin de carrera de cierre con parametro 31 en ON
Entrada fin de carrera de cierre con parametro 31 en OFF Normalmente cerrada

19 Entrada fin de carrera de apertura con parametro 31 en ON
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4.3- Conexion de pulsadores de mando y selector de llave

Contactos normalmente abiertos (los LEDS rojos AP/CH (APERTURA/CIERRE) o APED (APERTURA PEATONAL) se encienden al accionar el
selector o los pulsadores conectados en paralelo):

Art. EDS1
o
CN2
EAEEEEEEN com
10(11|12|13|14|15|16
By — N S S i — .0. N.O.
S [z |o
o |2 |w °©
o O |< CLT
mando de apertura peatonal
O

mando de apertura

Fig. 6

4.4- Conexion de fotocélulas

Contacto normalmente cerrado (con las fotocélulas libres, el LED FOTO debe estar encendido); si no se utiliza, puentee COM y FOTO y respete
la polaridad para la alimentacion de las fotocélulas:

CN1 CN2
EEEEEEEED EEEEEEm
1/2/3/4|/5/6|7|8|9 10|11 (12|13|14|15|16
IS S S Sy — Sy —y — | S S S IS S S Iy —|

+| - % o
of B

Fig. 7
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4.5- Conexion del borde sensible

VIMAR

Cuando el borde sensible o la fotocélula estan libres, el led STPA debe estar encendido, véase el parametro 6. Si no se utiliza, hay que puentear
COM y STPA. Si se conecta un borde sensible a un interruptor, el parametro 6 debe configurarse a 2, y si el borde sensible es resistivo, el parame-
tro 6 debe configurarse a 3 (la actuacion del borde durante la apertura hace invertir el movimiento de la cancela/barrera unos 10 cm, mientras que
durante el cierre acciona la apertura total).

4.5.1 Conexion del borde sensible resistivo

CN2

10

11

12

14|15

Sy — — |

—mmmmm——a

________________

4.6- Conexion de la fotocélula interna

Si la entrada STPA se conecta al receptor de la fotocélula, configure el parametro 6 a 1 como configuracion por defecto (si la fotocélula interna esta
ocupada, la cancela/barrera se para, tanto durante la apertura como durante el cierre y luego permanece parada hasta que se libere la fotocélula, para
posteriormente volver a arrancar con una maniobra de apertura).

11(12|13|14|15

Conexion borde con interruptor

Fig. 8

CN1 CN2
ERREEEEEEE EEEEEEm
1/2/3/4|5/6|7|8|9 10(11(12|13|14|15|16
| S S Sy Sy S— S iy S— — | Ay S [ IS [ S [ S ) S S—

+| - s E
8 = STPA come
9| fotocellula intena
+ =
oM <
STPA

Fig. 9
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4.6.1 Conexion de fotocélulas con funcién Fototest activada
Si se activa la funcién Fototest (la central comprueba el funcionamiento de las fotocélulas, véase el parametro 8), respete la siguiente conexion (cada vez

que el motor se pone en marcha, la central interrumpe la alimentacion al transmisor de la fotocélula para comprobar su funcionamiento):

CN1 CN2

112|/3(4/5(6(7|8|9 10(11|12(13|14|15|16

IS Sy S S S IS Sy S I —| S S S S S ) S Iy —|
b S o| <
o) 5 g
O
o @ STPA como
fotocélula interna
+ -
COM =
STPA =
+ -
COM =
FOTO =

Fig. 10

4.7- Conexion del pulsador de parada

Conexion del pulsador de parada, contacto normalmente cerrado: la apertura del contacto provoca la parada de la cancela/barrera y la suspension del
tiempo de cierre automatico (con el pulsador libre, el led STOP debe estar encendido); si no se utiliza, hay que puentear COM y STOP.

CN2

10(11|12({13|14|15|16

By — Oy w— Sy —

COM
STOP

Pulsador normalmente Fig. 11

cerrado

Nota: si en la instalacién no hay fotocélulas, bordes sensibles o pulsadores de parada (las entradas FOTO, STPAy STOP deben puentearse con
COM, borne 13), no active la funcién Fototest.
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4.8- Conexion de la antena
Se suministra el hilo rigido de 17 cm ya cableado; para aumentar el alcance, conecte la antena Art. ZL43 como se indica en la figura:

5 - Descripcion de los LEDs del circuito:

Sigla Descripcién
AC Muestra la presencia de alimentacion de red (esta encendido si hay tensién de red).
Muestra el estado de la entrada STPA (borne 16): si no esta ocupada, el led verde permanece encendido y, si no se utiliza,
STPA
hay que puentear los bornes COM y STPA.
AP/CH Muestra el estado de la entrada AP/CH (borne 11): si no esta ocupada, el led rojo esta apagado.
APED Muestra el estado de la entrada APED (borne 12): si no esta ocupada, el led rojo esta apagado.
Muestra el estado de la entrada STOP (borne 14): si no esta ocupada, el led verde permanece encendido y, si no se
STOP o
utiliza, hay que puentear los bornes COM y STOP.
Muestra el estado de la entrada FOTO (borne 15): si no esta ocupada, el led verde permanece encendido y, si no se
FOTO "
utiliza, hay que puentear los bornes COM y FOTO.
Muestra el estado del fin de carrera de apertura con parametro 31 en OFF: el led verde se apaga cuando la cancela/
FCAP barrera esté totalmente abierta. Muestra el estado del fin de carrera de cierre con parametro 31 en ON: el led verde se
apaga cuando la cancela/barrera esté totalmente cerrada (OPCIONAL).
Muestra el estado del fin de carrera de cierre con el parametro 31 en OFF: el led verde se apaga cuando la cancela/
FCCH barrera esta totalmente cerrada. Muestra el estado del fin de carrera de apertura con el parametro 31 en ON: el led verde
se apaga cuando la cancela/barrera esta totalmente abierta (OPCIONAL).
ENC.A Muestra la entrada del encoder A: el led esta encendido fijo durante el movimiento con el motor a velocidad de ciclo,
' parpadea durante la desaceleracion y esta apagado con el motor parado.
ENC.B Muestra la entrada del encoder B: el led esta encendido fijo durante el movimiento con el motor a velocidad de ciclo,
’ parpadea durante la desaceleracion y esta apagado con el motor parado.
DISPLAY PROGRAM MENU | Muestra el menu de programacion

Pulsadores en el circuito

Sigla Descripcion
AP/CH Acciona la apertura y el cierre de la cancela/barrera
ESC Salida o retorno al nivel inferior del menu
A p Aumenta en una unidad el valor mostrado o desplazamiento en el mismo nivel del mend
W bowN Disminuye en una unidad el valor mostrado o desplazamiento en el mismo nivel del menu
ENTER Confirn_w’a el valor o pasa gl nivel super‘ior del mend; si se pulsa durante el movimiento de la cancela/barrera, muestra la
absorcion del motor eléctrico en amperios.

Control previo:

Después de alimentar la central, en la pantalla aparecen el nombre de la central RS02, la version de firmware Fxxx y 3 parpadeos con las letras FLSH y
luego se apaga. Compruebe los leds de diagndstico de las entradas: los leds STOP, FOTO, STPA, FCAP y FCCH deben estar encendidos (si los fines

de carrera no estan ocupados).

Si no se utiliza alguna entrada de seguridad (FOTO, STOP, STPA), hay que puentear COM y la entrada no utilizada.

6 - Establecer el tipo de actuador
DSW1.1 = OFF funcién deslizante
DSW1.1 = ON operacién como una barrera carretera
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7- PROGRAMACION RAPIDA

Procedimiento para la programacion simplificada de la carrera de la cancela/barrera:
Nota: antes de empezar la programacion, compruebe el parametro 31 (direccion apertura)

APERTURA

= I

I ) U
Parametro 31 en
ON
I - L]
APERTURA -
U
Parametro 31 en
OFF
1 ,

7.1- Procedimiento para la programacion simplificada de la carrera de la cancela/barrera:

CIERRE

nwp
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La cancela/barrera se La cancela/barrera llega a la La cancela/barrera se Continta el cierre a velo-
cierra posicién de apertura total a cierra cidad desacelerada hasta
hasta el tope mecanico velocidad desacelerada a velocidad de ciclo el cierre total

[

{5 5o

LINE

lo

ESC

of

ool

ESC

La cancela/barrera v La cancela/barrera
realiza una realiza un
apertura total cierre total

ooon

Comenzando con la cancela/barrera no totalmente cerrada, después de entrar en la programacion pulsando una vez las teclas UP, OK y AP/CH, la cance-
la/barrera comienza a cerrarse hasta llegar al tope mecénico de cierre, arranca automaticamente para abrirse a velocidad desacelerada hasta el tope me-
canico de apertura; al cabo de 2 segundos la cancela/barrera arranca para cerrarse a velocidad de ciclo y desacelera a unos 50 cm antes del cierre total
para continuar hasta el cierre total; la central memoriza la carrera de la cancela/barrera y realiza automaticamente una apertura y un cierre total para me-
morizar los umbrales de corriente con espacios y velocidad de desaceleracion por defecto. En pantalla aparece END para indicar el final de la calibracién.

7.2- Procedimiento para memorizar un mando a distancia asociado a la tecla APCH:

1 2 3
L _rHd L iCH

4
S o - -

° 2 o
-
° voH

‘® AP/CH PSEA-2S A 9 Fa’ ap
ESC \XZ ESC Q.O O.D ESC D.Q oK
v v v v

Pulse 2 veces la tecla UP: en pantalla aparece RAD

Pulse la tecla OK, en pantalla aparece 1CH (indica que la tecla del mando a distancia se va a memorizar como AP/CH de la central). Pulse la tecla OK,
en pantalla aparecen 4 puntos para indicar que la central esta a la espera de que se pulse una tecla del mando a distancia (plazo de 10 segundos). Des-
pués de pulsar la tecla del mando a distancia, en pantalla aparece un namero de 4 digitos: el primero indica la asociacion (1 controla la entrada AP/CH,
2 controla la entrada peatonal o la salida del segundo canal), los 3 restantes indican la celda de memoria ocupada por el mando a distancia (el primer
mando a distancia memorizado ocupa la celda 001, el segundo la celda 002); la capacidad maxima es de 200 mandos a distancia. Para memorizar otros
mandos a distancia, repita el procedimiento.

NOTA: el primer mando a distancia memorizado configura la central para aceptar solo los mandos a distancia con codificacion rolling code o
solo mandos a distancia con codificacién fija de 12 bits.
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7.3- Ejemplo de procedimiento para modificar el tiempo de cierre automatico:

[EED
.

5
@
aQAF/cH o —
Bt

o \x4

6
iy

S~

e
o~

)
= [@
o]

v

o

Pulse 4 veces la tecla UP, en pantalla aparece PAR (parametros)

2
_PHr

a

o~

o~
ec | @
A2

v

Pulse OK, en pantalla aparece P01
Pulse una vez la tecla UP, en pantalla aparece P02 (tiempo de cierre automatico)
Pulse la tecla OK, en pantalla aparece el tiempo de cierre automatico

Con la tecla DOWN o UP es posible modificar el tiempo de cierre automatico
Pulse la tecla OK para confirmar y guardar el cambio

3
P

a

v

8- Descripcion completa del mend de programacion.
El mend programacion consta de 3 niveles: primer nivel principal, segundo nivel para parametros y tercer nivel para valores

Menu principal:

e °
[6_7J L ) —
. ICH
o ol A

-

o\

4
|PO2
..

. o —ol % AP/CH

ool AN
o0

B¢ | @

o )
v

5
| Bl

B0

a
‘e’ c.u
e @ rg e
c.c o0l
ESC %
=
=N

g

Mensaje en pantalla Descripcion

LRNE Aprendizaje de la carrera con programacion rapida (véase el apartado 6)
RAD Gestién de mandos a distancia

LRN Aprendizaje de la carrera con programacion personalizada

PAR Permite modificar todos los parametros de la central

DEF Permite volver a los parametros por defecto

CNT Permite ver las maniobras realizadas

ERR Permite ver la lista de los Ultimos 9 errores o fallos de funcionamiento
PASS Configuracioén del nivel de proteccion de la tarjeta

Después de seleccionar el concepto deseado del menu principal con la tecla UP o DOWN, confirme pulsando la tecla OK.

8.1 LRNE: procedimiento rapido para la programacion de la carrera de la cancela/barrera

CIERRE

I | ”

oPEn

o
d

-~

= °
o | @ P o
. o ="l .APICH
Esc | @ oK

v

5
d

o
lo

ESC

5
d

@
go
x

o
lo

q
d

0
8

lo

o

cuo
o =
o
e [@]
O

v

o
g
! AP/CH
By
oK
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AP/CH
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— [@ 5
o - [ )
ESC oK

g
ool

AP/CH

M VIMAR

olololol
-
s [
[ g o=
o = ol AP/CH

<

oK

Comenzando con la cancela/barrera no totalmente cerrada, después de entrar en la programacion pulsando una vez las teclas UP, OK y AP/CH, la can-
cela/barrera comienza a cerrarse hasta llegar al tope mecanico de cierre, arranca automaticamente para abrirse a velocidad desacelerada hasta el tope
mecanico de apertura; al cabo de 2 segundos la cancela/barrera arranca para cerrarse a velocidad de ciclo y desacelera a unos 50 cm antes del tope
mecanico para continuar hasta el cierre total; la central memoriza la carrera de la cancela/barrera y realiza automaticamente una apertura y un cierre
total para memorizar los umbrales de corriente con espacios y velocidad de desaceleracion por defecto. En pantalla aparece END para indicar el final de

la calibracion.

8.2 RAD: el menu de gestion de mandos a distancia consta de 4 pardmetros:

TAd

LT

AP/CH

O

-~ o
.

T
‘:;:‘ E APIGH
.
- \

Presionan-
do 1 vez UP

-~
[®] =

".°‘ oK
v

o

doloc]

AP/CH

A
|t
L]
(]
v

Presionan-
do 2 veces
upP

Presionan-
do 3 veces
upP

Erfs
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Descripcion de los parametros del mend RAD:

Mensaje en N Mensaje en pantalla después de accionar el mando a dis-
Descripcion )
pantalla tancia
Permite memorizar la tecla del mando a distancia correspondiente a la
1CH 1H**
entrada AP/CH
2 CH Permite memorizar la tecla del mando a distancia correspondiente a la ex
entrada PED o a la salida 2CAN
Al pulsar la tecla del mando a distancia es posible comparary verlacelda | . ., - 5
CTRL - . 1*** 0 2
de memoria donde se ha memorizado.
Después de seleccionar el mando a distancia en la lista, pulse
. . . . . . OK 'y en pantalla aparece OOOOQO para confirmar el borrado;
Permite borrar un mando a distancia incluido en la lista de la memoria o - . ;
ERAS ; . - para borrar todos los mandos a distancia, seleccione ALL que
todos los mandos a distancia presentes en la memoria. ]
se encuentra entre 200 y 001 y pulse OK: en pantalla aparece
0000

Nota: el primer mando a distancia memorizado configura la central para aceptar solo los mandos a distancia con codificacion rolling code o
solo mandos a distancia con codificacién fija de 12 bits.

Si fuera necesario borrar todos los mandos a distancia, entre en el ment RAD, seleccione ALL (que se encuentra entre el nimero 001 y 200), pulse y
mantenga pulsada la tecla OK durante al menos 5 segundos: en pantalla aparecen 4 puntos para confirmar la operacion.

Se recomienda anotar en la tabla que aparece al final el nimero de la celda de memoria (se visualiza durante la memorizacion del mando a distancia) y
el nombre del usuario: esto permite borrar un mando a distancia si se pierde.

8.3 LRN: Aprendizaje de la carrera con programacion personalizada que permite definir los puntos de inicio de la desacelera-

cion tanto de apertura como de cierre: e
CIERRE
nmp
U

I - 1

al

s - &
P ARy o
.
oK

g

ool

AP/CH

o)

B9
.APICH

o]

oK

- Comenzando con la cancela/barrera no completamente cerrada, pulse la tecla UP hasta que en pantalla aparezca LRN, confirme con la tecla OK para
entrar en la programacion y en pantalla aparece APCH.

- Pulse y suelte la tecla AP/CH: la cancela/barrera se cierra y en pantalla aparece CLOS.

- una vez completado el cierre, la cancela/barrera comienza a abrirse y en pantalla aparece OPEN.

- Pulse y suelte la tecla AP/CH para determinar el punto de inicio de la desaceleracién durante la apertura y en pantalla aparece SLO.

- la cancela/barrera sigue desacelerando hasta la apertura total y luego vuelve a arrancar automaticamente para cerrar: en pantalla aparece CLOS.

- Pulse y suelte la tecla AP/CH para determinar el punto de inicio de la desaceleracién durante el cierre y en pantalla aparece SLO.

- La cancela/barrera sigue desacelerando hasta el cierre total.

- La cancela/barrera se abre y en pantalla aparece OPEN (calibracion del espacio de apertura peatonal).

- Pulse y suelte la tecla AP/CH, para determinar el espacio de apertura peatonal.

- La cancela/barrera se cierra totalmente y en pantalla aparece CLOS.
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- la cancela/barrera realiza una apertura y un cierre total y en pantalla se muestran 4 puntos (lectura de los umbrales de corriente)
- una vez completado el cierre, en pantalla aparece END,para indicar que la carrera se ha memorizado correctamente.

8.4 PAR: Permite modificar todos los parametros de la central: pulse la tecla UP hasta que en pantalla aparezca PAR, confirme con la tecla OK para
ver la lista de parametros y en pantalla aparece P 01 (parametro nimero 1), con la tecla UP o DOWN es posible desplazarse por la lista de parametros
(consulte la tabla de parametros).

ESC

G
x4

Tabla de parametros

gle

s

ulse la tecla hasta alcanzar
el parametro a modificar

Numero Valor por Valor
parametro | Descripcion Valores configurables defecto modificado
PO1 Habilita el cierre automatico ON/OFF ON
P02 Configura el tiempo de cierre auto- 2-600 segundos 60 segundos
matico
P03 Funcionamiento de la entrada AP/CH | 1= durante la apertura la entrada AP/CH no est& activada (comunidad de ve- | 1
cinos)
2= AP/CH como secuencial (abre, para, cierra, para..)
3= AP/CH como secuencial (abre,abre,cierra..)
P04 Parpadeo previo ON/OFF ON
P05 Cierre después de la liberacion de las | ON/OFF OFF
fotocélulas
P06 Tipo de seguridad conectada a la 1= fotocélula como proteccién de apertura 1
entrada STPA (si esta ocupada, detiene la cancela/barrera hasta su liberacion, y luego con-
tinta en la misma direccion)
2= borde sensible con microinterruptor
3= borde sensible resistivo (compensado con resistencia de 8,2 kiloohmios)
4=fotocélula como proteccion interna (si esté ocupada, detiene la cancela/
barrera hasta su liberacion, y luego continda la apertura)
P07 Modo de funcionamiento salida AUX | 1= no activado 2
2= parpadea durante el movimiento de la cancela/barrera
3= parpadea durante el movimiento de la cancela/barrera y permanece en-
cendido fijo con la cancela/barrera parada
0= Control no activado, 1= Control de la entrada FOTO
P08 Habilita el control de las fotocélulas 2= Control de la entrada STPA, 3= Control de las entradas STPAy FOTO 0
P09 Espacio de desaceleracion de cierre | 0-150 cm 73 cm
Espacio de desaceleracion de aper-
P10 tura 0-150 cm 49 cm
P11 Velocidad de apertura 50-100% 100%
P12 Velocidad de cierre 50-100% 100%
P13 Velocidad de desaceleracion apertura | 20-75% - Velocidad minima 20% 50%
P14 Velocidad de desaceleracion cierre 20-75% - Velocidad minima 20% 50%
P15 Fuerza del motor Min. 1-10 méx 5
P16 Intensidad de parada con actuaciéon | 0-10 5
del fin de carrera de apertura 0= parada instantanea
10= parada suave
P17 Intensidad de parada con actuaciéon | 0-10 5
del fin de carrera de cierre 0= parada instantanea
10= parada suave
P18 Pulsadores separados 0= AP/CH acciona la apertura y el cierre total de la cancela/barrera 0
PED acciona la apertura y el cierre parcial de la cancela/barrera
1= entrada AP/CH, mando solo de apertura y entrada
PED, mando solo de cierre
2= entrada AP/CH y tecla del mando a distancia memorizado como CH1,
mando solo de apertura y entrada PED, y la tecla del mando a distancia me-
morizado como CH2 mando solo de cierre

®
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Numero de Valor por | Valor modifi-
paradmetro Descripcién Valores configurables defecto cado
P19 Légica de funcionamiento de la en- 1: la actuacién de la entrada FOTO invierte el movimiento de lacan- |1
trada FOTO cela/barrera durante el cierre
2: la actuacion de la entrada FOTO detiene el movimiento de la can-
cela/barrera tanto durante la apertura como el cierre y, cuando se
libera, vuelve a abrirse
P20 Selecciona el funcionamiento de la 2CAN= activa la salida 2CH 0
segunda tecla del mando a distancia | PEDO= acciona la apertura peatonal
P21 Tiempo activacion salida canal 2 1-60 segundos 1 segundo
P22 Espacio apertura peatonal 50-250 cm 148 cm
P23 Tipo de encoder 1- Encoder magnético, 2- Encoder dptico 1
P24 Aceleracion al arrancar 1-5 ( 1=méaxima aceleracién 5= minima aceleracion) 3
P25 Desaceleracion 1-8 (8B=maxima desaceleracion 1= minima desaceleracion) 7
P26 Funcionamiento con fin de carrera OFF= sin fin de carrera OFF
OP= presencia de fin de carrera de apertura
CL= presencia de fin de carrera de cierre
OPCL= presencia de fin de carrera de apertura y cierre
P27 Luz rotativa activada también en fun- | ON/OFF OFF
cionamiento solo con bateria
0: no cambia la funcion
P28 Funcionamiento con bateria 1: después de accionar AP/CH, la cancela/barrera se abre y perma- 0
nece abierta
2: la cancela/barrera se abre y permanece abierta
P29 Hombre presente, con AP/CH se acciona | 0: funcion no activada 0
la apertura manteniendo apretado el pul- | 1: funcién activada si las seguridades estan abiertas (FOTO y STPA)
sador, PED acciona el cierre manteniendo | 2: funcién activada con las entradas AP/CH y PED, mantiene el fun-
apretado el pulsador cionamiento automatico si es accionado por mando a distancia
P30 - - -
P31 Seleccion del sentido de apertura de | OFF: abre hacia la izquierda OFF
la cancela/barrera ON: abre hacia la derecha

Nota: después de realizar la calibracion de la carrera, si se modifican los parametros 11-12-13-14 y 31, después de la confirmacion con la tecla ENTER,
en pantalla aparece APCH y es necesario accionar la tecla APCH: la cancela/barrera realiza una maniobra completa de apertura y cierre (con esta ope-
racion la central guarda los nuevos umbrales de corriente con las velocidades modificadas).

8.5 DEF: permite llevar la central a los parametros por defecto, excepto los parametros: 9-10-11-12-13-14-15-22-23-24-26-31; pulse y suelte la tecla OK,
en pantalla aparecen 4 puntos para confirmar la operacion.

dElF

oooo
B o)
o o - o
i @, = O Fal amon
oo - 5 oo > 5 c.o
Bsc | @ Esc | @ oK
v v

Nota: Para llevar todos los parametros a los valores por defecto: alimente la central manteniendo pulsada la tecla ESC durante al menos 10 segundos.

8.6 CNT: permite ver el nimero de aperturas realizadas por el motorreductor: el primer contador A muestra el nimero de maniobras absolutas y el
segundo contador P muestra las maniobras realizadas después de una puesta a cero ejecutada por el instalador. A continuacion se muestra un ejemplo:

AEEN ekt

o

]
nonon

o @
‘@ APICH
o.o o.o
=
NS
v v

L, 1004

o

Poag

o

a ‘e’ A
o 0 o o
= @] F APIGH o.o KJ o.o APIGH o.o K2 o.o APICH
o.o oo oo ool oo ool
= = [ = [
A v/ v B
N X N

Pulsando 6 veces la tecla UP, en pantalla aparece CNT (contador)
Pulse la tecla OK y en pantalla aparece la letra A (contador absoluto que no se puede poner a cero): el nimero que sigue debe multiplicarse por 10000
Pulse la tecla DOWN y la pantalla muestra el nimero que debe sumarse para obtener las aperturas totales realizadas por el motor: nimero absoluto =

(000¥10000)+(7000)= 7000

Pulse la tecla DOWN y en pantalla aparece la letra P (contador parcial que se puede poner a cero): el nimero que sigue debe multiplicarse por 10000

Pulse la tecla DOWN y la pantalla muestra el nimero que debe sumarse para obtener las aperturas después de poner a cero el contador parcial: nUmero
parcial = (000*10000)+(1000)= 1000, esto significa que se han realizado 6000 aperturas después de la puesta a cero. Para poner a cero el contador
parcial, pulse y mantenga pulsada la tecla OK durante al menos 5 segundos.
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8.7 ERR: Se muestran los ultimos 9 fallos o errores: con la cancela/barrera parada es posible ver el tltimo fallo que se ha producido durante el funcio-

namiento
] Elrir] | M nlo

&l o & ol o O O
%ﬂAFIcH

‘@ ‘@ 2 [e apch ‘e NOEA aprcH
c.c A c.o == c.u A

o~ o v o
w  [@\ x7 s [@] oA EsC \

v v X v

Pulsando 7 veces la tecla UP, en pantalla aparece Err (lista de fallos o errores)

Pulse la tecla OK, en pantalla aparece 1.F Xx , el primer digito indica el historial progresivo de los errores: varia de 1 a 9 y el valor mas alto indica el error
mas reciente, mientras que xx indica el tipo de error (consulte la tabla de errores):

Para poner a cero la lista de errores: entre en el ment ERR y mantenga pulsada la tecla OK durante al menos 5 segundos.

Mensaje en pantalla Descripcion

no Ninguna alarma memorizada

FO1 Fallo en la salida que alimenta el motor

F02 Se ha detectado un obstaculo durante el movimiento de apertura

FO3 Se ha detectado un obstaculo durante el movimiento de cierre

FO4 Contacto de la entrada FOTO abierto

FO5 Se ha producido una situacién que ha conllevado la parada del motor

FO6 Contacto de la entrada STPA abierto

FO7 Memoria externa dafiada

FO8 No se lee correctamente la entrada del encoder o falta la conexion entre la central y el encoder
F09 Se ha excedido el tiempo méximo durante la programacion

F10 Fusible dafiado o quemado

F11 Se ha detectado una absorcion de corriente demasiado elevada en la salida de alimentacién del motor
F13 Cableado incorrecto del motor eléctrico: invierta los hilos del motor eléctrico

8.8 - PASS: puede habilitar una contrasefia con 3 niveles, con un nivel de 1 Se requiere contrasefia para entrar en el ment de PAR, DEF, y LRNE LRN,
con nivel 2 Se requiere contrasefia para entrar en el mend de RAD, con el Nivel 3 se requiere la contrasefia para entrar en todos los elementos de menu
(LRNE, LRN, DEF, RAD, CNT, PAR ERR).

NB: En caso de que usted perdi6 su contrasefia, necesita llamar al centro de servicio

Ejemplo de introduccion de la contrasefia 4-3-2-1 en el segundo nivel:

SEE)  FASH

o] 2 A o
' W Qe [ e = w o e
N = x3 3 @ =\ 3 ;; x2 = L‘:gj oy =0 ;: \x1 oy

gl AL
: 0

a @] a o
0 g o
e : x4 3\ e :: x2

Si introduce la password para nivelar 1-2 6 3 cuando se selecciona el elemento de mend, se le pedira para el protegido por contrasefia, introduzca la
contrasefia y confirmar con OK, si sale del menu se le pedira la contrasefa.
Si la contrasefia es incorrecta, en la pantalla muestra NO.
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9- Diagrama de flujo resumido:

Programacion
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1 - Apagada con la cancela/barrera cerrada
2 - Parpadeante durante el movimiento

y encendida con la cancela/barrera

3 - Control de la entrada STPAy FOTO

s
7|, Légica salida AUX parada
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3 - Parpadeante durante el movimiento v
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abierta
) 0 - Control no activado
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}—» 2 - Control de la entrada STPA )
v
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te la apertura A 10 - maxima parada suave ™ o«
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v
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.
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5 - - Op - Solo fin de carrera de apertura a
FPEE resencia de fines de _> Cl - Solo fin de carrera de cierre %
Y carrera oK APCL - Hay fines de carrera de apertu- v
ray cierre
¥? Luz rotativa activada tam =
o7 : - (o
‘ rci ‘ bién con bateria On/Off Simng
A : v
! 0- Funciona normalmente
Con bateria la automatiza- 1 - Después de una orden la cancela/bar-, 5 ®
‘ PLJH }_'cic')n ermanece abierta —»  rera se abre y permanece abierta ®
N p oK 2 - La cancela/barrera se abre y perma- v oK
nece abierta
0 - Funcién no activada
1 - Funcién activada solo con segurida-
v ‘ des abiertas e solo con las entradas
‘ P 9}_,Funcién Hombre presente APCHy PED @_,
i . oK 2 - Activada solo con las entradas APCH @ oK
y APED con mando a distancia fun-
cionamiento automatico
v 0
’g 17 No se utiliza
aJu ‘
EN Diréccion de apertura de la Off - Abre hacia la izquierda
cancela/barrera oK On - Abre hacia la derecha oK
< Restablecimiento
v de las configura-
‘ dEF aooo | ciones de fabrica
7'y (sin eliminar los
Durante abmenos mandos a distancia
! 5 segundos J memorizados)
Tfnf [«
F N
Contador
absoluto y
parcial
(se puede
Pone a cero el Ponn poner a cero)
cuentahoras
Burante alynenos
5 segundos
v

Durante al menos
5 segundos

Borrado del historial de
errores o fallos

88

List% dél'Risto-
crial de errores
o fallos

dont

. I SEEPRSS—0

— 123Y—canFll

o
[N
=

}
B

~




VIMAR

ELVOX Gates
RS02

10 - Montaje de las baterias

Introduzca el circuito del cargador en el Conectorde la tarjeta de las baterias y conecte las baterias: con el funcionamiento a bateria, la velocidad del
motor es un 15% inferior respecto a la velocidad con alimentacion de red, el nimero de maniobras con baterias depende del nimero de fotocélulas en
la instalacion y de la longitud de la cancela/barrera.

11 - Problemas y soluciones

Problema

Causa

Solucién

La automatizaciéon no funciona

No hay alimentacién de red
Fusibles quemados

No funcionan las entradas de mando y seguridad

Compruebe el interruptor de la linea de alimenta-
cion

Cambie los fusibles por otros iguales

Compruebe los LEDS de diagnéstico (STOP,
STPAy FOTO deben estar encendidos)

No se logra memorizar los mandos a
distancia

Seguridades abiertas
Baterias del mando a distancia agotadas
Mando a distancia incompatible con el primero memo-

rizado

Memoria llena

Compruebe los LEDS de diagnéstico (STOP,
STPAy FOTO deben estar encendidos)

Cambie las baterias

El primer mando a distancia memorizado configura
la central para memorizar solo mandos a distancia
con rolling code o solo con conmutadores DIP.

Elimine al menos un mando a distancia o afiada un
receptor externo (la capacidad maxima es de 200
mandos a distancia)

El mando a distancia no funciona

Baterias del mando a distancia agotadas

Cambie las baterias

No se logra entrar en la programacion de
la carrera

Seguridades abiertas

Compruebe los LEDS de diagnoéstico (STOP, STPA
y FOTO deben estar encendidos)

En cuanto arranca, la cancela/barrera se
para e invierte la maniobra

Baja aceleracion al arrancar

Disminuya el valor del parametro 24

Compruebe que el Conectordel encoder esté
conectado (durante el movimiento de la cancela/
barrera los leds "enc a" y "enc b" deben estar en-
cendidos)

Durante la desaceleracion la cancela/ba-
rrera se para e invierte la maniobra

Velocidad de desaceleracion demasiado baja

Aumente el valor (parametros 13 y 14) o desacele-
racién demasiado rapida (parametro 25)
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12- Parametros programables:

Tabla de resumen de los parametros modificados durante el montaje

NUmero de parametro

Valor

PO1

P02

P03

P04

P05

P06

P07

P08

P09

P10

P11

P12

P13

P14

P15

P16

P17

P18

P19

P20

P21

P22

P23

P24

P25

P26

P27

P28

P29

P30

P31
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Asociacion de mandos a distancia con nombres de usuarios:

N. memoria |Usuario N. memoria |Usuario N. memoria |Usuario N. memoria |Usuario
001 051 101 151
002 052 102 152
003 053 103 153
004 054 104 154
005 055 105 155
006 056 106 156
007 057 107 157
008 058 108 158
009 059 109 159
010 060 110 160
011 061 111 161
012 062 112 162
013 063 113 163
014 064 114 164
015 065 115 165
016 066 116 166
017 067 117 167
018 068 118 168
019 069 119 169
020 070 120 170
021 071 121 171
022 072 122 172
023 073 123 173
024 074 124 174
025 075 125 175
026 076 126 176
027 077 127 177
028 078 128 178
029 079 129 179
030 080 130 180
031 081 131 181
032 082 132 182
033 083 133 183
034 084 134 184
035 085 135 185
036 086 136 186
037 087 137 187
038 088 138 188
039 089 139 189
040 090 140 190
041 091 141 191
042 092 142 192
043 093 143 193
044 094 144 194
045 095 145 195
046 096 146 196
047 097 147 197
048 098 148 198
049 099 149 199
050 100 150 200
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13 — MONTAJE DE LA TARJETA EN LOS ACTUADORES PARA CANCELA/BARRERAS CORRE-
DERAS 12 V CON ENCODER OPTICO

Conexién del motor eléctrico:

Caja de bornes

Color del cable del motor

1 (APM1)

Rojo

2 (CHM1)

Negro

Conexion del sensor de fin de carrera:

Caja de bornes Color del cable del sensor
17 (FCAP) Marrén
18 (COM1) Azul
19 (FCCH) Negro

Conexién del encoder:

Caja de bornes Color del cable del encoder
SE Blanco
-E Azul
+E Marrén

Regulacion de la direccién de apertura:
como se describe en el apartado 6, la direccion de apertura esta regulada por el parametro P31:
P31 = OFF, apertura a la izquierda (predeterminada)

APERTURA

<4

Parametro 31 en
OFF

P31 = ON, apertura a la derecha

APERTURA

nnmp

Parametro 31 en
ON
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DECLARACION CE DE CONFORMIDAD
(Declaracion de incorporacion de cuasi maquinas, anexo |I1B Directiva 2006/42/CE)

N. ZDT00434.00
El abajo firmante, representante del siguiente fabricante
Elvox SpA
Via Pontarola, 14/A - 35011 Campodarsego
(PD) ltalia

declara que los productos
TARJETA DE MANDO - SERIE RS

Articulos RS01, RS02, RS03, RS04, RS05, RS06, RS07, RS08, RS12, RS13, RS14

son conformes a lo que establecen las siguientes directivas comunitarias (incluidas todas las modificaciones aplicables) y
gue se han aplicado todas las siguientes normas y/o especificaciones técnicas

Directiva sobre compatibilidad electromagnética 2004/108/CE:
EN 61000-6-1 (2007), EN 61000-6-3 (2007) + Al (2011)
Directiva sobre equipos radioeléctricos y equipos terminales de telecomunicacion: 1999/5/CE:
EN 301 489-3 (2002), EN 300 220-3 (2000)
Directiva sobre maquinas 2006/42/CE EN 60335-2-103 (2003) + A11 (2009)
EN 13241 (2003) + Al (2011), EN 12453 (2000)

Ademas, declara que el producto no deberé ser puesto en servicio mientras la maquina final en la cual vaya a ser incorpo-
rada no haya sido declarada conforme, si procede, a lo dispuesto en la Directiva 2006/42/CE.

Declara que la documentacion técnica pertinente ha sido elaborada por Elvox SpA de conformidad con el anexo VIIB de
la Directiva 2006/42/CE y que se han cumplido los siguientes requisitos esenciales: 1.1.1,1.1.2,1.1.3,1.1.5, 1.1.6, 1.2.1,
1.2.2,126,13.1,132,133,1.34,13.7,1.3.8,139,14.1,142,151,152,154,155,1.5.6, 1.5.7, 1.5.8, 1.5.9,
16.1.,16.2,1.7.1,1.7.2,1.7.3,1.7.4.

Se compromete a transmitir, en respuesta a un requerimiento debidamente motivado de las autoridades nacionales, toda
la informacion pertinente relativa al producto.

Campodarsego, 29/04/2013

El Consejero delegado

Nota: el contenido de esta declaracion corresponde a lo declarado en la Gltima revision de la declaracion oficial disponible antes de imprimir este manual.
El presente texto ha sido adaptado por razones editoriales. Se puede solicitar a Elvox SpA la copia de la declaracion original.
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HINWEISE FUR DEN INSTALLATIONSTECHNIKER
Die Anweisungen der vorliegenden Anleitung sind aufmerksam durchzulesen, da sie wichtige Angaben zur Sicherheit bei Einbau, Gebrauch und War-
tung der Anlage beinhaltet.

- Nach dem Auspacken ist das Gerat auf seine Unversehrtheit zu tiberprifen. Die Verpackungsstoffe dirfen nicht in die Hande von Kindern geraten, da sie
eine potentielle Gefahrenquelle darstellen. Die Anlage muss die Anforderungen der einschlagigen CEI-Normen erfillen.

- Dieses Gerat darf nur fur den Zweck verwendet werden, fur den es ausdricklich vorgesehen ist. Jeder sonstige Einsatz gilt als zweckwidrig und ist
somit gefahrlich. Der Hersteller haftet nicht fur eventuelle Schaden durch zweckentfremdeten, falschen und unvernunftigen Gebrauch des Geréts.

- Vor jedem Reinigungs- oder Wartungseingriff muss die Stromversorgung des Gerats am Anlagenschalter unterbrochen werden.

- Im Fall von Defekten am Gerat oder Betriebsstérungen die Stromversorgung tber den Schalter unterbrechen und das Gerat nicht eigenhéandig repa-
rieren. Eventuelle Reparaturen dirfen ausschlielich durch eine vom Hersteller autorisierte Kundendienststelle ausgefihrt werden. Bei Missachtung
der obigen Vorgaben kann die Sicherheit des Gerats beeintrachtigt werden.

- Samtliche Apparate der Anlage durfen ausschlie3lich fur den Zweck verwendet werden, fir den sie ausgelegt sind.

- Diese Anleitung muss immer mit der Dokumentation der Anlage aufbewahrt werden.

Das am Gerat angebrachte Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mulltonne bedeutet, dass das Produkt am Ende seiner Lebenszeit vom Hausmull getrennt
zu entsorgen ist, und einer Mullsammelstelle fur Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgerate zugefuhrt, oder bei Kauf eines neuen gleichartigen Geréts dem
B H3ndler zurlickgegeben werden muss.

ﬁRiChtlinie 2002/96/EG (WEEE).

Der Benutzer ist fur die vorschriftsméaRige Entsorgung durch eine geeignete Sammelstelle verantwortlich. Die getrennte Sammlung zwecks anschliel3ender
Zufuhrung des Altgerats zum Recycling, zur Aufbereitung und umweltgerechten Entsorgung trégt dazu bei, mégliche umwelt- und gesundheitsschadliche
Folgen zu vermeiden, und fordert die Wiederverwertung der im Geréat enthaltenen Werkstoffe. Fur genauere Informationen uber die verfigbaren Sam-
melsysteme wenden Sie sich bitte an den ortlichen Abfallsammeldienst oder an den Handler, bei dem Sie das Gerét gekauft haben.

Durch die als geféhrlich eingestuften Stoffe bedingte Risiken (WEEE).

Laut der neuen WEEE-Richtlinie werden bestimmte Stoffe, die seit geraumer Zeit gemeinhin in elektrischen und elektronischen Geraten verwendet
werden, als gesundheits- und umweltgeféhrdend eingestuft. Die getrennte Sammlung zwecks anschlieRender Zufuhrung des Altgerats zum Recycling,
zur Aufbereitung und umweltgerechten Entsorgung tragt dazu bei, mégliche umwelt- und gesundheitsschadliche Folgen zu vermeiden, und fordert die
Wiederverwertung der im Gerat enthaltenen Werkstoffe.

]

Das Produkt erfillt die Anforderungen der Richtlinie 2004/108/EG i.d.f.F.
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1-

2-

Merkmale

Steuergerat 12 Vdc fur Schiebetorantriebe und StralRensperren mit Nennleistung 50 W, ausgestattet mit Eingangen fur Anschlage, Encoder (zur
Erfassung von Hindernissen und Geschwindigkeitsregelung), integriertem Empféanger und Display fir die Programmierung
Funktionen und Ausstattung des Steuergerats:

- individuelle Einstellung von Bremsweg und -geschwindigkeit beim Offnen sowie SchlieRen

- System zur Hinderniserkennung

- DIAGNOSE-LED der Eingénge

- Abnehmbarer Datenspeicher

- Integrierter Empfanger mit Kapazitat von 200 Funkfernsteuerungen (Festcode oder Rollingcode)

- Stromregelung fur den Schutz des ElektromoTors/Sperren

- Verzeichnis der letzten 9 Stérungen oder Fehler.

Beschreibung des steuergerats

Versorgungs-
leitung

o [ (420 102010
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Abb. 1

Legende:

1-
2-
3-
4-
5-
6-
7

8-
9-

10-
11-
12-
13-
14-
15-
16-
17-
18-
19-
20-

17
Hauptsicherung TransformaTor/Sperre (2A verzdgert) 6
TransformaTor/Sperre 230 Vac - 13,5 Vac

Sicherung des MoTors/Sperren 20 A

Sicherung des Zubehors 3,15 A

LED anliegende Netzspannung

Display

Bedientaste OFFN/SCHL

Tasten fur Programmierung und Menu-Scrollen

Externer Speicher

Funkmodul

Diagnose-LED Eingange

Anschlussklemme fiir Antenne

Mikroprozessor

Stecker magnetischer Encoder

Ausziehbare Anschlussklemme fur Anschlage
Ausziehbare Anschlussklemme flir Steuereingange und Sicherheiten, das Steuergerat wird mit normalerweise geschlossenen Eingangen mit Schaltbriicke geliefert.
Ausziehbare Anschlussklemme fur Motorausgang, Blinkleuchte und Zubehdérversorgung

Stecker optischer Encoder

Dip Auswahl Schiebe- / Sperre

Empfangerkarte Notakku
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3- Risikobewertung
Vor Installation des Antriebs missen alle mdglichen Gefahrenstellen wahrend der Bewegung des Tors/Sperren bewertet werden, Abb. 2 zeigt einige

Gefahrenstellen an einem Schiebetor/Sperre.

C
A - Quetschung

Q B - Mitrei3en
/ C - Scherung

. (®) ©
by y 4 y 4 y__4 — A V4 V4
A - Wirkung und Quetschung °
) B - Sicherung, MitreiRen und Schneiden
Fig. 2 C - Liegestiitze

Vor der Installation den leichtgéngigen Torlauf, den Einbau und die Robustheit der mechanischen Anschlage sowie die Stiitzsysteme des Tors/Sperren
Uberprifen.

4- Verkabelung:

Legende:

1 - Lichtschranken
_[g @ 2 - Schliisselschalter

3 - Blinkleuchte

4 - Getriebemotor
>—— 3x0,5 mm? 5 - Zahnstange

Fig. 3

2 x 1 mm? di @ )

2 mm?
b— 1 3x0,5mm? <,_X 05

B o 2 0 et
|||_<l>— 2 x 0,5 mm?

P»—3 x 1,5 mm?
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Anlagenauslegung
4.1- Verkabelung der Versorgungsleitung
In der Trafobox befindet sich eine Klemme mit 2 AT Schutzsicherung, die Phase ist an den der Sicherung entsprechenden Pol anzuschliel3en.

Sicherung 2 AL 250 V (Netz: 230 V, 240 V)
Sicherung 4 AL 250 V (Netz: 110 V, 117 V, 125 V)

Netz
Transformator

Abb. 4

CN1

Braun

Weil3

12V dc 15 W max.

Elektro- Ausgang fiir Zubehérver-
Motor sorgung 12Vdc 300mA

o

12 V dc 65 mA max. 12 V dc 65 mA max. Abb. 5
Komfortbeleuchtung  Anzeigelampe der
oder zweiter Funkkanal ~ Torbewegung

HINWEIS: Die Verkabelung des Motorausgangs (Klemme 1 und 2) nicht veréandern, da der Parameter 31 die Offnungsrichtung auswéhit

Klemmen | Beschreibung Funktion
1-2 Motorausgang Steuerausgang fur Elektromotor mit 12 Vdc Nennleistung 50 W
(Klemme 1 weif3, Klemme 2 braun)
3-4 Komfortbeleuchtung oder zweiter Funkka- | Ausgang mit 12 Vdc max. Stromfestigkeit 65mA, kann als zeitgesteuerter Ausgang (60 Sekun-
nal den) oder Ausgang fiir zweiten Funkkanal (3 = GND / 4 = +12 Vdc) programmiert werden.
4-5 Ausgang fiir Anzeigelampe Ausgang mit 12 Vdc max. Stromfestigkeit 65mA, langsamer Blinkimpuls beim Offnen, erleuchtet

bei stehendem gedffnetem Tor, schneller Blinkimpuls beim Schliel3en, erloschen bei geschlosse-
nem Tor/Sperre (4= +12 Vdc / 5= GND).

6-7 Ausgang flir Zubehorversorgung Ausgang mit 12 V dc max. Stromfestigkeit 300 mA fur die Versorgung von Lichtschranken und
Zubehor (6 = +12 Vdc, 7= GND)
8-9 Ausgang fur Blinkleuchte Ausgang mit 12 V dc max. Stromfestigkeit 15 W fur Blinkleuchte (8 = GND, 9 = + 12 Vdc).

Tabelle mit Beschreibung der Eingéange:
Das Steuergerat wird mit normalerweise geschlossenen Eingangen mit Schaltbriicke (STOP, FOTO und STPA) geliefert, die Schaltbriicke von dem zu

verwendenden Eingang entfernen.

oN2 Klemmennummer [Beschreibung Eingangstyp
10-13-18 Gemeinsamer Kontakt Steuereingange (permanente|
. . . . . . . '\S/I:c?js;zieller Steuereingang fiir .
10 11/12/13/14 /15|16 1 die vollstandige Bewegung des Tors/Sperren SchlieBer
=Tz g 3 8 o £ Sequenzieller Steuereingang fir
o O w o o = o .
°l & 5| °| 5 £ b 12 die FuRganger-Bewegung des Tors/Sperren Schliefser
14 Eingang fur Tors/Sperrentopp Offner
H 15 Em_ggng Lichtschranke, beim SchlieBen des Tors/Sperren Offner
aktiviert
16 Eingang Kontaktleisten oder interne Lichtschranke, beim|Konfigurierbar: Offner oder 8,2
SchlieRen und Offnen des Tors/Sperren aktiviert KOhm Ausgleichswiderstand
o Eingang Offnungsanschlag mit Parameter 31 auf OFF Offner
17 Eingang SchlieRanschlag mit Parameter 31 auf ON
Eingang SchlieRanschlag mit Parameter 31 auf OFF Offner
19 Eingang Offnungsanschlag mit Parameter 31 auf ON
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4.3- Anschluss der Steuertasten und des Schlisselschalters

Arbeitskontakte (die roten LEDS AP/CH oder APED leuchten bei Betatigung des Schllisselschalters bzw. der parallel geschalteten Tasten auf):

Art. EDS1
o
CN2
0 0
....... comﬂOOOJ‘COM
10(11|12|13|14|15|16 N.C.N.C
s o o o N.O. T INo.
S|z |o
o |9 |w o
. O |< &T
Steuerung der FuBgénger-Offnung O A
Offnungssteuerung O

Abb. 6
4.4- Anschluss der Lichtschranken

Ruhekontakt (bei nicht aktivierten Lichtschranken muss die LED FOTO erleuchtet sein), sofern nicht verwendet, eine Schaltbriicke zwischen COM.
und FOTO einfligen, hierbei die Polung fur die Versorgung der Lichtschranken beachten:

CN1 CN2
ERREEEEEEE EEEEEEe
1/2/3/4|5|6|7|8|9| [10/11]12]|13]14|15|16 ANANAVANNY
s s s e s s s s s e s + - C NCNA
+| - g o
o @
Cotie
FOTO=

Abb. 7
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4.5- Anschluss der Kontaktleiste

VIMAR

Bei nicht aktivierter Kontaktleiste bzw. Lichtschranke muss die LED STPA erleuchtet sein, siehe Parameter 6. Sofern nicht verwendet, eine Schalt-
briicke zwischen COM und STPA einfiigen. Bei Anschluss einer Kontaktleiste an Schalter muss der Parameter 6 auf 2, beim Anschlie3en einer
resistiven Kontaktleiste muss der Parameter 6 auf 3 gesetzt sein (die Auslésung der Kontaktleiste beim Offnen kehrt die Torbewegung/Sperre um
ca. 10 um, die Auslésung beim SchlieRen steuert die vollstandige Offnung).

4.5.1 Anschluss der resistiven Kontaktleiste

10

11/12|13

15

4.6 Anschluss der internen Lichtschranke

Bei Anschluss des Eingangs STPA an den Empfanger der Lichtschranke den Parameter 6 auf die Werkseinstellung 1 setzen (bei Ausloésung der internen
Lichtschranke stoppt das Tor/Sperre sowohl beim Offnen als auch beim SchlieBen und bleibt bis zur Freigabe der Lichtschranke gestoppt, um dann wieder

in Offnungsrichtung zu starten).

10|11

12/13 /14|15

Anschluss der Kontaktleiste

mit Schalter

Abb. 8

CN2
EEE EEREEEEn
7/8|9 10(11(12(13|14|15|16
By — — S S S IS ISy S Iy —|
- E g
@] = STPA als
o (%) interne Licht-
schranke
CC-)M ;
STPA <

Abb. 9
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4.6.1 Anschluss der Lichtschranken mit aktiver Fototest-Funktion
Bei Aktivierung der Fototest-Funktion (das Steuergerat prift den Betrieb der Lichtschranken, siehe Parameter 8) folgenden Anschluss beachten (bei jedem
MoTors/Sperrentart unterbricht das Steuergeréat die Versorgung zum Sender der Lichtschranke, um die Funktion nachzuweisen):

CN1 CN2

112|/3(4/5(6(7|8|9 10(11|12(13|14|15|16

S s o I ) e s s s s s e e
+ - = Ol «
[} Bl &
O 8 %)
STPA als
interne Lichtschranke
+ -
COM =
STPA =
+ -
+ -
COM =
FOTO =

Abb. 10

4.7- Anschluss der Stopptaste

Anschluss der Stopptaste, Ruhekontakt, die Offnung des Kontakts bewirkt den Stopp des Tors/Sperren und die Unterbrechung der Zeit fiir das automa-
tische Schliel3en (bei nicht gedriickter Taste muss die LED STOP erleuchtet sein), sofern nicht verwendet, eine Schaltbriicke zwischen COM und STOP
einfugen

CN2

10(11|12({13|14|15|16

By — Oy w— Sy —

COM
STOP

Taste mit Ruhekontakt Abb. 11

HINWEIS: Falls in der Anlage keine Lichtschranken, Kontaktleisten oder Stopptasten vorhanden sein sollten (die Eingange FOTO, STPA und
STOP mussen mit dem gemeinsamen Kontakt, Klemme 13, Uberbruckt werden), die Fototest-Funktion nicht aktivieren.
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4.8- Anschluss der Antenne
Im Lieferumfang ist der verkabelte 17 cm starre Draht enthalten, um die Reichweite der Antenne Art. ZL43 It. Abbildung zu erhdhen:

) \
) N/

5 - Beschreibung der LEDs im Schaltkreis

Abb. 12

Kurzel Beschreibung

AC Zeigt das Anliegen von Netzspannung an (bei anliegender Netzspannung erleuchtet)

Zeigt den Status des Eingangs STPA (Klemme 16) an, sofern nicht aktiviert, bleibt die griine LED erleuchtet, sofern nicht

STPA verwendet eine Schaltbriicke zwischen COM und STPA einfligen

AP/CH Zeigt den Status des Eingangs AP/CH (Klemme 11) an, sofern nicht aktiviert, bleibt die rote LED erloschen

APED Zeigt den Status des Eingangs APED (Klemme 12) an, sofern nicht aktiviert, bleibt die rote LED erloschen

STOP Zeigt den St_atus des Eiq_gangs _STOP (Klemme 14) an, spfgrn nicht aktiviert, bleibt die griine LED erleuchtet, sofern nicht
verwendet eine Schaltbriicke zwischen COM und STOP einfligen

FOTO Zeigt den Status des Eingangs FOTO (Klemme 15) an, sofern nicht aktiviert, bleibt die griine LED erleuchtet, sofern nicht

verwendet eine Schaltbriicke zwischen COM und FOTO einfiigen.

Zeigt den Status des Offnungsanschlags mit Parameter 31 auf OFF an, die griine LED erlischt bei vollstandig ge6ffnetem Tor.
FCAP Zeigt den Status des SchlieRanschlags mit Parameter 31 auf ON an, die griine LED erlischt bei vollstandig geschlossenem
Tor/Sperre (OPTION).
Zeigt den Status des SchlieRanschlags mit Parameter 31 auf OFF an, die griine LED erlischt bei vollstandig geschlossenem
FCCH Tor. Zeigt den Status des Offnungsanschlags mit Parameter 31 auf ON an, die griine LED erlischt bei vollstandig gedffnetem
Tor/Sperre (OPTION).

Zeigt den Eingang des Encoders A an, bei Bewegung des MoTors/Sperren mit Zyklusgeschwindigkeit erleuchtet, blinkt beim
Abbremsen, erloschen bei gestopptem Motor.

ENC.A

Zeigt den Eingang des Encoders B an, bei Bewegung des MoTors/Sperren mit Zyklusgeschwindigkeit erleuchtet, blinkt beim

ENC.B Abbremsen, erloschen bei gestopptem Motor.

DISPLAY PROGRAM

MENU Zeigt das Menlu Programmierung an

Tasten im Schaltkreis

Kurzel Beschreibung
AP/CH Steuert die Offnung und SchlieRung des Tors/Sperren
ESC Beenden oder zurtick zum vorherigen Menu
A p Erhoht den angezeigten Wert um eine Einheit oder Scrollen im Menii
W bowN Vermindert den angezeigten Wert um eine Einheit oder Scrollen im Menl
Bestatigt den Wert oder fuhrt zum nachsten Meni, beim Driicken wahrend der Torbewegung wird die Stromaufnahme des
ENTER ] .
ElektromoTors/Sperren in A angezeigt

Vorabkontrolle:

Nach Einschalten der Steuergeratversorgung erscheinen am Display der Name des Steuergerats RS02, die Firmware-Version Fxxx sowie 3 Blinkimpulse
mit dem Eintrag FLSH, diese werden dann ausgeblendet. Die Diagnose-LEDs der Eingadnge und die LEDs STOP, FOTO, STPA, FCAP und FCCH mssen
erleuchtet sein (bei nicht ausgeldsten Anschlagen).

Falls einer der Sicherheitseingdnge (FOTO, STOP, STPA) nicht verwendet werden sollte, eine Schaltbriicke zwischen COM und dem jeweils
nicht benutzten Eingang einftigen.

6 - Stellen Sie den Antriebstyp
DSW1.1 = OFF Funktion als Schiebe
DSW1.1 = ON Betrieb als Leitplanken
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7 - Schnelle programmierung
Verfahren zur einfachen Programmierung des Torlaufs/Sperre:
HINWEIS: Vor Beginn der Programmierung den Parameter 31 tiberpriifen (Offnungsrichtung)

OFFNUNGS

o]

Parameter 31 auf
ON

I
— Parameter 31 auf
! OFF
I 'f_"\i"_"‘;"—"vf"_'t"""—'""_"-‘"_ I
7.1- Verfahren zur einfachen Programmierung des Torlaufs/Sperre:
Qe

SCHLIESSEN

nmp | “
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1 2
I
L (nc
V'S
o‘o 0‘0 ) ) o‘o
ESC Bsc | @ ESC
v
Das Tor/Sperre schlief3t Das Tor/Sperre 6ffnet voll- Das Tor/Sperre schlief3t Das Schlie3en mit abgebremster
bis zum mechanischen standig mit abgebremster mit Zyklusgeschwin- Geschwindigkeit wird bis zur voll-
Anschlag Geschwindigkeit digkeit standigen SchlieRung fortgesetzt
11 \nc s |1 \rnc i
LI_I_I_H DIL&W LLLI.H Lo
VS [} o] S [} o] V'S o Ol V'S B O|
El O] . El O] O o] . El O]
0'0 o'o AP/CH 0'0 oW o 0'0 AP/CH 0.0 ! 0.0 AP/CH ‘® ! ‘a AP/CH
Esc ‘® oK Esc ‘® oK ‘@ o« sc @] ok
v v v v
Das Tor/Sperre fihrt eine Das Tor/Sperre fuhrt eine
vollstandige Offnung aus vollstandige SchlieBung aus
r /
oo\oo oo\ cino
S | a g - o]
0'0 o'o A(;:/coH °.° o'o A(;:/coH 0.0 ! AP/CH
Esc ‘@ oK Esc ‘@ oK ESC E oK
v v v

Ausgehend von einem nicht vollstandig geschlossenen Tor/Sperre startet das Tor/Sperre nach Aufrufen der Programmierung durch einmaliges Driicken
der Taste UP, OK und AP/CH in SchlieRbewegung bis zum Erreichen des SchlieRanschlags, startet dann automatisch wieder in Offnungsbewegung mit
abgebremster Geschwindigkeit bis zum mechanischen Offnungsanschlags, startet nach 2 Sekunden in SchlieBbewegung mit Zyklusgeschwindigkeit,
bremst ca. 50 cm vor der vollstandigen SchlieBung ab und lauft bis zur vollstandigen Schlieung weiter. Das Steuergerat speichert den Torlauf und fihrt
automatisch eine vollstandige Offnung und SchlieRung aus, um die Stromschwellen mit den Werkseinstellungen fiir Bremsweg und -geschwindigkeit zu
speichern. Die Displaymeldung END weist auf den Abschluss der Einstellung hin.

7.2 Verfahren zum Speichern einer der Taste APCH zugewiesenen Funkfernsteuerung:

1 2 3 4
I\
Djjj .HH .H o\ooo
N e N e N e N o
- 0 - 0 -
‘@ <] ap/cH Y .0, P AP/CH ® L@, P\ AP/CH Y .0, @ #rrcH
o =N o = [ = ° = el
Q Q
ESC \x2 ESC oK esc [@] o esc [@] ok
v v v X

v

Die Taste UP 2 Mal driicken, am Display erscheint der Eintrag RAD

Die Taste OK driicken, am Display erscheint der Eintrag 1CH (als Hinweis darauf, dass die Taste der Funkfernsteuerung als AP/CH des Steuergerats
gespeichert wird). Die Taste OK driicken, am Display erscheinen 4 Pinktchen, womit der Wartezustand des Steuergerats auf den Druck einer Taste der
Funkfernsteuerung (Timeout 10 Sekunden) angegeben wird. Nach dem Tastendruck an der Funkfernsteuerung erscheint am Display eine 4-stellige Zahl:
die erste Stelle bezeichnet die Zuweisung (1 steuert den Eingang AP/CH, 2 den FuRBgangereingang oder den Ausgang des zweiten Kanals), die tibrigen 3
Stellen geben die von der Funkfernsteuerung belegte Speicherzelle an (die erste gespeicherte Funkfernsteuerung belegt die Zelle 001, die zweite die Zelle
002). Die maximale Kapazitat betragt 200 Funkfernsteuerungen. Zur Speicherung weiterer Funkfernsteuerungen die vorgenannten Schritte wiederholen.
HINWEIS: Die erste gespeicherte Funkfernsteuerung konfiguriert das Steuergerat dahingehend, entweder nur Funkfernsteuerungen mit Rollingcode oder
mit festem 12 Bit Code zu erkennen
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7.3 Beispiel fur das Verfahren zur Anderung der automatischen Schlief3zeit:

1 3 4 5
[EDD llﬁl PO P | Bl

- ) .
ﬂmﬂ -

g
o=

< B

Esc \x4 ESC

6
LMo
!" E

ESC

«!

Die Taste UP 4 Mal driicken, am Display erscheint der Eintrag PAR (Parameter)

Die Taste OK driicken, am Display erscheint PO1

Die Taste UP einmal driicken, am Display erscheint der Eintrag P02 (Zeit fur automatisches Schlie3en)
Die Taste OK driicken, am Display erscheint die Zeit fir das automatische Schlief3en

Mit der Taste DOWN oder UP kann die Zeit fur das automatische SchlieRen veréndert werden

Die Taste OK zum Bestétigen und Speichern des geénderten Werts driicken

8- Ausfuhrliche Beschreibung des Menls Programmierung
Das Menu Programmierung ist in 3 Stufen gegliedert: Erste Hauptstufe, zweite Parameterstufe und dritte Wertstufe
Hauptmenu:

Displaymeldung Beschreibung

LRNE Anlernen des Torlaufs mit der schnellen Programmierung (siehe Abschnitt 6)
RAD Verwaltung der Funkfernsteuerungen

LRN Anlernen des Torlauf mit der individuellen Programmierung

PAR Anderung samtlicher Parameter des Steuergeréts

DEF Wiederherstellung der Werkseinstellungen

CNT Anzeige der ausgefiihrten Bewegungsabléaufe

ERR Anzeige der Liste mit den letzten 9 Fehlern oder Betriebsstérungen

PASS Setzen Sie die Sicherheitsstufe des Zentralen

Die gewiinschte Option des Hauptmenis mit Taste UP oder DOWN anwéahlen und dann mit Taste OK bestatigen.

8.1 LRNE: Schnelles Verfahren zur Programmierung des Torlaufs

SCHLIESSEN

nmp

1 3
oPEn IIMI 5o
= o .. °
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Ausgehend von einem nicht vollstandig geschlossenen Tor/Sperre startet das Tor/Sperre nach Aufrufen der Programmierung durch einmaliges Driicken
der Taste UP, OK und AP/CH in SchlieRbewegung bis zum Erreichen des SchlieRanschlags, startet dann automatisch wieder in Offnungsbewegung mit
abgebremster Geschwindigkeit bis zum mechanischen Offnungsanschlags, startet nach 2 Sekunden in SchlieRbewegung mit Zyklusgeschwindigkeit,
bremst ca. 50 cm vor dem mechanischen Anschlag ab und lauft bis zur vollstandigen SchlieRung weiter. Das Steuergerat speichert den Torlauf und fuhrt
automatisch eine vollstandige Offnung und SchlieRung aus, um die Stromschwellen mit den Werkseinstellungen fiir Bremsweg und -geschwindigkeit zu
speichern. Die Displaymeldung END weist auf den Abschluss der Einstellung hin.

8.2 RAD: Das Menii fur die Verwaltung der Funkfernsteuerungen ist in 4 Parameter gegliedert:

110 g [JTA  lobod

() el ()
\"‘0\*" ?E o o
Esc ./\ ESC E OK' a oK
v kvk A
Driicken
Sie 1 Mal
UP

olololo] % N
A/Pic" o =" AP/CH o
.

ESC ‘°.°‘ oK
v

Dricken
Sie 2 Mal
UP

]
7 oy

° o - 8
[ o T e
Esc ‘Q.D‘ ok ESC ‘Q.D‘ oK
v v

Dricken
Sie 3 Mal
UP
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Beschreibung der Parameter im Menu RAD:
Display- . . .
Beschreibung Displaymeldung nach Betatigung der Funkfernsteuerung
meldung
1CH Speicherung der dem Eingang AP/CH entsprechenden Taste der Funkfern- Lown
steuerung
Speicherung der dem Eingang PED oder dem Ausgang 2CAN entsprechen-
2CH 2kx
den Taste der Funkfernsteuerung
CTRL Mit der Taste d(_ar Funkfernsteuergng kann die Speicherzelle der Funkfern- Lk odler 2%
steuerung verglichen und angezeigt werden.
Nach Auswahl der Funkfernsteuerung aus der Liste OK
Hiermit kdnnen alle im Speicher abgelegten Funkfernsteuerungen oder eine df.“""e”' am Display etschelnt QOQO zur Bestatigung des
ERAS Funkfernsteuerung aus der Speicherliste geléscht werden Loschvorgangs, zum Léschen samtlicher Funkfernsteuerun-
9 P 9 ' gen ALL im Intervall 200 bis 001 wéahlen und OK driicken, am
Display erscheint 0000

HINWEIS: Die erste gespeicherte Funkfernsteuerung konfiguriert das Steuergerat dahingehend, entweder nur Funkfernsteuerungen mit Rol-
lingcode oder mit festem 12Bit Code zu erkennen

Zum Ldschen samtlicher Funkfernsteuerungen das Menu RAD aufrufen, die Option ALL (im Intervall 001 bis 200) wéhlen, die Taste OK mindestens 5
Sekunden lang driicken, am Display erscheinen 4 Punktchen zur Bestatigung des Vorgangs.

Beim Erstellen der endgultigen Tabelle sollte die Nummer der Speicherzelle (die wéhrend der Speicherung der Funkfernsteuerung angezeigt wird) dem
Benutzernamen zugewiesen werden, um eine Funkfernsteuerung bei eventuellem Verlust gezielt entfernen zu kénnen.

8.3 LRN: Anlernen des Torlauf mit der individuellen Programmierung, womit die Anfangspunkte der Abbremsung bei Offnen sowie SchlieRen

SCHLIESSEN [~

nmp |

olPEln

Lirln

L] HPCH [l

- PO~ P - P
ol e o o O & e ol @ g weky o O gl o SELEAEEN
e ¢ ® @~ 6 . ¢ *

EsC \X3 esc [@] o<y esc [@] o« esc [@] o« esc [@] o«

v v = v v v

5l

Loy

5l

olflEln

5 5 a
- O (- o o el
o [®] (o< : (@] e oS
o lo o) .AFIGH AP/GR\/ [ ) AP/CH nw .APIC
ot I \ A — et IR o .
ESC c.c oK ESC c.c oK ESC oK
v A d A d
ﬂa
a 5 a g
= [ )
= @] = ia (@] F oo
ucucc.c ccccc.c
ESC u.ﬂ oK ESC 0.0 oK
v v

ausgehend von einem nicht vollstédndig geschlossenen Tor/Sperre die Taste UP druicken, bis am Display der Eintrag LRN erscheint, mit Taste OK die
Programmierung aufrufen, am Display erscheint der Eintrag APCH

die Taste AP/CH driicken und loslassen, das Tor/Sperre schlie3t und am Display erscheint CLOS

nach dem SchlieRen startet das Tor/Sperre in Offnungsrichtung und am Display erscheint OPEN

die Taste AP/CH driicken und loslassen, um den Anfangspunkt der Abbremsung beim Offnen festzulegen, am Display erscheint die Meldung SLO

das Tor/Sperre setzt den Lauf mit abgebremster Geschwindigkeit bis zur vollstandigen Offnung fort, um dann wieder in SchlieRrichtung zu starten, am
Display erscheint CLOS

die Taste AP/CH driicken und loslassen, um den Anfangspunkt der Abbremsung beim SchlieRen festzulegen, am Display erscheint die Meldung SLO
das Tor/Sperre setzt den Lauf mit abgebremster Geschwindigkeit bis zur vollstandigen SchlieBung fort

das Tor/Sperre 6ffnet und am Display erscheint die Meldung OPEN (Einstellung des Wegs fiir die FuRgéanger-Offnung)

die Taste AP/CH driicken und loslassen, um den Weg firr die FuBganger-Offnung festzulegen

das Tor/Sperre schlief3t vollstdéndig und am Display erscheint CLOS
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- Das Tor/Sperre fiihrt eine vollstandige Offnung und SchlieBung aus und am Display erscheinen 4 Piinktchen (Stromschwellen werden gelesen)
- Nach dem SchlieRen erscheint am Display die Meldung END als Hinweis fir die erfolgreiche Speicherung des Torlaufs.

8.4 PAR: Hiermit konnen alle Parameter des Steuergeréts geandert werden; die Taste UP bis zum Erscheinen des Eintrags PAR am Display driicken, mit
Taste OK die Liste der Parameter aufrufen, am Display erscheint der Eintrag P 01 (Parameter Nummer 1), mit der Taste UP oder DOWN kann die Liste
der Parameter gescrollt werden (siehe Parametertabelle).

L

PHr

Parametertabelle

| ol

7Y SACEY aprcH
8 T
& N

v

Die Taste bis zum Aufrufen

2 des zu andernden Parame-
ters driicken

WELE

Nummer Standard- Geanderter
Parameter | Beschreibung Einstellbare Werte Wert Wert
PO1 Aktiviert das automatische SchlieBen ON/OFF ON
P02 Stellt die Zeit fiir automatisches SchlieBen | 2-600 Sekunden 60 Sekunden
ein
P03 Funktionsweise Eingang AP/CH 1= wahrend der Offnung ist der Eingang AP/CH nicht aktiviert (Mehrfamili- | 1
enhaus)
2=AP/CH als sequenzieller Eingang (Offnen, Stopp, SchlieRen, Stopp..)
3=AP/CH als sequenzieller Eingang (Offnen, Offnen, SchlieRen..)
P04 Vorblinken ON/OFF ON
P05 SchlieBen nach Freigabe der Lichtschranken | ON/OFF OFF
P06 An den Eingang STPA angeschlossene 1=Lichtschranke als Sicherheit beim Offnen 1
Sicherheit (stoppt das Tor/Sperre bei Ausldsung bis zur Freigabe, lauft dann in der
gleichen Richtung weiter)
2= Kontaktleiste mit Mikroschalter
3= Resistive Kontaktleiste (mit Ausgleichswiderstand 8,2KOhm)
4=Lichtschranke als interne Sicherheit (stoppt das Tor/Sperre bei Auslo-
sung bis zur Freigabe, lauft dann in Offnungsrichtung weiter)
P07 Funktionsweise AUX-Ausgang 1=nicht aktiviert 2
2=blinkt bei Torbewegung
3=blinkt bei Torbewegung und ist bei stehendem Tor/Sperre erleuchtet
0= Steuerung nicht aktiviert, 1= Steuerung auf Eingang FOTO
2= Steuerung auf Eingang STPA, 3= Steuerung auf Eingdngen STPA
P08 Aktiviert die Steuerung der Lichtschranken | und FOTO 0
P09 Bremsweg beim Schlie3en 0-150cm 73cm
P10 Bremsweg beim Offnen 0-150cm 49 cm
P11 Offnungsgeschwindigkeit 50-100% 100%
P12 SchlieRgeschwindigkeit 50-100% 100%
P13 Abbremsgeschwindigkeit beim Offnen 20-75% - Mindestgeschwindigkeit 20% 50%
P14 Abbremsgeschwindigkeit beim SchlieBen | 20-75% - Mindestgeschwindigkeit 20% 50%
P15 Motorkraft Min. 1-10 max. 5
P16 Stérke der Bremsung bei Auslésung des 0-10 5
Offnungsanschlags 0= Sofortige Bremsung
10= Sanfte Bremsung
P17 Starke der Bremsung bei Auslésung des 0-10 5
SchlieRanschlags 0= Sofortige Bremsung
10= Sanfte Bremsung
P18 Separate Tasten 0= AP/CH steuert die vollstandige Offnung und SchlieRung des Tors/Sperren, | 0
PED steuert die teilweise Offnung und SchlieRung des Tors/Sperren
1= Eingang AP/CH, Steuerbefehl nur Offnen und Eingang
PED, Steuerbefehl nur SchlieRen
2= Eingang AP/CH und die als CH1 gespeicherte Taste der Funkfern-
steuerung, Steuerbefehl nur Offnen, Eingang PED und die als CH2 ge-
speicherte Taste der Funkfernsteuerung, Steuerbefehl nur SchlieBen
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Nummer Parameter | Beschreibung Einstellbare Werte Standardwert Geanderter Wert
P19 Betriebslogik des Eingangs FOTO | 1: die Beschaltung des Eingangs FOTO kehrt die Bewe- 1
gungsrichtung des Tors/Sperren beim Schlielen um
2: die Beschaltung des Eingangs FOTO stoppt die Torbe-
wegung in Offnungs- sowie SchlieRphase, bei Freischaltung
wird die Offnung fortgesetzt
P20 Wahit die Funktionsweise der zwei- | 2CAN= aktiviert den Ausgang 2CH 0
ten Taste der Funkfernsteuerung PEDO-= steuert die FuRganger-Offnung
P21 Aktivierungszeit Ausgang Kanal 2 1-60 Sekunden 1 Sekunde
P22 Weyg fur FuBgéanger-Offnung 50-250 cm 148 cm
P23 Encoder 1- magnetischer Encoder, 2- optischer Encoder 1
P24 Beschleunigung beim Anlauf 1-5 ( 1=max. Beschleunigung 5= min. Beschleunigung) 3
P25 Verlangsamung beim Bremsen 1-8 ( 8= max. Verlangsamung 1= min. Verlangsamung) 7
P26 Betrieb mit Anschlag OFF=kein Anschlag OFF
OP= Offnungsanschlag
CL= SchlieRanschlag
OPCL= Offnungs- und SchlieRanschlag
P27 Blinkleuchte auch bei Batteriebe- ON/OFF OFF
trieb aktiviert
0: gleiche Funktion
P28 Batteriebetrieb 1: Tor/Sperre o6ffnet nach einem Steuerbefehl APCH und 0
bleibt gedffnet
2: Tor/Sperre 6ffnet und bleibt gedffnet
0: Funktion nicht aktiviert
1: Funktion bei gedffneten Sicherheiten aktiviert (FOTO und
P29 Selbsthaltung, steuert mit AP/CH die STPA) 0
Offnung bei gehaltener Taste, PED 2: Funktion mit Eingangen apch und ped aktiviert, halt den
steuert die SchlieBung bei gehaltener | automatischen Betrieb bei Betatigung durch Funkfernsteue-
Taste rung aufrecht
P30 - - -
P31 OFF: 6ffnet nach links OFF
Wahl der Tor-Offnungsrichtung ON: 6ffnet nach rechts

HINWEIS: Werden nach Einstellung des Torlaufs die Parameter 11-12-13-14 und 31 geéandert, erscheint bei Bestéatigung mit Taste ENTER am Display der Eintrag
APCH, mit Taste APCH muss nun ein Steuerbefehl ausgel6st werden. Das Tor/Sperre fiihrt eine vollstandige Offnungs- und SchlieRbewegung aus (hiermit speichert
das Steuergerat die neuen Stromschwellen mit den geanderten Geschwindigkeiten)

8.5 DEF: hiermit kdnnen die Werksparameter des Steuergerats wiederhergestellt werden, mit Ausnahme der Parameter: 9-10-11-12-13-14-15-22-23-24-26-31 die
Taste OK druicken und loslassen, am Display erscheinen 4 Piinktchen zur Bestétigung des Vorgangs.

dElF

oo\oo
- 5 - o
o.o o.c o.o c.c AOPIGOH
Esc ) s [@] o
v v
HINWEIS: Zum Rucksetzen der Parameter auf Werkseinstellung: das Steuergerat durch mindestens 10 Sekunden langes Driicken der Taste ESC mit Strom ver-

sorgen.
8.6 CNT: Hiermit kann die Anzahl der vom Getriebemotor ausgefiihrten Offnungen angezeigt werden. Der erste Zahler A zeigt die Anzahl der Bewegungen als
Absolutwert, der zweite Zahler P die nach dem Riicksetzen durch den Installateur durchgefiihrten Bewegungen. Im Nachhinein ein Beispiel:

ek HOO0 1000

o)
HO!

o o

= [
=
=

Taste UP 6 Mal driicken, am Display erscheint CNT (Z&hler)

Taste OK druicken, am Display erscheint der Buchstabe A (nicht riicksetzbarer Absolutzahler), die nachfolgende Zahl ist mit 20000 zu multiplizieren
Taste DOWN driicken, am Display erscheint die Anzahl, die zum Erhalt der insgesamt vom Motor ausgefiihrten Offnungen folgendermafen addiert wer-
den muss: Absolutanzahl =

(000*10000)+(7000)= 7000

Taste OK driicken, am Display erscheint der Buchstabe P (rlicksetzbarer Teilzahler), die nachfolgende Zahl ist mit 20000 zu multiplizieren

Taste DOWN driicken, am Display erscheint die Anzahl, die zum Erhalt der Offnungen nach Riicksetzen des Teilzahlers folgendermafRen addiert werden muss:
Teilanzahl = (000*10000)+(1000)= 1000, was darauf hinweist, dass nach 6000 Offnungen ein Riicksetzen erfolgt ist. Zum Riicksetzen des Teilzahlers
die Taste OK mindestens 5 Sekunden lang driicken.
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8.7 ERR: Anzeige der letzten 9 Stérungen oder Fehler: bei stehendem Tor/Sperre kann die letzte Betriebsstérung angezeigt werden

BN IHII Hlﬂﬂ
.

Taste UP 7 Mal driicken, am Display erscheint Err (Stérungs- oder Fehlerliste)

Taste OK driicken, am Display erscheint 1.F Xx, die erste Stelle gibt die fortlaufende Nummer des Fehlerverzeichnisses im Intervall 1 bis 9 an, wobei der
gréRte Wert den neuesten Fehler und xx den Fehlertyp angibt, siehe Fehlertabelle:

Zum Loéschen der Fehlerliste: das Menl ERR aufrufen und die Taste OK mindestens 5 Sekunden driicken.

Displaymeldung Beschreibung

no Kein in der Speicherstelle gespeicherter Alarm

FO1 Problem am Ausgang flr die Motorversorgung

F02 Hindernis bei der Offnungsbewegung festgestellt

FO3 Hindernis bei der SchlieBbewegung festgestellt

FO4 Kontakt des Eingangs FOTO gedffnet

FO05 Ereignis, das den Stopp des MoTors/Sperren verursacht hat

FO6 Kontakt des Eingangs STPA gedffnet

FO7 Externer Speicher beschadigt

FO08 Encoder-Eingang nicht richtig gelesen oder keine Verbindung zwischen Steuergerat und Encoder
F09 Tritt bei Uberschreiten des Timeout wahrend der Programmierung ein

F10 Sicherung beschadigt oder durchgebrannt

F11 Zu hohe Stromaufnahme am Versorgungsausgang des MoTors/Sperren

F13 Verkabelungsfehler am Elektromotor, Dréhte des ElektromoTors/Sperren vertauschen

8.8 - PASS: Sie konnen ein Passwort mit 3 Ebenen ermdglichen, mit Stufe 1 Kennwort erforderlich ist, um das Ment PAR, DEF eingeben und LRNE
LRN, mit Level 2 Kennwort erforderlich ist, um das Meni RAD mit Level 3 eingeben, wird benétigt das Passwort in alle Menlpunkte (LRNE, LRN, DEF,
RAD, CNT, PAR ERR) zu bekommen.

NB: Falls Sie Ihr Passwort vergessen haben Sie die Service-Center anrufen miissen

Beispiel fur die Eingabe des Passwortes 4-3-2-1 auf der zweiten Ebene:

SIEELT PSS

B & gogd gogt
!lc x4 sc o 51: oK

o W\D. D 6 A e

. - N
o : @ [ o =

P [ N

Ej q Bsc Egj ’ Bsc x2 =c Egj oy

a il AL oL 1] EENN
O 0

o =
/<wa< o ;m e FW
2 e o Tee Tl T el

Wenn Sie das Passwort eingeben, um Level 1-2 oder 3, wenn Sie den Menupunkt wird fur die Passwort-geschutzt, geben Sie das Kennwort ein, und
aufgefordert, bestatigen Sie mit OK, wenn Sie verlassen das Menu wird nach dem Passwort gefragt werden.
Wenn das Passwort falsch im Display zeigt NO.
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9-Ablaufibersicht:

Schnelle Pro-

UIDE”HE[UEH 5[0}—"0000H Ena’}J ~ grammierung

APCH Funk-
= fernsteuerung
speichern

Max 200

v ) ;
‘ E7[IL/ U’ IIP“BHB Il}_ Funkfernsteu-
3 T l L erung als zwei-
. ten Funkkanal
‘ r [‘ EH”H}_ speichern
A 4
,. ,‘ EI“ 1mn /}_
L E/ /I % o Speicherstelle
T l  der Funkfern-
‘ nn Il}_ steuerung

Anzeige

~~
-

Loschen
 Funkfernsteu-
erung
< | / | _C /
< \ EHU oooo L'LUEI AH DIUI_EH 51_13
Individuelle

Einstellung des Torlaufs fur r {Programmierung
FuBganger-Offnung

'ﬂ}_’ E[D5Haijfn}—> ELUHE[US

Einstellung des gesamten

~
S e

Torlaufs
Aktiviert das automatische a
SchlieRen On/Off —’
[Zeit fUr automatisches a
=
SchlieRen 2+ 600sec
............ @
Betriebslogik des Eingangs 1 - Mehrfamilienhaus
APCH und der Funkfern- 2 - Offnen Stopp SchlieRen =
steuerung 3 - Offnen SchlieRen Offnen %
v
v < - — a
n Vorblinken (o)
‘ Pl q}—> 2/ On/Off e
A _ v
v SchlieBen nach Durchgang =
‘ s }_, durch Lichtschranke On/Off
oK o oK
A v
v < i i i M - Lichts. Offnen DN
poL Sicherheit am Eingang STPA 2 - Kontaktleiste m. Ruhekontakt
- oK 3 - Kontaktleiste m. Ausgleichswiderstand @ oK
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1 - Erloschen bei geschlossenem Tor
2 - Blinkt wahrend der Bewegung

‘ ng 7 }_’Logik AUX-AUSgang lsjggek;m stehendem Tor/Sperre erlo- @ G
'y oK 3 - Blinkt wéhrend der Bewegung @ o

und bei gedffnetem Tor/Sperre er-
leuchtet

0 - Steuerung nicht aktiviert

v - 1 - Steuerung auf Eingang FOTO a
18— Lichtschrankentest 2 - Steuerung auf Eingang STPA ol
u oK 3 - Steuerung auf Eingang STPA und

3

FOTO )
L

Bremsweg Schliel3en
0+ 536 cm

B Off
remsweg Offnen 0+ 536 cm

Zyklusgeschwindigkeit beim

Starke der Bremsung beim 0 - Sofortige Bremsung

2 | 3@

|

-~

(o)

¢

Y

(o)

v

@

Offnen 50 + 100% =

L - h 4

Zyklusgeschwindigkeit beim ]

SchlieGen 0+100% ®

h 4

/Abbremsgeschwindigkeit )

beim Offnen 20 = 75% 5

v

[Abbremsgeschwindigkeit ]

beim Schiieen — 20 +75% ©

Motorkraft @

otorkra -

o 1+ 10 (max)

v

Starke der Bremsung beim 0 - Sofortige Bremsung @
Offnen — Bis 10 - Sanfte Bremsung @_’

-~

Schlie3en oK Bis 10 - Sanfte Bremsung
0 - APCH und APED und Funkfernsteue-

rungen = sequentiell

il 1 - APCH = nur Offnung APED = nur
SchlieBung Funkfernsteuerung =

| Separate Tasten .

‘ F IH}_’ P sequentiell
4 2 - APCH und CH1 Funkfernsteuerung

= steuert nur die Offnung / APED und
CH2 = steuert nur die Schliefung

1 - Lichts. SchlieRen

A 4 - - =
I ,9 Betriebslogik des Eingangs 5 - Kontaktleiste Offnen
i Foto oK oK
A v
x Wabhl zweite Taste der 2can - aktiviert den Ausgang 2CAN @
Funkfernsteuerung (2CH) oK pedo - steuert die FuBgéngerféffnung, oK
Aktivierungszeit Ausgang o ] o
2CH 0 + 60 sec @
Weg fir FuBganger-Offnung ® 0 bis 250 cm o
— 2 :
v
Encoder Encoder 1 - magnetischer @
— Encoder 2 - optischer Encoder
- 1 bis 5 A
Beschleunigung 1 - Max. Beschleunigung
i = 5 - Min. Beschleunigung v o
v 8 bis 1 -
/D _75 \Verlangsamung 8 - Max. Verlangsamung @—P Ol
C oK . oK
T 1 - Min. Verlangsamung v
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| PIE
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Off - Keine Anschlage

Op - Nur Offnungsanschlage

V:
 Po

A
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<
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| dEF
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oooag

4 Mindestens &
Sekunden lang

Ricksetzen des

Zahlers ! oK
Mindestens b
Sekunden lang

1 1
1 1 <
1 1

Mindestens 5
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nden lang

Loschen der Fehler- oder
Stérungsliste

T -~
Anschlage Cl - Nur SchlieBanschlage
oK APCL - Offnungs- und SchlieBanschlage ¥
Blinkleuchte auch bei Batte- A
rie aktiviert @ On/Off —'
: v
0 - Normaler Betrieb
Bei Batterie bleibt der Antrieb 1 - Nach einem Steuerbefehl 6ffnet das Tor/@
geoffnet —  Sperre und bleibt gedffnet
2 - Das Tor/Sperre dffnet und bleibt gedffnet
0 - Funktion nicht aktiviert
1 - Funktion nur bei gedffneten Si-
v ‘ cherheiten und nur bei den Eingan- -
‘ PEQ}__,Funktion Selbsthaltung L, gen APCH und PED aktiviert o
. ‘ oK 2 - Aktiviert nur bei den Eingangen © oK
APCH und APED mit Funkfernsteue-
rung Automatischer Betrieb
Nicht verwendet
L
Offriungsrichtung des Tors/ Off - (?ffnet nach links 5
Sperren oK On - Offnet nach rechts © oK

Wiederherstellung
der Werksein-

Lstellungen (die

gespeicherten
Funkfernsteuerun-
gen werden nicht
geldscht)

Absolut-

und
Teilzahler
(rucksetzbar)

Fehler- oder Sto-
rungsliste
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10 - Installation der Batterien
An den Stecker Battery Card den Ladekreis der Batterien anschlieRen und die Batterien damit verbinden. Bei reinem Batteriebetrieb ist die Geschwindigkeit

des MoTors/Sperren um 15% geringer als die mit Netzversorgung. Die Anzahl der Bewegungen im Batteriebetrieb hangt von der Anzahl der installierten
Lichtschranken sowie von der Torlange ab.

11 - Stérungen und abhilfen

Stérung Ursache Abhilfe
Stromausfall Schalter der Versorgungsleitung Gberpriifen
Antrieb auRer Betrieb Sicherungen durchgebrannt Sicherungen durch gleichwertige ersetzen

Steuer- und Sicherheitseingange unwirksam Die DIAGNOSE-LEDs (STOP, STPAund FOTO
missen erleuchtet sein)

Die DIAGNOSE-LEDs (STOP, STPAund FOTO
mussen erleuchtet sein)

Sicherheiten geoffnet

Batterien der Funkfernsteuerung entladen Batterien austauschen.

Funkfernsteuerungen kénnen nicht ge-

Die erste gespeicherte Funkfernsteuerung konfigu-
speichert werden

riert das Steuergerét dahingehend, entweder nur
Funkfernsteuerungen mit Rollingcode oder mit Dip-
Schaltern zu speichern.

Funkfernsteuerungen mit der ersten gespeicherten
nicht kompatibel

Speicher ist gesattigt Mindestens eine Funkfernsteuerung léschen oder

einen externen Empfanger hinzufigen (maximale
Kapazitat 200 Funkfernsteuerungen).

Funkfernsteuerung aulRer Betrieb Batterien der Funkfernsteuerung entladen Batterien austauschen

Kein Zugang zur Programmierung des Sicherheiten geoffnet Die DIAGNOSE-LEDs (STOP, STPA und FOTO
Torlaufs mussen erleuchtet sein)

Der Antrieb startet, stoppt und kehrt die | Beschleunigung beim Anlauf gering Den Wert von Parameter 24 verringern
Bewegungsrichtung um Der Encoder-Stecker muss angeschlossen sein

(wahrend der Torbewegung mussen die LEDs Enc
a und Enc b erleuchtet sein)

Beim Abbremsen stoppt der Antrieb und | Zu niedrige Abbremsgeschwindigkeit Den Wert von (Parameter 13 und 14) erh6hen oder
kehrt die Bewegungsrichtung um zu schnelle Verlangsamung (Parameter 25)
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12-Programmierbare parameter:

Ubersichtstabelle der bei der Installation gednderten Parameter

Nummer Parameter

Wert

PO1

P02

P03

P04

P05

P06

P07

P08

P09

P10

P11

P12

P13

P14

P15

P16

P17

P18

P19

P20

P21

P22

P23

P24

P25

P26

P27

P28

P29

P30

P31
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Zuweisung Funkfernsteuerungen-Benutzername:

Speicher- Speicher- Speicher- Speicher-
nummer Benutzer nummer Benutzer nummer Benutzer nummer Benutzer
001 051 101 151
002 052 102 152
003 053 103 153
004 054 104 154
005 055 105 155
006 056 106 156
007 057 107 157
008 058 108 158
009 059 109 159
010 060 110 160
011 061 111 161
012 062 112 162
013 063 113 163
014 064 114 164
015 065 115 165
016 066 116 166
017 067 117 167
018 068 118 168
019 069 119 169
020 070 120 170
021 071 121 171
022 072 122 172
023 073 123 173
024 074 124 174
025 075 125 175
026 076 126 176
027 077 127 177
028 078 128 178
029 079 129 179
030 080 130 180
031 081 131 181
032 082 132 182
033 083 133 183
034 084 134 184
035 085 135 185
036 086 136 186
037 087 137 187
038 088 138 188
039 089 139 189
040 090 140 190
041 091 141 191
042 092 142 192
043 093 143 193
044 094 144 194
045 095 145 195
046 096 146 196
047 097 147 197
048 098 148 198
049 099 149 199
050 100 150 200
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13 — INSTALLATION DER KARTE AN 12-V-SCHIEBETORAKTOREN MIT OPTISCHEM ENCODER

Anschluss des ElektromoTors/Sperren:

Klemmleiste

Motorkabelfarbe

1 (APM1)

Rot

2 (CHM1)

Schwarz

Anschluss des Endanschlagsensors:

Klemmleiste Sensorkabelfarbe
17 (FCAP) Braun
18 (COM1) Blau
19 (FCCH) Schwarz

Anschluss des Encoders:

Klemmleiste Encoderkabelfarbe
SE Weil3
-E Blau
+E Braun

Einstellung der Offnungsrichtung:
Wie in Abschnitt 6 beschrieben, wird die Offnungsrichtung durch den Parameter P31 geregelt:
P31 = OFF, Offnung nach links (Standard)

OFFNUNGS

| <4

Parameter 31 auf
OFF

P31 = ON, Offnung nach rechts

OFFNUNGS

I

Parameter 31 auf
ON
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EG-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG
(Einbauerklarung unvolistandiger Maschinen nach Anhang IIB der Richtlinie 2006/42/EG)

Nr.:ZDT00434.00
Der Unterzeichnende, als Vertreter des Herstellers
Elvox SpA
Via Pontarola, 14/A - 35011 Campodarsego
(PD) Italien

erklart hiermit, dass die Produkte
STEUERPLATINE - SERIE RS
Artikel RSO01, RS02, RS03, RS04, RS05, RS06, RS07, RS08, RS12, RS13, RS14

den Bestimmungen der folgenden Gemeinschaftsrichtlinie(n) (einschlie3lich aller anwendbaren Verénderungen) entspre-
chen und dass alle folgenden Bezugsnormen und/oder technischen Spezifikationen angewandt wurden

EMV-Richtlinie 2004/108/EG: EN 61000-6-1 (2007), EN 61000-6-3 (2007) + Al (2011)
R&TTE-Richtlinie1999/5/EG: EN 301 489-3 (2002), EN 300 220-3 (2000)
Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG EN 60335-2-103 (2003) + A1l (2009),

EN 13241 (2003) + Al (2011), EN 12453 (2000)

Er erklart weiterhin, dass das Produkt erst dann in Betrieb genommen werden darf, wenn festgestellt wurde, dass die
Endmaschine, in die die unvollstdndige Maschine eingebaut werden soll, den Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2006/42/EG
entspricht.

Er erklart, dass die zur Maschine gehdrende technische Dokumentation von Elvox SpA entsprechend Anhang VII Teil B
Richtlinie 2006/42/EG erstellt wurde und folgenden grundlegenden Sicherheitsanforderungen entspricht: 1.1.1, 1.1.2,1.1.3,
1.15,116,121,1.22,1.26,1.3.1, 1.3.2,133,134,13.7,1.38,1.39,1.4.1,14.2,15.1, 152,154,155, 156,
15.7,158,159,16.1.,,1.6.2,1.7.1,1.7.2,1.7.3, 1.7.4.

Er verpflichtet sich, auf begrindetes Verlangen einzelstaatlicher Stellen die gesamten zur Maschine gehérenden Begleitun-
terlagen des Produkts zu tGbermitteln.

Campodarsego, den 29.04.2013

Der Geschaftsfuhrer

Hinweis: Der Inhalt dieser Erklarung entspricht der Aussage der letzten Uberarbeitung der offiziellen Erklarung, die vor dem Druck dieses Handbuchs
verfuigbar war. Vorliegender Text wurde aus publizistischen Griinden angepasst. Eine Kopie der Originalausfiihrung der Erklarung kann bei Elvox SpA

angefordert werden.
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Mepiexopeva: Telida
[Mpo€IdOTTOINCEIG YIa TOV TEXVIKO EYKATAOTOONG

BB (o o To {14 1 0] (o 2 1TCo (PSSR 121
A o 1LY oo (0T g AV {01 a [ U {01 o (o (OO UR USRS 121
3 -  AgioAéynon kivoUuvwv

A = HAEKTPIKEG KOAWOIUIOEIG. ... utteeueeteete ettt ettt et et eseeseeseeseea e eaeeh e eheeh e eh e eh e eh e es e es £ eh e 2h e eh e e et £ h e £h £ £e £ 2h £ 2h e £h £ eh £ eh £ eh e 2h £ eh £ eh £ eh £ eh £ eh £ e h e £h e eh £ £ b e eh £ eh e e bt e bt eh e eh e eh e eheeheebeeheeaeeseeneenenne e 122
5-  Teplypa@AAUXVILOVLEDKOIUTTOUTOVOTOKUKAUIO. ¢....veeveeeeneeseeseetesseseeseesessessessensesseseesessesseseeseesessessessesssssssessensensesseseasessessensessssssssnsensenseneesessessenseseesesssssensensensesensense 127

6 - PuBuioTe Tov TUTTO TOU £VEPYOTTOINTA
VAT I o017/ e e Ta /e To)Y o o (U1 Lo g To U ol TSROSO PRPRPIN
LS P Na ol a e 1o o)V o To (U U o't o7 U oYl OSSP U P PRTR PRI
9-  ZuvotrTiké didlypappa porG... .
10 - TOTTOOETNONUTTOTODPIUIV . ...ueveveeeteseesesessesesesesesesessesesesesessesessssesesesassesesssaesasesasesseseseeseseaseseaseseseesesenseseasesese s esesseseseseesase s es e s es e e sesenseseasesese s esensesensssesnssnsensnsesesnesan
R 8 FoToT O N o TWTo s (o (e (1, YU o 1T« TSRO
12- TNpoypauuaTICOPEVEGTTOPANETPOI
13— eykOTAOTAON TTAOKETOG OE€ EKKIVNTEG CUPOUEVNG TTOPTAG 12V UE OTTTIKO KWOBIKOTTOINTI. vttt ettt et e sbe ettt ese e s e s nee e e st st e e e b e bt e e e e e sresneenenne e 142

MPOEIAOMNOIHZEIZ A TON TEXNIKO EFKATAXTAZHZ

- AlaBAoTe TTPOCEKTIKA TIG TIPOEIBOTIOINCEIG TOU TTAPOVTOG EYXEIPIBIOU, KOBWG TTAPEXOUV ONUAVTIKEG TIANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA ME TNV AOPAAEIN KATA TNV EYKA-
TdoTaon, TN Xprion Kai Tn cuvtApnon.

- Metd TNV a@aipean TNG cuoKeuaaoiag, EAEYETE TNV OKEPAIOTNTA TNG OUCKEURG. Ta OTOIXEiO TNG CUOKeUaaiag TTPETTEl VO QUAGCCOVTAI HOKPIG aTTd Ta TTaudid,
KaBwg armotedolv mBavr) TNyn Kivduvou. H eykatdoTaaon TpETel va TTANpPoi Ta ioxuovTa TTpdtutia CEL.

- H ouokeun auth TTPETTEl va XpNOIYOTTOIEITAI POVO YIa TO OKOTTO yia ToV OTT0io €€l KaTaokeuaoTel. KOs dAAn xprion Bewpeital akatdAANAn Kail, GUVETTWG,
emmikivouvn. O KataokeuaoTrAG dev PTTopei va BewpnBei utTeUBUvOG yia TBavEG nUIEG TTOU TTPOKAAOUVTAI aTTO aKATAAANAN, E0@aAUévn Kal pn eUAoyn
xenon.

- [Mpiv a1mé TNV eKTEAEON £PYACIWY KOBAPIOWOU 1] CUVTHPNONG, OTTOCUVOEDTE T OUCKEUN aTTO TO SiKTUO NAEKTPIKAG TPOPODOCTIAg, ATTEVEPYOTTOILVTAG TO
SI0KOTITN TNG EyKaTdOTAONG.

- Xe mepimTwon BAGRNG ry/kal SUCAEITOUPYIOG TNG CUCKEUNAG, SIaKOWTE TNV Tpo@odoaia YEaw Tou dIAKOTITN aTToPeUyovTag KABe AAAN eTéuRaan. MNa Tuxov
ETTIOKEVEG, TTPETTEI VO aTTEUBUVEDTE ATTOKAEIOTIKG Kal HOVO O€ KEVTPO TEXVIKAG UTTOGTAPIENG £€ouaiodoTnuévo aTrd Tov KaTaokeuaoTh. H un Thpnon twv
TTOPATIAVW OdNYIWV PTToPEi va BEael og KivOuvo TNV aoPAAEI TNG OUGKEUNG.

- OAeg 01 OUOKEUEG OTTO TIG OTTOIEG OTTOTEAEITAI N EYKATACTACT TTPETTEI VA XPNOIKMOTTOIOUVTAIl ATTOKAEIGTIKA KAl HOVO YIa TO OKOTTO YIa TOV OTT0io oxedIdoTn-
Kav.

- To eyxeIpidlo auTd TIPETTEI va QUAGCTETAI TTAVTA Padi PE TNV TEKKNPIWON TNG £YKATAOTAONG.

To oUpBolo diaypappévou KGdou TTou avaypa@eTal aTn CUCKEUR UTTOdEIKVUEl OTI TO TIPOIdV TTPETTEI va UTTORAAAETAI O€ EeXWPIOTA eTTEEpyaaTia aTo
TENOG TNG WPENIUNG Bidipkelag {wnG Tou aTré Ta aoTIKG atréBANTA Kal, GCUVETTWG, TIPETTEI va TTapadideTal og KEVTPO SlapopoTToinuévnG CUAAOYNAG YIa
NAEKTPIKEG KOl NAEKTPOVIKEG CUOKEUEG 1} OTO KATACTNUA TTWANCNG KATd TNV ayopd vEAg, TTAPOUOIOG CUCKEUNG.

Eio&]viu 2002/96/EK (AHHE).

O xproTng eival uTTEUBUVOG yia TNV TTAPAdOGCN TNG CUCKEUNG aTO TEAOG TNG dIAPKEING {wWAG TNG OTa €I0IKA KEVTPa oUAAOYAG. H kaTtdAANAn diagopoTroinuévn
OUANOYRA pE OKOTIO TN PETETTEITA avaKUKAwOT, eTTeepyaaia Kal QIAIKY TTpog To TTEPIBAAAOV aTTOPPIYN TNG CUCKEUAG GUUBAAAEI TNV atro®uyn Teavwyv
aApPVNTIKWY ETTITITWOEWV Yia To TTEPIBAAAOV Kal TNV UyEia, KABWG Kal TNV avakUKAWON Twv UAIKWY aTTé Ta oTToia aTToTeAEITaI TO TTPOIOV. [Ma TTI0 AETTTOopEPEIG
TTANPOYOPIEG OXETIKG PE Ta dlaBéoiya guoTApaTa cuAOYAG, atreuBuvBeite oTnV TOTTIKA UTTNPETia aTréppIYng aTTORAATWY 1) GTO KATACTNHUA TTWANONG.

Kivduvol a1ré ouadieg mou BewpouvTtal emikivduveg (AHHE).

ZUpgwva pe Tn véa odnyia AHHE, ol oucieg TTou XpnoigoTToloUvTal EUPEWG O€ NAEKTPIKEG Kal NAEKTPOVIKEG CUOKEUEG BewpouvTal ETTIKIVOUVEG yia TOV
avBpwTTo Kai 1o TePIBAANovV. H KaTdAAnAn diagopoTroinuévn cUANOYA PE OKOTTO TN PETETTEITA AVAKUKAWGN, €TTEEEpyaaia Kal QIAIKF TTPog To TrepIBAAAov
aTTéPPIYN TNG CUCKEUAG GUUPBAAAEI GTNV aTTOQUYR TMOAVWY ApVNTIKWYV ETTITITWOEWY Yyia To TTEPIBAAAOV Kal TNV Uyeid, KaBWG Kal aTNV avoKUKAWGON TwV
UAIKWV aTTé TO OTTOI0 ATTOTEAEITAI TO TTPOIOV.

]

To TTPOidV CUPHOPPWVETAI PE TNV EupwTTaikh odnyia 2004/108/EK kai eTTOPEVEG.
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1- XapaKTnpIoTIKA
KevTpikr) povada yia Tov €Aeyxo KIVNTAPWY PE PEIWTAPA oupduevng KaykeAdTTopTag/ppdyua 12 Vdc pe ovopaoTikh 10U 50 W, n otroia diabETel €106-
O0Ug YIa TEPUATIKO BIOKOTITN S1Ia8PONAG, KWAIKOTIOINTA (XPNOIUOTIOIEITAI YIA TNV AVIXVEUOTN EUTTOBIWY Kal TOV EAEYXO TNG TaXUTNTAG), EVOWUOTWHEVO
O£KTN Kal 086V yia TOV TTIPOYPANMATIONO
H kevTpikA povada diobETer:
- duvaTéTNTa TTPOCAPHOYNG TOU XWPOU Kal TNG TaxuTnTag £mpBpdduvang TG0 0TO GVolyHa 600 Kal OTO KAEIOIUO
- oUoTNUa avayvwpiong ePTTodiwv
- Auxvieg LED yia 10 S1ayvwoTIKO €AEYX0 TWV EI0OBWV
- A@AIPOUNEVN VAN OTTOBNKEUPEVWY DEBOPEVWIV
- evowpatwpévo dEKTN pe XwpnTikoTnTa 200 TNAEXEIPIOTNPIWY (UE OTABEPS 1 KUNIOPEVO KWAIKO)
- duvaToTNTa EAEYXOU PEUPATOG YIa TTPOCTACIA TOU NAEKTPIKOU KIVNTHPQ
- I0TOPIKO TWV TEAEUTAIWV 9 BAABWV 1 TQAAPATWY.

2- Mepirypa@n KEVTPIKAG MOVADAG

Fpappn
TpOopodoaiag

PROGRAM. MENU'

ST Y

F1 (5%20)
T 3.15A —
=
— = <@
—]
——1
——1
— ®|:| o
— DSW1 & |w
— o4
—— G 2|4
— HH oo o [
— DL1 oof[| JP3 D0
—1 STPA oo o
— DL9  DL10 DL2 DL3 D DL5 DL6 DL8 DL7 DL4
APCH  APED STOP FOTO FCAP FCCH ENCX ENCIM ENC10, 11
If 00 00 OOO00E /4
CN1 CN2 CN3 N6
00000000 0000000 000 OO 12)
1123 (4|5(|6(7(8]|9]| |10(11 (12|13 |14 |15 (16 | (17 |18 |19 23 |24
| S S— S— S— S— S—  s—  S— — | S S—  S— — S— w— — | — —  m—
- = z o N = I o - o O <« @, = g =

Eik. 1

Aelavra:
1- Kipia acgpdAcia petaocxnuatioTth (2 A ye kaBuaoTépnon)

2- Mertaoxnuatiotg 230 Vac — 13,5 Vac

3- Aoco@dAcia rpooTaciag kivntripa 20 A

4- AcodAcia TrpoaTaciag e€aptnudTwy 3,15 A

5- Auyvia LED trapoxng tpogodoaiag SIkTUou

6- 0086vn

7- MrrouTdv eAéyxou AP/CH

8- MrtTouTov yia TTPOYPAUUOTIONS KAl HETAKIVNON OTA JEVOU

9- Efwrtepikr pvAun

10- Movdada TnAexeipiopou

11- Auyvia LED d1ayvwoTIKOU eAéyXou €1000wv

12- ETra@r) KAEPOG yia 0UVOEDT KEPAIOG

13- MikpoeTTegepyaaThg

14- KovékTopag payvnTiKoU KwdIKOTIoINTA

15- A@aipoUpevn €Ta@n KAEUAG yiIa oUVOEC TWV TEPUATIKWY OIAKOTITWY JIGdPOUNG

16- A@aipoUpuevn €TTaQr KAEWAG yia Tn oUvOEon TwV £1000WV EAEYXOU KOl 00QAAEIaG, N KEVTPIKA HovAda TTOPEXETAI HE YEQUPWHEVEG KOI KAVOVIKA KAEIOTEG E100D0UG.
17- Apaipoupevn mmar KAEPag yia Tn oluvdeon NG £€600uU KIVNTAPA, Tou GAAG Kal TNG TpoPodoaiag eEapTnUdTwy
18- KovEKTOPaG OTITIKOU KWAIKOTTOINTA

19- emAoyr) Dip cupduevn / @pdyuartog

20- ®ig ouvdeong KAPTAG POPTIONG PTTATAPIAG EKTAKNG AVAYKNG
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3- AgioA6ynon Kivduvwyv

Mpiv EekivAoETE TNV £YKOTAGTAGN TOU QUTOUOTIOUOU, TIPETTEI VA agloAoyraeTe OAa Ta TTIBAVA ETTIKIVOUVO GnUEia TTOU UTTAPXOUV KATA TNV Kivnon TNG KayKe-
AOTTOPTOAG/PPAYHA. TNV EIK. 2 £TMIONPAiVOVTal OpICPEVA ETTIKIVOUVA anueia TNG oupdUEVNG KayKEASTTOPTAG/PPAyUa.

Q A - ZupTrieon
B - Metagpopd
o C - Kot
(&) 5
L
[_8 : . ; 1 Ei. 2

==y
A - EMmITITWOEIG KOl oupTrieon °
B - Kotm, metagopd Kal KOTH
C - Zmpwére

Mpiv amré TNV évapén Tng eykatdoTaong, TTPETTEl va EAEYEETE TNV Kivnon TNG KAyKEASTTOPTAG/@PAyUa, To aUaTNHA OTAPIENG TNG KAYKEAGTTOPTAG/PPAyHa, GV
UTTEPXOUV PNXAVIKOi TEPUOTIKOI OIGKOTITEG Kl EGV BpioKovTal o€ KOAr KaTdoTaaon.

4- HAeKTPIKEG KOAWDBIWOEIG

Aelavra:
q @ 1 - PwTOKUTTAPA
2 - EmAoyéag
3 - ®Aag
b 3x0,5 mm? 4 - KivntApag pe YeEIwTApa

5 - Kpepayiépa

Eik. 3

2
b— 1 3x0,5mm? ,2( 0.5 mm

N
J[[[[L—$—2x05 mm

3x 1,5 mm?

230V~
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MpodiaudpPwon eyKAaTaoTaoNG
4.1- KoAwdiwon ypappng Tpo@odoaiag
270 ECWTEPIKO TOU PETATKNUATIOTH) UTTAPXE! HIa £TTAPN KAEPOG HE aag@aAeia TTpoaTaciag 2 AT. Zuvd£oTe T @ACN GTOV AVTIOTOIXO TTOAO TNG AOPAAEING.

Ac@dAeia 2 AL 250 V (Aiktuo: 230 V, 240 V)
AocdAieia 4 AL 250 V (Aiktuo: 110V, 117 V, 125 V)

B
8 g
2
Eix. 4
4.2- KaAwdiwon @Aag, fondnTikoU @wTog Kal AuXVviag EMICAPAVONG Kivniong KayKeAOTTopTag/(ppAayHa
CN1
1/2|3|4|5|6|7
| Sy — y —
+ |- |+ |-
Aeuko *
12 V dc 15 W 10 péy.
H)‘EKTE"Kég ‘E€0d0g Tpogodooiag e€ap-
KivnTnpag TUaTwy 12V dc 300mA
12V dc 65 mA 10 péy. 12V dc 65 mA 10 péy.
Bon6niko ewg i deUtepo  Auyvia emMioriuavong kivnong EK. 5
KavaN TnAexeipioTnpiou KayKeAOTTOPTAG/QPAypal .
ZHM.: pnv TpoTrotrolgite TNV KaAwdiwaon Tng e§68ou KivnTApa (eTTa®n kKAéuag 1 kai 2 ). H mapduetpog ap. 31 emAéyel Tnv kaTelBuvon avoiyuaTog.
Emagég
KAéuag Mepiypagn AgiToupyia
1-2 ‘E€0d0g KivnTrpa ‘E€0d0¢ yia Tov £Aeyx0 Tou NAekTpIKoU KivnTApa 12 Vdc pe ovopaoTikr 1ox0 50 W
(Aeukn eTTa@n KAéag ap. 1, ka@é eTa@r KAEYag ap. 2)
Bonbntiké @wg A deltepo KavdaAl TnAexel- ['E€odog 12 Vdc pe péyioto gopTtio 65 mA, putropei va pubuIoTei wG XPOVIKE TTPOYPAUUATIOUEVN
3-4 pioTnpiou £€¢000¢ (60 deuTepOAeTITa) i WG £€0d0G delTepoU KavaAiou TnAexelpioTnpiou (3 = GND /4 = +12
Vdc).
4-5 ‘E€0d0g Auxviag £moApavang ‘E€0dog 12 Vdc pe péyioto @optio 65mA, n Auxvia avaBoofrvel apyd katd 1o dvolyua, eivai
avappévn é1av n kaykeAdTTopTa €ival akivntn aTnv avoikth 6éon, avaBooBrvel ypriyopa KaTd To
KAgigIo kal gival oBnaTr 6Tav n kaykeAdTTopTa €ival KAEIoTr (4= +12 Vdc / 5= GND).
‘E€0d0g 12 V dc pe péyioto @optio 300 mA yia Tpo@odoacia TwV QWTOKUTTAPWY Kal TwV £60pTN-
6-7 ‘E€0d0¢G Tpo®odoaciag eapTnUaTWY MATWV
(6 = +12 Vdc, 7= GND)
8-9 ‘E€0d0¢ yia @Aag ‘E€0d0¢g 12 V dc pe péyiato @optio 15 W yia @Aag (8 = GND, 9 = + 12 Vdc).

Mivakag TepIypa®ng £106dwv:
H KevTpIKA HOVAdQ TTAPEXETAI PE YEQUPWUEVES KAl KAVOVIKG KAEIOTEG £10080UG (STOP, FOTO kai STPA), a@aip€aTe T YEQUPA OTTO TV €I00S0 TTOU TTPO-
KEITOI VO XPNOIMOTIOINOETE.

Ap10u6g eTa@ng kKAépag |Meprypapn TUmrog 10650V

10-13-18 Koivr emmar] kAépag 1060wV eAéyxou (uoviyo GND) -

1 Eicodog akohouBiakou eAéyyxou, yia Tov EAeyx0

CcN2 NG TTARPOUG BIAdPOPAG TNG KAYKEAGTTOPTAG/PPAYHT
Eicodog akoAouBiokoU eAéyxou, yia TOV EAeyXO

. 12 NG S1adPOPNAG TNG KAYKEAOTTOPTAG/@PAyHa yia SiEAeucn|Kavovika avoIKTr)

Tedwv
16 14 Eiéoéog yla dIOKOTIA TNG Kivnong TnG KaykeAoTTopTag/
PPAyua

Eicodog @wToKuTTApOU, EVEPYN KATA TO KAEIOIPO TNG Ka-
YKEAOTTOPTOG/PPAYHQA

Eicodog akpwv | eOCWTEPIKOU QWTOKUTTAPOU, EVEPYN
16 KAT@ TO KAEIOIMO Kal TO AVOIYUO TNG KAYKEASTTOPTAG/|

Qpdyua
% Eicodog TeppaTiKoU SIAKOTITN BIOOPOUNG AVOiYHATOG PE

Kavovikd avoikTr

12/13|14 KavovikA KAEIoTA

COME 8 .
APCHE : .

COMJ|

[
[ |
[ |
FOTO a .

APED
STPA

15 Kavovikr kAeioTh

AlOUOPPUWCIYN: KAVOVIKA KAEIOTH 1
e¢looppotrnuévn ota 8,2 K ohm

ks

TNV TTapdapeTpo 31 pubuiopévn oto OFF
17 Eicodog TeppaTtikoU S1akOTITN SIadPOUNG KAEICINATOG PE

TNV TapaueTpo 31 pubuiouévn oto ON
Eicodog TepuaTikou d1akOTITN O1adPOUNG KAEITINATOG PE

TNV TTapapeTpo 31 pubuiopévn oto OFF
19 Eicodog TeppatikoU SIakOTITN SIadPOUNAG AVOiyHaTOG PE
TNV TapaueTpo 31 pubuiouévn oto ON
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4.3- Z0vdeon UTTOUTOV eAéyxou Kal eTTIAOyéa e KAEIDi

Etragég kavovika avoikTég (ol kOkkiveg Auxvieg LED AP/CH A APED avdBouv 6tav evepyotroinBoulv o eTIAOYEAG 1) Ta UTTOUTOV TTApAAANANG oUvOE-
ong):

CN2

COM
10/11(12|13|14|15|16
By — I ISy Sy — .0. N.O.
= == s
O
o—+F——
€Aeyxog avoiypatog diEAeuang Tredwv

€Aeyx0G avoiyyartog

Eik. 6

4.4- TUvOEO PWTOKUTTAPWV

Emaen kavovikd KAEIoTA (6Tav Ta @wToKUTTapa dev gival evepyotroinuéva, n Auxvia LED FOTO mpétrel va gival avappévn). EGv dev xpnoiyotrolgital,
YEQUPWOTE TIG £10680ug COM. kai FOTO. Mpétrel va Tnpeite TNV TTOAIKOTNTA YIa TNV TPOQOd0aia TWV GWTOKUTTAPWV:

CN1 CN2
EEEEEEEEE EEEEEEnm
1|2|3|4|5|6|7|8|9]| |10[11|12]13]|14[15|16 AMAVANANAY SOSSN
s s | T T T I T o T o T T + - C NCNA + - C NCNA
+ - g 8
ol ¢

Eik. 7
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4.5- Z0vdeon guaiocBnTou dkpou

VIMAR

Otav 10 AKPO A TO GWTOKUTTAPO BeV gival evepyoTToinuévo, N Auxvia LED STPA mrpétrel va gival avappévn, BA. Tapauetpo 6. Edv dev xpnoiyotroleital,
YEQUPWOTE TIG £10080Ug COM kai STPA. ZTnv TTepITTTwon TTou €xel ouvOEeBEi Eva euaiocBnTo AKPO PE BIOKOTTTN, N TTAPAUETPOG 6 TTPETTEI va pUBUICTET
otnv TIPA 2. Edv cuvdebei Eva wpikd guaioBnTo GKpo, pubpioTe TNV TTAPAUETPO 6 OTNV TIPN 3 (N EvEPYOTTOiNGN TOU GKPOU KATA TO AVOIyHa TTPOKOAEI
QVTIOTPO®R TNG Kivnong Tng KayKeAOTTOpTAG/Ppdyua yia TTepitTou 10 cm, evw KaTd TO KAEIOIPO EAEYXEI TO TTARPEG AVOIYUQ).

4.5.1 X0vdeon wuiKou guaiocBnTou dkpou

10(11|12|13|14 |15

4.6 ZUVOEON E0WTEPIKOU QUTOKUTTAPOU

12|/13|14 |15

20vdeon AKPOU pE SIOKOTITN

Eik. 8

Edv n eicodog STPA cuvdeBei 0TO BEKTN TOU PWTOKUTTAPOU, OPIOTE TNV TTAPANETPO 6 OTNV TTPOETTIAEYHEVN pUBUIoN 1 (eGv evepyoTTOINOEl TO ECWTEPIKO
PWTOKUTTAPO, N KAYKEAGTTOPTA OKIVNTOTIOIEITAI TOOO KATA TO AVOIyua 00 Kal KATA TO KAEIGIJO, OTN CUVEXEIQ TTAPAUEVEI aKiVNTN MEXPI VA ATTEVEPYOTTOINOET

TO GWTOKUTTAPO KaI PETG avoiyel Eavd).

CN2

1123/ 4/5/6|7|8|9 10(11|12(13|14|15|16
| IS S S S—y S— | ISy — [ — S S S Sy S ) S S—
|- = <

o o STPA wg

O ('7) EOWTEPIKO

QWTOKUTTAPO

+ -

COM;

STPA <

Eik. 9
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4.6.1 ZUvdeon QWTOKUTTAPWY e evepyn AgiToupyia fototest

Edv evepyotroinBei n Acitoupyia fototest (n kevrpikr povada eAEyxel TN AsIToupyia Twv QWTOKUTTAPWY, BA. TTApAUETPO 8), EKTEAEOTE TNV TTAPAKATW OUVOEDN
(o€ K&Be ekKivnon TOU KIVNTAPA, N KEVTPIKA JOVAda SIOKOTITEI TV TPOPOdOGTia TOU TTOUTIOU TOU QWTOKUTTAPOU YIa va eAéyEel Tn AsiToupyia Tou):

CN1 CN2

112|/3(4/5(6(7|8|9 10(11|12(13|14|15|16

IS Sy S S S IS Sy S I —| S S S S S ) S Iy —|
+ - = o <«
[} =
O Ql & STPA WG
EOWTEPIKO
PWTOKUTTAPO
+ -
COM =
STPA =
+ -
COM =
FOTO =

Eix. 10

4.7- Z0vdeon NTTOUTOV SI0KOTTAG Kivnong

>0vdeon PTTOUTOV OIAKOTTAG Kivnong, ETTAPr KAVOVIKA KAEIOTH. To dvolypa Tng ETTA®AG TTPOKAAE] TN SIAKOTTA TNG Kivnang TNG KAyKEASGTTOPTAG/@PAYHa Kal
TNV avacoToAr Tou SIACTHNATOG AUTOPATOU KAEICiYaTOG (6Tav TO PTTOUTOV dev gival TTatnuévo, n Auxvia LED STOP mpétel va gival avappévn). Edv dev
XPNOIYOTTOIEITAI, YEQUPWOTE TIG El06d0ug COM kai STOP.

CN2

10(11|12|/13|14|15|16

B iy — S—  — y — |

MT1TOUTOV KAVOVIKA KAEIOTO Eik. 11

ZHM.: edv OoTNV €YKATACTACN SEV UTTAPXOUV QWTOKUTTAPA, EUAicONTA dKpa | HTTOUTOV S10KOTTAG Kivnong (ol eicodol FOTO, STPA kai STOP
TPETTEI VA EivVal YEQUPWHEVEG PE TNV KOIVA eTa@n KAépag 13), unv evepyotroleite Tn Asitoupyia fototest.
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4.8- X0vdeon kepaiag
Mapéxetal éva AdN ouvdedepévo GKapTITo auppa 17 cm yia adgnon Tng epPéAelag. ZuvdéoTe TNV Kepaia kwd. ZL43 dTTwg @aiveTal oTnv eIKOvVa:

]

Eik. 12
5 - Mepiypaen Twv Auxviwv LED 1ToU UtTrdpXouVv 0T0 KUKAWMO
Z0vTunon Mepiypagn

AC Epeavider Tnv Tapoyr Tpogodoaiag dikTUou (n Auxvia eival avappévn €av uttdpxel Tdon diIKTUou)

STPA Epeavidel Tnv katdoTtaon tng ei106dou STPA (emma@r KAépag 16). Edv dev gival evepyotroinpévn, n mpdoivn Auxvia LED Trapapéver avop-
HEVN, EVW €AV OEV XPNOIMOTIOIEITAI, YEQUPWOTE TIG ETTAPES KAEpag COM kal STPA.

AP/CH Epgavilel Tnv katdoTtaon tng €1068ou AP/CH (emagn kAépag 11). Edv dev gival evepyotroinpévn, n kokkivn Auxvia LED trapapével
oBnoTn.

APED Epgavilel Tnv katdoTtaon tng el06dou APED (etra@r) kKAépag 12). Edv dev eival evepyoTroinuévn, 1o kOkkivo LED Trapapével oBnoTo.

STOP EpgaviCel Tnv katdoTtacn 1ng €100dou STOP (emagn kKAépag 14). Edv dev eival evepyotroinuévn, n mpdaoivn Auxvia LED mapapével
avappévn, v eav Oev XPNOIYOTIOIEITAI, YEQUPWOTE TIG ETTAPEG KAEPAG com Kal stop.

FOTO EpgaviCel Tnv katdoTaon 1ng eil06dou FOTO (emmagr kAépag 15). Edv dev eival evepyotroinuévn, n mpdaivn Auxvia LED trapapével

avappévn, v eav Sev XPNOIYOTTOIEITAI, YEQUPWOTE TIG ETTAPEG KAEuag COM kai FOTO.

Epeavidel Tnv katdoTaon Tou TepUaTikoU SIaKOTITN S1adpoung avoiypaTog pe Tnv apdueTpo 31 pubuiopévn oto off. H pdoivn Auxvia
FCAP led ofrvel 6Tav n KaykeASTTOPTA €ival TTAPWG avolkTr. Epgavicel Tnv katdoTaon Tou TEPUATIKOU BIOKOTITN SIadPOUNG KAEIGINATOG PE TV
TapdueTpo 31 pubuiopévn oto on. H pdaivn Auyvia led offvel 6tav n kaykeAdtmopta gival TARpwg KAeloTr (MPOAIPETIKA).
Epeavidel Tnv katdotaon Tou TeppaTikoU dIakeTITn dladpopng KAEIGipaTog pe TNV rapduetpo 31 pubuiopévn ato off. H pdaoivn Auyvia
FCCH led oBrvel 6Tav n kaykeAdTTOPTA €ival TIANPWG KAEIOTH. Ep@avidel TNV KatdoTaon Tou TEPUATIKOU SIAKOTITN SIGdPOPAG avOoiyaTog JE TNV
TapdueTpo 31 pubuiopévn ato on. H mpdaivn Auyvia led offvel étav n kaykeAdtmopTa gival TARpwg avoikTr (NMPOAIPETIKA).
Epeavidel Tnv eicodo kwdikotroint A. H Auyvia avdaBel otabepd katd Tnv Kivnon Tou KivnTApa pe TaxUTnTa KUKAou, avaBoofrvel katd

ENC.A . P . . .
TNV empBpdaduvon kai oBrvel éTav o KIvNTAPAG CTOUATACEL.
ENC.B Epgavidel Tnv €icodo kwdikotrointr) B. H Auxvia avaBel ataBepd katd Tnv Kivnaon Tou KivnTAPa Pe TaxUTnTa KUKAOU, avaBoofrvel Katd
' TNV empBpdaduvon kai oBAvel éTav 0 KIVNTAPAG GTOUATACEI.
DISPLAY
PROGRAM
M,ENU (E“,_ Epgavidel To yevol TpoypappuaTiopou
@avion pyevou
Tpoypappa-
TiIopoU)

M1TOUTOV TTOU UTTAPXOUV OTO KUKAWHA

Z0vTunon Mepiypagn
AP/CH EAéyxel To dvolypa Kal To KAEIOIPO TNG KayKeASTTOPTAG/Ppayua.
ESC Xpnoipotrolgital yia €£000 1 ETMOTPOQH OTO KATWTEPO ETTITTESO TOU PEVOU.
F NANQ Xpnoipotrolgital yia atgnon katd pia povada Tng TIUAG TTOU ep@avideTal i yia YeTakivnon oTo idlo emitTedo Tou evou.
W kKATO XpnolgoTrolgiTal yia Jeiwon Katd yia yovada Tng TIUAG TTOU u@avideTal 1 yia JeTakivnon aTo idi1o emitredo Tou pevou.
ENTER Xpnoipotroigital yia emReRaiwan Tng TIMAG ) yia HETARACN OTO AVWTEPO ETTITTESO TOU pevou. Edv ratnBei katd Tnv kivnon Tng
KOYKEAOTTOPTAG/PPAYHA, EUPAVICEl TNV ATTOPPOPNCN TOU NAEKTPIKOU KIVNTAPA OE QUTTEP.

MpokaTapKTIKOG EAEYXOG:

MeTd TNV Tpo@odoaia TNG KEVTPIKAG povadag, aTnv 08dvn eugavifovtal To Ovopa TnG KEVTPIKAG povadag RS02, n ékdoon Tou UAIKOAOYIGHIKOU Fxxx Kai 3
avoAapTrég pe TNV évoeign FLSH, ol otroieg oTn ouvéxeia offivouv. EAEyETe TIg Auxvieg led SiayvwaTikou eAéyxou Twv e1060wv. O Auxvieg led STOP, FOTO,
STPA, FCAP kai FCCH mpémrel va gival avappéveg (€av ol TEpUATIKOI dIaKATITEG SIadPOUNG eV €XOUV EVEPYOTTOINOEI).

Edv pia amré 1ig e10680ug ac@aAeiag (FOTO, STOP, STPA) dev XpnOIUOTIOIEiTAI, TOTTOBETAOTE MIa YEQUPA avdpesa aTnv gicodo COM kai Tnv
€i0080 TToU dev XPNOIMOTIOIEITAlI.

6 - PuBpioTe TOV TUTTO TOU £vEPYOTTOINTH
DSW1.1 = OFF AertoupyoUv wgG CUpOUEVEG
DSW1.1 = ON Aeitoupyia wg dpopog gpayua
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7- 'pflyopog TpOYypaApHATIONOS
Aladikacia yia arAoTroIinuévo TTPOYPAUUATIONO TNG S1a8PpOoPNRG TNG KAYKEASGTTOPTAG/PPAyHa:
THM.: Trpiv o116 TNV €vopgn Tou TTPOyPappaTIopoU, eAEYETE TNV TTapdueTpo 31 (katelBuvon avoiypaTog)

EIKAINIA

= I

H TrapapeTpog 31
gival pubuiopévn

EIKAINIA

an

o010 ON
H mmapaperpog 31

ival pubpiopévn

' i oo OFF
I f_"\v'—'h'—'h'—' e et ! I

7.1- AIaSIKAOia Y10 TOV OTTAOTTOINMEVO TIPOYPAHUMATIONO TNG S1adpoung TNG KayKEASTTOPTAG/PPAya:

KAEIZIMO

> | “
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1 2 3
o.o o.o
ESC ESC
H kaykeAOTTOPTA KAEIVE H KayKeAOTTOPTA PETAKIVEITAI H kaykeAOTTOPTA KAEIVE To kAgioiyo ouvexicetal pe
MEXPI TO UNXOVIKG TEPUATI- oTn Béon TTApoug avoiyua- ME TaxUTNTa KUKAOU apyn TaxutnTa PEXPI TO
KO S1aKAOTITN TOG Pe apyn TaxutnTa TTAAPEG KAEioIUO
I |1 N O\ C -1 |\nc /
L\L L U/_tﬂ LLLII_-I ELU
= o - 0 = 0 = o
‘@ ! ‘@ rPrcH ® ! . AP/CH ® @, AP/CH ® .@. AP/CH
Esc ‘@ oK Esc ‘® oK ESC :': oK ESC :.: oK
v v v v
H kaykeAoTTOPTO H kaykeAodTTOPTA
EKTEAEI eKTEAEI
TTAAPEG Avolypua TAAPEG KAEigIpO
N I ||l
o\onoio oo\oa Cro
2, 2 ° = ()
o 9. ‘@ APrcH ® L) ‘@ ~PrcH ® ' @ Ao
= (@] o wo [@] o e [@] ox
v v v

ZEKIVWOVTAG PE TNV KAYKEAOTTOPTA £V PEPEI KAEIOTH, PHETA TNV EVEPYOTTOINON TOU TTPOYPANMATIONOU Pe éva TTaTnua Tou TTARKTpou MANQ, OK kai AP/CH, n
KOYKEAOTTOPTA KAEIVEI HEXPI VO GUVOVTAOEI TO INXAVIKO OTOTT OTO KAEICIMO Kal avoiyel autopaTta Pe apyr TaxUtnTta PEXP! TO JNXAVIKO OTOTT GTO GVOIYHa.
MeTd atrd 2 deuTePOAETTTA, N KAYKEASTTOPTA KAEivEl KAl TIGAI e TaxUTNTa KUKAOU, £TTiBpaduvetal ata 50 cm TTePITTou aTTd TO TTAAPEG KAEIGIPO Kal GUVEXICE!
HEXP! va KAgioel TTARpwG. H KevTpikr povada atmobnkeuel Tn diadpopr) TNG KayKEAOGTTOPTAG/PAyHa Kal EKTEAE auTopaTa £va TTARPEG AVolyua Kal KAEITIpo
yla va atroBnkeutoUv ol EAAXIOTEG TINEG PEUPATOG PE TTPOETTIAEYUEVN aTTdoTaoN Kal TaxuTnTta emBpaduvong. H évdeign END (TéAog) Tng 006vng utrodel-

KvUel TOo TEAOG TNG BaBuovounaong.

7.2 Aladikagoia yia uTropvnpévsuon €VOG THAEXEIPIOTNPIOU TTOU £XEI GVTIO‘TOIXIO’Tii oT1o TARKTpo APCH:

2
N s
ﬁ APICH E APICH - E AFICH e o.o . AP/CH
=
5 —
Esc \X2 Esc - OK OK s '@
v

v

MatRoTe 2 popég To TTAAKTPO MANQ. ZTnv 086vn epgavidetal n £vdeign RAD.
MathoTe 10 TAAKTPO OK. ZTNV 006VN eppavicetal n £voeign 1CH (uttodeikvUel 6T To TTANKTPO Tou ThAeXEIpIoTnpiou Ba attoBnkeuTei wg AP/CH TnG KEVTPIKAG

povadag). MartAoTe 10 MANRKTPO OK. XNV 006vn eu@avifovTal 4 KOUKKIOEG TTOU UTTODEIKVUOUV OTI N KEVTPIKF) POvAda TTEPINEVEI va TTATNBEl Eva TTANKTPO
ToUu TnAexeipioTnpiou (didoTnua avapovig 10 deutepoAéTTTwy) MeTd TO TTATNUO TOU TTARKTPOU TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU, OTRV 006V ep@avileTal Evag 4WAeIog
apIBUOG: TO TTPWTO YN@io UTTodEIKVUEI TNV avTIoToixIon (To 1 eAéyxel TNV eicodo AP/CH, 10 2 eAéyxel Tnv €i00do yia diEAeuon TTedWv ) Thv £6060 deUTEPOU
KavaAiou) kai Ta dAAa 3 wn@ia uTTodEIKVUOUV TO OTOIXEIO PVANNG TTOU KATAAAUBAVEI TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO (TO TTPWTO OTTOBNKEUPEVO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO KATA-
AapBaver 1o otoixeio 001, 1o deUTepo TO GTOIKEIO 002), pE PEYIOTN XwPeNTIKOTATA 200 TnAexeIpioTnpiwy. MNa Tnv amodrikeuon GAAwV TNAEXEIPIOTNPIWY,

eTmavaAdpeTe Tn diadikaoia.
>HM.: T0 TTPWTO ATTOBNKEUPEVO TNAEXEIPIOTHPIO SIAUOPPUIVEI TNV KEVTPIKH HOVADA Yia ATTod0oXH HOVO TWV TNAEXEIPIOTNPIWY YE KWBIKOTTOINCN KUAIGUEVOU

KWBIKOU A HOVO TWV TNAEXEIPIOTNPIWY PE KWOIKOTTOINON 0TaBePoU KwdikoU 12 bit.
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7.3 Mapadeiypa Tng d1adikaCciag yia TPOTTOTTOiNGN TOU SI00TAMATOG AUTOMATOU KAEICIMATOG:
3

2 4 5
1 [P TP P02 160

= - = =
= [@] e (O = soron = [@] xeron (@] = oo
AP/CH J |@ IO 4 (@
@

3
N ) N :
OK' esc | @\ Ec | @ o« ESC s
v A v v X v

MatroTe 4 popég 1o TTANKTPo MANQ. TNV 006VvNn gppaviceTtal n £vdeiEn PAR (TrapdueTpor).

MatroTe To OK. 21NV 086vn epgavidetal 1o POL.

MatroTe pia @opd 1o TAAKTPOo MANQ. 21NV 088vn ep@avidetal n évoeign P02 (SIG0TNPA AUTOPATOU KAEITINATOG).
MatroTe To TTARKTPO OK. TNV 006VN gu@avigeTal To dIGOTNPA AUTOPATOU KAEITINATOG.

Me 1o MAfkTpo KATQ i MANQ ptropeite va aAAGEETE TO BIGOTNPA AUTOPATOU KAEICINATOG.

MathoTe To TTAAKTPO OK yia va eTIRERAIWOETE KAl VO OTTOONKEUTETE TNV TPOTTOTTOINKEVN TIUA.

8- MARpPNG TEPIYPAPRA TOU HEVOU TTPOYPUMHATIONOU.

To pevou TTpoypapuaTiopoU XwpeileTal o€ 3 emiTreda: TPWTO £TiTTEdO KUPIOU HEVOU, BEUTEPO ETTITTESO TTAPANETPWY KOl TPITO ETTITTESO TIHGWV

KUpio pevou:

MAvupa 006vng Mepiypaen

LRNE ATtropvnuoveuon d1adpoung PE ypryopo TTpoypauuaTiond (BA. TTapdypa®o 6)

RAD Alayeipion TnAexeipioTnpiwy

LRN ATtropvnuoveuon d1adpoung PE TIPOCAPPOCHUEVO TTPOYPOUUOTIONG

PAR Mapéxel Tn duvaTdTNTA TPOTTOTTOINGNG OAWY TWV TTAPAUETPWY TNG KEVTPIKAG HOVADAG

DEF Mapéxel Tn duvaToTNTA ETTAVAPOPAG TWV TTPOETTIAEYHEVWY TIHWV

CNT Mapéxer T duvATOTNTA EPPAVIONG TWV KIVIGEWV TTOU TTPAYHATOTTONIONKavV

ERR Mapéxer Tn duvaTdTNTa EPPAVIONG TNG AIOTag TwV TEAEUTAIWY 9 TPOAPATWY 1) SUGAEITOUPYIWV
PASS OpIopog Tou €TMITTESOU AOPAAEIAG TOU KEVTPIKOU

Metd Vv emAoyn Tou £mBuPNTOU GTOIXEIOU TOU KUPIOU peEVOU péow Tou TTARKTpou MANQ | KATQ, emBefaithaTe TTaTwvTag 10 TTARKTPO OK.

8.1 LRNE: ypAyopn diadikacia yio Tov TTpoypappaTiond TG S1adpoung TNG KAyKEAGTIOPTAG/@pAayHa

KAEIZIMO

nmp | @

1 2 3
olP'Eln] 5l |ol
o o 5 5

) .
‘e -
o

§

100
=
0}
3
3
=X
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ZEKIVWOVTAG PE TNV KOYKEAOTTOPTA €V PEPEI KAEIOTHA, META TNV EVEPYOTTOINGN TOU TTpOoypappaTiopoy pe éva rarnua tou TTARKTpou MANQ, OK kai AP/CH, n
KAYKEAOTTOPTA KAEIVEI HEXPI VA GUVAVTACEI TO PNXAVIKO OTOTT OTO KAEIOIUO Kal avoiyel autopaTa PE apyr TaxUuTnTa PEXPI TO JNXAVIKO OTOTT GTO GVOIYMA.
MeTd o116 2 deUTEPOAETTTA, N KAYKEAOTTOPTA KAEIVEI Kal TTAAI E TaXUTNTA KUKAOU, TTIBPadUveTal oTa 50 cm TTEPITTOU OTTO TO PNXAVIKO TEPUATIKS JIAKOTITN
Kal ouveyiCel péxpl va kAgioel TTANpwG. H KevTpikr povada atroBnkelel Tn diadpopr) TNG KayKEASTTOPTAG/PPAyUa Kal EKTEAET auTéuaTa éva TTARPEG Gvolyua
Kal KAEIoIUO yIa va aTToBnKeuToUV 01 EAAXIOTEG TINEG PEUPATOG PE TIPOETTIAEYUEVN aTTOaTAC Kal TaxUTnTa emRpdduvong. H évdeign END (TéAog) Tng 086vng

utrodeIkvUEl To TEAOG TNG Babuovounaong.

8.2 RAD: 10 pevou Siaxeipiong TNAeXeIpIOTNPIWY XWwpileTal o€ 4 TTAPAPETPOUG:

T (YA

v

m\ E”E ox/\

L
.

ESC

AN

v

NarAoTe 1
@opd UP

2L

e
o = Dcu
= @] oty
Matwvrag 2
popd UP

Marwvrag
3¢popa UP

P
\zo

ool

g

oodd Q2002

-~ - g
2 ° s e
APIcH APIcH
esc (@ ok esc (@ ok

v
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Mepiypa@n TrapapéTpwy Tou pevou RAD:

MAvupa
oBévng

S Mrvupa 08évng PETE TNV £VEPYOTTOINCN TOU TNAEXEIPIOTN-
prypaen piou

Mapéxel TN duvaTéTNTa ATTOUVNUOVEUONG TOU TTANKTPOU TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU ek

TTOU avTIoTOIXEl 0TV €ic0do AP/CH

Mapéxel TN duvaTdTNTa ATTOMVNUAVEUONG TOU TTANKTPOU TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU Dk

1CH

2CH TT0U avTioToIXei oTnv £€060 PED 1) otnv eicodo 2CAN
CTRL Edv TTatAoeTe TO TTANKTPO TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU, ITTOPEITE VO GUYKPIVETE Kal ey e
VO EPPAVIOETE TO OTOIKEIO PVANNG OTTOU €XEI OTTOBNKEUTEI. n
MeTd TNV €TTIAOYR TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU aTTO TN AioTa, TTOTH-
ate 10 OK kai oTnv 006vn Ba eppaviatei n évdeign OO00
ERAS Mapéxer TN duvaToTNTa dlaypaPng £vOg TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU TToU UTTApxXel aTn | yia emBeaiwan Tng diaypaeng. MNa diaypaer 6Awv Twv

ANioTa PVARNG 1 AWV TwV TNAEXEIPIOTNPIWY TTOU UTTAPXOUV OTN MVAUN. TnAexeipIoTnpiwy, €mAEETE TO aToIXEio ALL (OAa) peTagu
200 ka1 001 kai TratoTe To OK. ZTnVv 006vn gugavileTal n
¢vdeign 0000.

ZHM.: To TPpWTO ATTOONKEUNEVO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO SIAUOPPWVEI TNV KEVTPIKA MOVASA yIo aTToS0oX ) MOVO TwV TNAEXEIPIOTNPIWV PE KWSIKOTToINGN
KUAIOPEVOU KW3IKOU | HOVO TWV TNAEXEIPIOTNPIWV HE KWBIKOTTOINON 0TaBePOoU KWwdikoU 12 bit

Edv mpétrel va diaypagolv dAa Ta ThAexelpioTripla, avoitte To pevou RAD, emAéETe To aToixeio ALL (OAa) (peTagu Tou apiBuol 001 kai 200), TTathoTe
TrapateTapéva 1o TTARKTPo OK yia TouAdyioTov 5 deuTtepOAeTITa KOl TNV 086vn ep@aviovTal ol 4 KOUKKIDES yia etmiReBaiwan Tng diadikaagiag.

ZUVIOTATAIl VO CUPTTANPWOETE TOV TTiVOKA OTO TEAOG TOU EYXEIPIBIOU PE TOUG apIBUOUG TWV OTOIXEIWV PVAUNG (EP@AVICeTal KATG TNV OTTOPVNPOVEUCT TOU
TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU) € CUVOUAOHO HE TO OVOUATA TWV XPNOTWY, WOTE Va gival duvaTr n diaypa®r] evog TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU O€ TTEPITITWAON OTTWAEIAG.

8.3 LRN: H amropvnpéveuon Tng 3108pOMNAG UE TOV TIPOCAPHOCHEVO TTPOYPOUMATIONO TTaPEXEI TN SUVATOTNTA OPICHOU TWV onueiwy évapéng

NG emMiBpaduvong T6G0 OTO dvolypa 0G0 Kal OTO KAEIGINO: Q

T [ AP (Lo
.

E - =
‘® ‘@ AP ‘e ‘@ ArrcH
n.w w.u \ g u.a w.w
EsC oK EsC oK

lﬂl lllﬂ
.
O .
ol APIC / APICH
o] I o
= [®] e

o
v v

ZEKIVWVTOG PE TNV KayKeASTTOPTa €V pépel KAEIOTR, TTaTAaTe To TTARKTPO MANQ péxpl va epgaviaTei otnv 086vn n évdeign LRN. EmBeBaiwoTe pe 1o
TAAKTPo OK yia va gvepyotroinBei n Aeitoupyia TTpoypappaTiopol. Xtnv 086vn epgavigetal n £vdeign APCH.

MatAoTe oTiypiaia To TTARKTPo AP/CH, n kaykeAGTTOpTO KAEIVEI Kal oTnV 006vn epgavidetal n évdeign CLOS.

‘Otav oAokAnpwBei 10 KAgioIPO, N KayKeASTTOPTA avoiyel kal oTnv 088vn epgavidetal n évdeign OPEN (Avoiyua).

MatAoTe oTiypiaia To TARKTPo AP/CH yia va kaBopiaTei To onpeio évapgng Tng empBpaduvong aTto dvolypa. Xtnv 08évn epgavi¢etal 1o pivupa SLO.

H kaykeAdTTOpTa OUVEYiCel va emRpaduveTal péxpl To TTAAPEG Avolyua Kal, OTn CUVEXEID, KAEiVEl Kal TIAAI auTopaTa. XTnv 086vn epgavidetal n €voeign
CLOS.

MatAoTe oTiypiaia To TARKTPo AP/CH yia va kaBopioTei To onpeio évapgng Tng empBpaduvong oT1o KAgioIpo. XTnv 08évn eygaviCetal To pAvupa SLO.

H kaykeAoTTOpTa OUVEYiZel va eIBpaduveTal péxpl To TTAAPES KAgioIYO.

H kaykeAoTTOpTO AvOiyel Kal aTnv 006vn epgavicetal To prjvupa OPEN (Avorypa) (BaBuovounaon Tng améoTaong avoiypaTog yia diEAeuan TTEqWV).
MatAoTe oTiypiaia To TARKTPo AP/CH yia va kaBopioeTe TNV aTTdOTACT AVoiydaTog yia SiEAeucn TTeUV.

- H kaykeAdTTOpTO KAEiVEl Eava TTARPWG Kal oTnv 086vn epgavidetal n évdeign CLOS.
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- N KaykeAGTTOPTA EKTEAET £va TTARPEG Avolypa kal KAEioIPo kal oTnv 088vn ep@aviovTal 4 KOUKKIOES (avayvwaon eAXIOTWYV TIHWY PEUPATOG)

M VIMAR

- O1av oAokAnpwOEei To KAgioIyo, oTnv 08dvn epavidetal n évoeign END (TéAog) yia va utrodeitel 0TI n S1adpopn €xel aTTOBNKEUTEI CWOTA.

8.4 PAR: Mapéxel Tn duvatdTnTa TPOTIOTToINoNG OAWY TWV TTOPAPETPWY TNG KEVTPIKAG Hovadag. MatioTe To TTARKTPo MANQ péxpl va ep@avioTei oTnv
08dvn n évoeign PAR. EmBepaiwaTe pe To TARKTPo OK yia va epgavioTei n AioTa TTapapéTpwy. Tnv 086vn epgavi¢etal n évoeign P 01 (TTapdueTpog ap.
1). To mARkTpo MANQ 1 KATQ Trapéxer Tn duvatdTtnta YETaKivnong oTn AioTa TTapapéTpwy (BA. TTivaka TTapapéTpwy).

E*”°x4

Mivakag TapapéTpwyv

| lon
® =
/

= [@]

v

PR

TPd]

MatAoTE TO PTTOUTOV PEXPI VO

—— EMQQAVIOTEN N TTAPAUETPOG TTOU
{}Ga TpOTTOTTOINOEI

WaLE]

ol

Ei

Ap1Bu6g MpoemiAeypévn | Tpotrotrol-
Tapapérpou | Mepiypaen PuBuifopeveg TIpég TIUA nuévn Tiun
PO1 Evepyotrolei To autépato | ON/OFF ON
KAgioIuo
P02 PuBpicel To didoTnua 2-600 deuTepOAETITA 60
QAUTOPOTOU KAEICTUOTOG OeuTepOAETTTA
P03 Aerroupyia €106dou AP/ | 1= katd 10 dvolyua, n eicodog AP/CH dev eival evepyotroinuévn (Asitoupyia TTOAUKaTOIKIOG) 1
CH 2=AP/CH wg akoAouBiakr evtoAr (Gvolyua, SIaKoTTH, KAEIGIO, IOKOTTT..)
3=AP/CH wg akoAouBiakn evtoAn (avolypa, dvolyua, KAEioIpo..)
P04 MpoavaAapTh ON/OFF ON
P05 KAgiolgo peté tnv ON/OFF OFF
ATTEVEPYOTTOINGN TWV
PWTOKUTTAPWY
P06 TUTrOG ao@aAeiag 1=@WTOKUTTAPO WG TTPOCTACIA OTO AVOIYHO 1
ouvlEdENEVNG OTNV (eav gival evepyoTroiNuéVo, DIOKOTITEI TNV Kivnon TNG KAYKEAGTTOPTAG/@PAyHa HEXP! Va
gicodo STPA QTTEVEPYOTTOINDEI KaI VO OUVEXIOTE N Kivnan oTnv idia katelBuvon)
2= guaioBbNnTo AKPO UE PIKPODIAKATTTN
3= wpIkd guaioBbnTo dkpo (e€iooppotreital pe avriotaon 8,2Kohm)
4=@WTOKUTTAPO WG ECWTEPIKN TTPOCTATIA (EQV EiVaI EVEPYOTTOINUEVO, BIAKOTTITEI TNV Kivnan
NG KAyKEASGTTOPTAG/PPAYUA PEXPI VO ATTEVEPYOTTOINBEI KAl VA CUVEXIOTEI TO AVOIYQ)
P07 Tpd1og Asitoupyiag 1=pn evepyoTToINuEVOG 2
£60d0ou AUX 2=avafoafrvel Katd TNV Kivnon TG KayKEAGTTOPTAG/Ppayua
3= avaoofrvel kaTd TNV Kivnon TG KaykeAGTTOpTaG/@pdypa Kal avaBel oTabepd pe
TNV KOYKEAOTTOPTA AKIVNTOTTOINMUEVN
Evepyotroiei Tov éAeyxo | 0= Mn evepyoTtroinuévog éAeyxog, 1="EAeyxog otnv eicodo FOTO
P08 TWV QWTOKUTTAPWY 2="EAeyxog atnv eicodo STPA, 3= EAeyxog oTIg £106d0oug STPA kai FOTO 0
AméoTaon
empBpdaduvong aTo
P09 KAgioIuO 0-150cm 73cm
AmréoTaon
empBpdaduvong aTo
P10 Aavolypa 0-150cm 49 cm
P11 TayUtnTa avoiypaTtog 50-100% 100%
P12 TaxUTtnTa KA€IoipaTOg 50-100% 100%
TayUtnTa emBpPAduvong
P13 avoiyuoTog 20-75% - EANayiotn Taxotnta 20% 50%
TayutnTa emBpaduvong
P14 KAgIoipaTOg 20-75% - ENayioTn Taxotnta 20% 50%
P15 Auvapn KivnTpa EAdy. 1-10 10 péy. 5
P16 Aulvapn BI0KOTTAG ME 0-10 5
€vEPYOTTOINGN TOU 0= dueon S1aKoTIN
TEPUATIKOU dIAKATITN 10= opaAn dlakoTr
BI100POWNG aVOiyuaTOG
P17 Aulvapn BIOKOTIAG ME 0-10 5
€VEPYOTTOINGN TOU 0= dueon S1akoTn
TEPUATIKOU OIAKOTITN 10= opaAn diokoTn
O100POUNG KAEITINATOG
P18 ZEXWPIOTE YTTOUTOV 0= 10 AP/CH eAéyxel TO TTAPEG AVOIYHa KOl KAEIOIMO TNG KAYKEASTTOPTAG/PPAYHQ, 0
10 PED €Aéyxel TO HEPIKG Avolypa Kal KAEIOIPO TNG KAYKEASTTOPTAG/PPAya
1= n €icodog AP/CH gAéyxel povo To Gvolypa Kal n €i0od0g
PED eAéyxel povo 10 KAgioIgo
2=n €icodog AP/CH kai To TTAAKTPO TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU TTOU €€l aTToBNKEUTET WG CH1
eAEyxouv poévo 1o dvolyua, evw n gicodog PED kai To TTARKTPO TNAEXEIPIGTNPIOU TTOU
£xel ammobnkeuTei wg CH2 eAéyyouv pévo To KAgioiuo
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Ap18u6g MposgmiAey- TpoTtrotrol-
mapauéTpou | Meprypapn PuBuilopeveg Tipég Hévn TIUA nuévn TIPR
P19 Aoyiké ouoTnua Aeitoupyiag £10650u 1: 61av evepyotroinBei n eicodog FOTO, avtioTpé@eTal n Kivnon Tng 1
FOTO KaYKEAOTTOPTAG/PPAYHa KATE TO KAEIOINO
2: 61av evepyotroindei n eicodog FOTO, diakdTITETAI N Kivnon TNG Ka-
YKeAGTTOPTOG/PPAYHa TOOO OTO Avolyua 600 Kl OTO KAEIGIPO, EVW) OTAV
artevepyoTroinBei n €i0080¢, N KayKeAGTTOPTA avOiyel Kal TTAAI
P20 EmiAéyel Tn Aeitoupyia Tou dedTEPOU 2CAN= gvepyotroinon Tng e§6dou 2CH 0
TIARKTPOU TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU PEDO= eAéyxel 10 dvolypa diEAeuong TTeqwv
Xpbvog evepyoTroinong £6dou Kava-
P21 Aol 2 1-60 deutepodAeTTTal 1 OEUTEPOAETTTO
p22 AméoTtaon avoiypartog diéAeuong Tredwy | 50-250 cm 148 cm
P23 TUTTOG KWBIKOTTOINTH 1- MayvnTikOg KwdIKOTIOINTAG, 2- OTITIKOG KWSIKOTIOINTAG 1
P24 Emitéxuvon otnv ekkivnon 1-5 (1=péyioTn emiTdxUVon 5= EAGXIOTN ETITAXUVON) 3
P25 Meiwon TaxutnTag otnv empBpdaduvon 1-8 (8=péyioTn peiwon TaxuTNTag 1= €AGXI0TN pEiwaon TaxUTNTAG) 7
Aeitoupyia pe TeppaTikd diakdTTn dia-
P26 Opopng OFF=xwpig TeppaTIKG dIAKAOTTTN SIAdPOUNAG OFF
OP= pe TepuaTiKO SIAKOTITN SIAdPOUNG AVOiyUaTOg
CL= pe TeppaTiké dIakdTITN S1adPOUNG KAEITiNaATOg
OPCL= pe TepuaTiKO SI0KOTITN SIadPOUAG aVOiyUaTog Kal KAEIoTUaTOG
P27 Evepyotroinuévo gAag akdun Kai atn ON/OFF OFF
AeiToupyia pévo pe yrratapia
P28 Aeitoupyia pe pTrarapia 0: dev uttapyel ahAayn oTn AEIToupyIKOTNTA 0
1: YETA TNV €VTOAR apch, n KAyKEAGTTOPTA QVOIYEl KAl TTAPAPEVEI AVOIKTH
2: n KayKeAGTTOPTO AVOIYEl KOl TTAPAUEVEI AVOIKTH
0: pn evepyotroinuévn Aeiroupyia
P29 Autdparn diakoTr Aeitoupyiag, 7o AP/CH 1: evepyotroinuévn Aeitoupyia edv ol ao@daAeieg givar avoiktég (FOTO 0
€AEYXEI TO AVOIYPa PE TO PTTOUTOV TTaTnpévo | kai STPA)
Kai 7o PED eAéyxel 10 KAgioipo pe 1o pmou- | 2: evepyoTroinpévn Aeitoupyia pe TG £166d0ug apch kai ped, n autéparn
TOV TTATNHEVO AeiToupyia diaTnpeital eav EAEYXETAI OTTO TNAEXEIPIOTHPIO
P30 - - -
P31 EmiAoyn kaTelBuvong avoiyuartog Tng OFF: avolyua 1rpog Ta apioTepd OFF
KayKeASTTOPTAG/PPAyHa ON: dvorypa Tpog Ta SegId

ZHM.: perd Tn BaBpovéunaon Tng diadpopng, av TpotroTToinBouv ol TrapdueTpol 11-12-13-14 kai 31, TatAoTe T0 TAAKTPO ENTER petd TV emBeBaiwon.
>tnv 006vn epgavigetal n évoeicn APCH. Mpétrel va dwoeTe Tnv evioA péow Tou TTANKTpou APCH. H kaykeAdTTOpTa €KTEAET pIa TTARPN Kivnon avoiypatog
Kal KAgIoipgaTog (ue Tn diadikaaia auTr), N KEVTPIKF povada atmoBnkeUel TIG VEEG EAAXIOTEG TINEG PEUPATOG HE TIG TPOTTOTTOINUEVEG TAXUTNTEG).

8.5 DEF: Trapéxel Tn SuvaTtoTNTa ETTAVAPOPAG TWV TTPOETTIAEYPEVWYV TTAPAPETPWY TNG KEVTPIKNAG HOVADAG EKTOG OTTO TIG TTapapéTpoug: 9-10-11-12-13-14-
15-22-23-24-26-31. MNartAoTe aTiypiaia 1o TARKTPo OK Kkai oTnv 086vn Ba epgavioToly 4 KoukKideg yia eTIReRaiwan Tng diadikaoiag.

_dEF oo

-

N 5 Fo
P .
‘@ ¥ AP/CH
o @ e
ESC ok
v v

ZHM. MNa eTava@opd dAWV TwV TTPOETTIAEYUEVWV TTAPAUETPWY: GUVOEDTE TNV TPOPODOCia TNG KEVTPIKAG HoVAdAG KpaTwvTag TTaTnUévo To TTARKTpo ESC yia
TOUAdIoTOV 10 BEUTEPOAETTTO.

8.6 CNT: mapéxel Tn duvartdtnTa EUPAVIONG Tou apiBpol Twv avolypdTwy TToU TTpayuaToTToloUvTal atrd ToV KIvNTAPA PE pelwTApa. O TTpWTog HETPNTAG
A gpgaviCel Tov aplBud Twv atrOAUTWYV KIVACEWY, evw) 0 OeUTEPOG PETPNTAG P epgavidel TG KIVATEIG TTOU TTpayUaTOTTOIRONKAV HETA TO Undevioud atd Tov

TEXVIKO EYKOTAOTOONG. £TN OUVEXEID TTAPEXETAI Eva TTAPADEIYUA:
Aamn
100

i

Edv matrioeTe 6 @opég To TTARKTPO MANQ, otnVv 0086vn epgaviletal n évoeign CNT (UeTPNTAG).

MamoTe 1o TTARKTPO OK. Ztnv 08dvn gugavidetal 1o ypdupa A (atrOAUTOG PETPNTAG TTOU OEV PTTOPET va UNdEVIOTED) Kal 0 apiBudg TTou akoAouBei TTPETTEl va
ToAatTAaciaoTei e 1o 10000.

MatAoTe To TARKTPO KATQ kai oTnv 086vn Ba epgavioTei o aplBudg TTou TTPETTEl va TTPOCTEDET yIa va eTTITEUXOEI 0 TUVOAIKAG apIBUAG TwV avolyUdTwy TTou
TTPAYUATOTTOIOUVTaI OTTO TOV KIVATAPA: aTTOAUTOG apIBuoG =

(000*10000)+(7000)= 7000

MatoTe 10 MAAKTPO KATQ. TNV 086VNn gp@avidetal To ypappa P (MEPIKOG HETPNTAG TTOU UTTOPET VA UNJEVIOTET) Kal 0 apIBPOG TTou akoAouBE TTPETTEI va TTOA-
AamrAaaiaoTei pe 1o 10000.

MatAoTe To TARKTPO KATQ Kai oTnv 086vn Ba eppaviaTei o apiBPAG TTou TIPETTEN va TTPOCTEBE! yia va £TTITEUXOEi 0 apIBUOS Twv avolyPdTwy PETA TO PNOEVIOHO
TOU MEPIKOU PETPNTH: MEPIKOG

ap1Buog = (000*10000)+(1000)= 1000. Autd anuaivel 6TI 0 undeviopog €yive ata 6000 avoiypaTa. MNa va undevioeTe TO JEPIKO PETPNTH, TTATACTE
TrapateTapéva 1o TTAAKTPo OK yia TOUAGXIOTOV 5 SeUTEPOAETTTA.
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8.7 ERR: Epgavion Twv TeAeuTaiwy 9 SUCAEITOUPYIWY 1] COAAUATWYV: PE TNV KAYKEAGTTOPTA AKivNTN, UTTOPEITE Va EUPAVICETE TNV TEAEUTAiIa SUCAEITOUPYia

KaTd TN SIGPKEIa TNG AEIToupyiag.
D]]] III [ o
a ”’." a

== aprcH APICH ‘®
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/
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el Ir

= [@\x7 .
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Edv matroeTe 7 @opég To TTARKTPO MANQ, otnVv 086vn epgaviletar n évoeign Err (Aiota duoAeimoupyiwv ] GQoAPdaTwY).

MatAoTe To TARKTPO OK Kkai oTnv 086vn Ba epgavioTei To ypdpupa 1.F Xx. To TpwTo Wwn@io uTTodEIKVUE TO IGTOPIKG Twv o@aAudTwy pe alfouoa oeipd, amd
10 1 éwg 10 9. H UuWnAGTEPN TIYH UTTOdEIKVUEI TO TTIO TIPOCPATO TPAANA KAl TO XX TOV TUTTO OQAAPATOG, BA. THVAKO CQAAPATWV:

MNa va pndevioete TN AioTa o@aApdTwyv: avoifte To pevol ERR kai kpatioTe ratnuévo 1o TTANKTPo OK yia TouAdxioTov 5 deuTepOAETTTA.

MAvupa 086vng Mepiypagn

oxl Kavévag atmobnkeupévog ouvayepuog otn Béon

FO1 AvixvelTtnke TPORANUa oTnv £€£000 TPOPOdOGiag Tou KIvnTrpa

F02 AvixveUTnKe EUTTOBIO KATA TNV Kivnon avoiyuoTog

FO3 AvixvelTnke eUTTO8I0 KATA TNV Kivnon KAEIgigaTog

FO4 Avoikth eTTagn ei106dou FOTO

FO05 Mpoékuywe pIa KOTAOTOON TTOU TTPOKAAETE BIOKOTTA TOU KIVATAPO

F06 AvoIkTA eTTagn €l06dou STPA

FO7 KarteoTpappévn e§wTepIkA PvAun

FO8 Eo@aApévn avayvwon Tng €10080U KWOIKOTTOINTH A PN 0UVOEOT AVANETST OTNV KEVTPIKA HOVASA KOl TOV KWAIKOTTOINT)
F09 Epgavidetal 6tav onueiwBei utrépBaacn Tou SIOCTAPATOG OVANOVIG KOTA TOV TTPOYPAUMATIONG
F10 Karteotpappévn A kapévn ac@aAeia

F11 AvixveUTnKe TTOAU uWnAR atroppd@nNaon PeUPATOG OTNV £6000 TPOPODOTIAG TOU KIVNTAPA

F13 Eo@aApévn KaAwdiwan NAEKTPIKOU KIVNTAPA, QVTIOTPEWTE TO KOAWDIO TOU NAEKTPIKOU KIVNTHPA

8.8 - PASS: umopeirte va evepyoTioiioeTe £vav KwdIKS TTpooRacng ue 3 emitreda, pe To emiTredo 1 aTraITeiTal KWSIKOG TTPOORACNG VIO VA UTTEITE OTO HEVOU
PAR, DEF, kai LRNE LRN, pe 10 emritredo 2 ammaiteital KwdIkOg TTpdaRacng yia va pTreite 1o pevou RAD, pe 1o eTmiTredo 3 amaiTeital Kwdikdg TpéoBacng
va elodyeTe OAa Ta aToixeia Tou pevou (LRNE, LRN, DEF, RAD, CNT, PAR ERR).

Inueiwon: Ze TEPITITWON TTOU €XETE XAOEI TOV KWOIKO TTPOORACAG 0ag Ba TTPETTEl va KAAETETE TO KEVTPO EEUTTNPETNONG

Mapdaderypa TTANKTPOAOYHOETE TOV KWBIKO TTPOaRacng 4-3-2-1 ato deUTepo eTTiTredO:
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Edv 1TAnkTpoAoyfRoeTe Tov Kwdikd TTpdofacng yia 1o emmimedo 1-2 1) 3, é1av €mMAEEETE TO OTOIXEIO PeEvOU Ba oag ¢nTnBei o KwdIkOG TTPdaRacng TTou
TIPOCTATEVETAI, EICAYETE TOV KWAIKO TTPAGRACNG KAl

empBeRaiwoTe pe 10 OK, av Byeite amrd 1o pevol Ba oag ¢nTnBei o KwdIKGG TTPOCRacnG.
Edv o kwdikég Tpdofacng sivalr AavBaopévog otnv 086vn epgavietal n £vdeign NO.
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9-ZUVOTITIKO B1dypalpa PORG:

L pRyopog 'n?o—
oPEnt—iclo5— 500000~ End YPappaTIopSS

Atropvnuoéveuon
& TOU TNAEXEIPIOTN-
piou APCH

Max 200

LS Tc/ /l/ﬂeﬂa = o0 mACKEIDOTI

L piou wg deuTepo

. KavaAl TNAEXEIpI-
‘ F[‘ I?HHE}_ oTnpiou
) J
LEr Epgdvion

6gong pvApng

(gl d 1P 180 1
T l ) Tr]Asxslplam—
100 1= piou

- Alaypapn
r HU’HE rfi5 H ALl HUUUU M " TnAexsipIoTNPiWV

<  fnde—oooo+~clo5—2, oPEnl— 5lo
Mpoocapuoopévog
BaBuovopnon tng diadpopng  TTPOYPAMNUATIONES
SiéAeuong edwv
A 4
I / o /
Lrn—¥ cloS—oPEn—2~ Slo—clob
Y
BaBpovounon tng ocuvoAikng S1adpopng

Evepyotrolei To autéuato a
KAgioIgo On/Off _’

AiGdoTnNPa aUTOPOTOU ]
oy 2 + 600sec

Noyikd auoTnua Asiroupyiag 1 - TToAukaToIkia

NG €10660u APCH kai Tou 2 - Avolyua SI1aKOTTH KAEIoIUO =
TnAEXeIpIOTNPiOU 3 - Avoiypa kAgioigo avorypa” %

v

v < - —

MpoavaAapt A
r ‘) (o) (o)
‘ POy }—» [ on/off o el

7'} _ ¥

v KAeiopo peta amo =
‘ U 5 }_, BIEAEUCT) UTTPOOTA OTTO TO On/Off
% PWTOKUTTOPO OK @ oK
L oo aoagas oy } puroxirapo avolyaros
o €loo S0 STPA oK 3 - E€ilooppotrnuévo dkpo @ oK
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1- 2BNOTO PE TNV KAYKEAOTTOPTA KAEIOTH
2 - AvoBooBnAvel katd Tnv Kivnon,

v — - QAVOPMEVO PE TNV KAYKEAOTTOPTO
‘ PH 7}_’on||<0 aluoTtnua £§6dou AUX aK|vl:]l:orr0|leré\rJn A P @ 0
A oK 3 - AvaBooBnAvel katd Tnv Kivnon, @ oK
QAVOUPEVO PE TNV KAYKEAOTTOPTA
QAVOIKTA

0 - Mn evepyotroinuévog €Aeyxog

v P z 1 - 'EAeyxog otV €icodo FOTO a
‘ g H }—» EAeyXog purokuTrapou 2 - 'EAeyxog oTnv €icodo STPA
Y 3 - 'EAeyxog otnv gicodo STPA kai FOTO y Y
A 4 <
AméoTaon empBpdduvong =
7 - (o
kAeioiuaTog '. » 0+536.cm ®
h 4
AméoTaon emBRPAduvong o . o o
avoiypatog ' . » 0+ 536 cm
Tay0dTnTa KUKAOU OTO o ] 5 o
dvoiypa 50 + 100% 5
TaxUTnTa KUKAOU GTO ]
KAgioIO 0+100% b
h 4
Tayutnta emppaduvong ]
oTO Gvolyua 20 + 75% ©
“TayoTtnTta emppaduvong .
010 KAgioIpO” > 20+ 75% ©
AG . @ o
Uvapn KIvnThRpa -
o 1+ 10 (max)
Advapun S1aKOTIHG OTO ATT6 0 - Apean O1aKOTTH @
Avolyua — Ewg 10 - MéyioTn opaAn dlakoTm @_’
AUvaun S1akoTmg oTo ATTS 0 - Apeon OIaKOTTH e
|
F KAgioIpO | o Ewg 10 - MéyioTn opaAn diakoTh
h

0 - APCH ka1 APED kai TnAexeipiotipia =

B1000xIKN AsiToupyia
! 1-APCH = pévo avoiypa
- 3 ) APED = poévo kAgioiyo
/ =eXWPIOTE PTTOUTOV
‘ lD IH}_’ KWP H TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO = d1adoxIKA AsIToupyia
4 2 - APCH kai CH1 tnAexeipioTnpiou =

£Aeyxog poévo Tou avoiyparog / APED kai
CH2 = éAeyx0G pOVOo Tou KAEIoipaTOg

<&
<

1 - ®wTOKUTTOPO KAEIGINATOG

A 4
AoyIK& OUGTNHA AEITOUPYIOG , p o
o1 ,. »2 - AKPO QVOiyHaTO
‘ U 9}_’&066% foto Kpo avolynaros
7Y = v
EtmAoyr) deUTepOU TTANKTPOU 2can - Evepyotroinon g e§65ou 2CAN @
TnAexeIpioTnpiou (2CH) oK pedo - EAeyxog Tou avoiyparog diéhevang mediv” oK
Xpovog evepyoTroinong .
££050U 2CH _’.—’ 0+ 60 sec ©
Am6aTacn avoiypatog @] L, /ATT6 0 éwg 250 cm ®
O1éAeuang eV oK @ oK
TUTOG KWAIKOTTOINTA 1 - MayvnTikdGg KWwBIKOTTOINTHAG, @
> 2 - OTITIKOG KWAIKOTTOINTAG
. ATTO 1 €wg 5 a
Evraon emmaxuvong 1 - MéyioTn emiTdyuvon
oK 5 - EAGXIOTN €TTITAXUVON v oK
- “ATT6 8 éwg 1 a
Evraon emppdduvong 8 - Méyiotn emBpaduvon —»
v

1 - EAAxi0Tn empBpaduvon’

® 135




ELVOX Gates VIMAR

RS02

Off - Agv uTréipyouv TepUATIKOI BIAKATITES DIADPOMAG
- - ) Op - Mévo TeppaTikdg SIakATTTNG 1adPOpNAG avoiyuatog
FP 26 Mapouoia TeppaTikoy Cl - MOvo TEQOTIKGS BIOKGTITNG IaSpopfc KAeiipatog &2
4 B1aKdTITN Sladpopng oK APCL - YTIGpX0UV TEPUATIKOI SIOKOTITEG
O1a0POPAG aVOiYHATOG KOl KAEIGTUATOG
v <
Evepyotroinuévo @Aag akoun Kai =
a7 ]
‘ ci ‘ OTav XPNOILOTIOIETAI N HTTATapia On/Oft 5—’
A v
{ 0 - Kavovikr Asitoupyia
: . 1 - MeTd a1 pIa eVTOAR, N KAYKEAGTTOPTA A
‘ F7H }—» Me v jmarapia o auTopamiopog —>  avoiyel Kal TIOPAWEVE QVOIKTA %
= TTAPAPEVEL QVOIKTOG oK 2 - H kayKkeAOTTOPTA AVOiyEl KOl TIOPOPEVEl & oK
QAVOIKTA
0 - Mn evepyotroinuévn Asiroupyia
1 - Evepyotroinuévn Asitoupyia govo e
v _ : TIG AOPAAEIEG AVOIKTEG KAl JOVO PETIG
‘ P i} qHquGT('mn auTépaTng £10650ug APCH ka1 PED OIN
- L BlakoTAg Aeitoupyiag ok 2 - EvepyoTIoINpévn HOVO g TIC £10650UC oK
APCH ka1 APED Kal pe TnAEXEIPIOTAPIO
auToaTNG AEIToupyiag
Aev xpnolyoTrolgital
KaTteuBuvon avoiyuarog Off - Avolyua TTpog Ta apIoTeEPa 5
KayKeASTIOPTAG/PPAYHQ oK On - Avolypa 1pog Ta degid @ oK
Emavagopd Twv
E£PYOOTACIAKWYV
L puBuicewyv (dev
* Mo TouhayioTov 5 6lavgd(pov7’a| Ta
BeuTEPOAETITA armmodnkeupeva
v e TNAEXEIPIOTAPIA)
‘cnf (e
A P
A1roAuTog
KOl HEPIKOG
HETPTITT:IQ
Mndeviouog (wmropei va
LETONTH %’ ' undevioTei)
lMa TouhayioTov 5
OeuTEPOAETITA
v
ESC l
‘ E rr ‘ oo
“
oK b . .
< AioTa 10TOpPIKOU
. CQAAPATWY A
SuoAsiToupyiwv
oooo
MNa TouhdyioTtov 5

OeuTePOAETTTA

\
Alaypa@n 10TOPIKOU CPAANATWY
1 SuoA&giToupyiwv
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10 - TorroBeTNON PTTATAPIWYV

EiodyeTe OTOV KOVEKTOPO TNG KAPTAG PTTATOPIOG TO KUKAWHA POPTIONG UTTATOPIOG KAl CUVOEDTE TIG MTTATOPIEG OTO KUKAWA. TN AgITOoUpyia pe utrarapia, n
TaXUTNTa Tou KIvNTAPa gival 15% XapnAdTepn og oxéon pe TNV TaxuTnTta e Tpopodoaia SIKTUou. O apiBudg Twv KIVACEWY PE TIG UTTOTApiEG £E0pTaTal ATIO
TOV apIOPS TWV GWTOKUTTAPWY TTOU UTTAPXOUV GTNV £YKATAGTAGCT Kal OTTO TO PAKOG TNG KAYKEAGTTOPTAG/@pdya.

11 - NpoBARparta kail AVOEIg

Mpo6BANpa Artia AUon
‘EAAeIyn 1po@odoaiag dIKTuou EAéyETe TO DIAKOTITN TNG YPAUUAG TPOYOodoaiag
Kapéveg acpdeieg AVTIKOTAOTAOTE TIG ACPAAEIEG HE AANEG ACPAAEIES
O auTopaTIGHOG deV AsIToupyei diag TG
O1 gioodol eAéyxou kal ao@aleiag dev AeIToupyouv EAéyETe TIg Auyvieg LED SiayvwaoTikoU eAéyxou (ol
Auyvieg STOP, STPA ka1 FOTO mpérel va eival
QAVOUMEVEG)
AVOIKTEG OOPAAEIEG EAéyETe TIG Auyvieg LED diayvwaoTikoU eAéyxou (ol
Auyvieg STOP, STPA ka1 FOTO mpérel va eival
QAVOUMEVEG)
E€avtAnuéveg ptratapieg TnNAEXEIpIOTNPiOU AVTIKOTAOTHOTE TIG MTTATAPIEG.

Agv eivai duvat n aTropvnpoveuon Twv Mn cupBaTd TNAEXEIPIGTAPIO PE TO TTPWTO OTTOBNKEU- | TO TTPWTO OTTOBNKEUNEVO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO DIAPOPPW-

TNAEXEIPIOTNPIWV . i . j . A
HEVO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO VEI TNV KEVTPIKA povada yia atmropvnuéveuon pévo
TNAEXEIPIOTNPIWY PE KUANIOPEVO KWBIKO i HOVO TnAe-
XelpIoTnpiwy e dip.
SUPTTANPWONKE N XwPNTIKOTNTA TG MVANNG AlaypdyTte TOUAAXIOTOV €va TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO A TTPO-
06éoTe évav e§wTePIKSG OEKTN (MEYIOTN XWPNTIKOTNTA
200 TnAexeipioTnpiwy).
To TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO BV AEITOUPVEI E€avtAnuéveg ptratapieg TNAEXEIpIOTNPIOU AVTIKOTAOTHOTE TIG MTTATAPIEG
. . . AVOIKTEG aOPAAEIEG EAEyETe TIG Auxvieg LED d1ayvwaoTIKoU eAEyyou (ol
ﬁc\éswg B;J:Igmog ivepaylzgo;no’r] Tou Auxvieg STOP, STPA ka1 FOTO Tpétrel va eivai
POYPapH M ne poung QVappEVEC)
XapnAn emréyuvon oTnv ekkivnon MeiwoTe TNV TIUA TNG TTapauéTpou 24

MOAIG EeKIVIOEl N KAYKEAOTTOPTA, OTAPATA

. BeBaiwbeite OTI £X€1 El00XOEi 0 KOVEKTOPAG TOU
Kal avTIOTPEPETa

KWBIKOTTOINTA (KATA TNV Kivnon TNG KAyKEAOTTOPTAG/
@payua, ol Auxvieg led enc a kal enc b Trpétel va
€ival avappEveg)

Katd tnv emBpdduvaon, n kaykeAdTropta | MoAU xaunAr taxutnta empBpaduvong AugnoTe Tnv TP TG TTapapéTpou 13 kai 14 | Tnv
oTapaTd Kal avTIoTPEPETAl TaxUTNTa KaTtd TNV €mPRpdduvan (TrapapeTpog 25)
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12-MpoypappaTi{OEVES TTAPAUETPOL:

Mivakag ouvoyng TPOTTOTTOINUEVWY TTOPAHETPWY KATA TNV EYKATACTOON

Ap10u6g TTapapéTpou TiynR
PO1
P02
P03
P04
PO5
P06
PO7
P08
P09
P10
P11
P12
P13
P14
P15
P16
P17
P18
P19
P20
P21
P22
P23
P24
P25
P26
P27
P28
P29
P30
P31
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AvTIOTOIXION TNAEXEIPICTNPIWV-OVOUATWY XPNOTWV:

Ap. pvipng | XpnoTng Ap. pviipng | XpnoTng Ap. pviiung | XpRoTng Ap. pvApng | Xpnotng
001 051 101 151
002 052 102 152
003 053 103 153
004 054 104 154
005 055 105 155
006 056 106 156
007 057 107 157
008 058 108 158
009 059 109 159
010 060 110 160
011 061 111 161
012 062 112 162
013 063 113 163
014 064 114 164
015 065 115 165
016 066 116 166
017 067 117 167
018 068 118 168
019 069 119 169
020 070 120 170
021 071 121 171
022 072 122 172
023 073 123 173
024 074 124 174
025 075 125 175
026 076 126 176
027 077 127 177
028 078 128 178
029 079 129 179
030 080 130 180
031 081 131 181
032 082 132 182
033 083 133 183
034 084 134 184
035 085 135 185
036 086 136 186
037 087 137 187
038 088 138 188
039 089 139 189
040 090 140 190
041 091 141 191
042 092 142 192
043 093 143 193
044 094 144 194
045 095 145 195
046 096 146 196
047 097 147 197
048 098 148 198
049 099 149 199
050 100 150 200
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13 — EFKATAZTAZH NMAAKETAZ ZE EKKINHTEZ
KQAIKOMNOIHTH

> Uvdean NAEKTPIKOU KIVNTAPA:

2YPOMENHZ MNMOPTAZ 12V ME OINTIKO

TEPMATIKO CUMBOUAIO

Xpwpa kKaAwdiou KivnTApa

1 (APM1)

Kokkivo

2 (CHM1)

Maupo

Xpwpa kaAwdiou aiobnTipa

TEPUATIKO oUMBOUAIO | Xpwpa kKaAwdiou aiocOnTtRpa
17 (FCAP) Kagé
18 (COM1) MTTAe
19 (FCCH) Maupo

Xpwpa KaAwdiou KwdIKOTToINTH

TEPMATIKO OUHBOUAIO | Xpwua KOAwSiou KwdIKoTroINTh
SE Neukod
-E Mr1TAg
+E Kagpé

PUBpion Tng kateuBuvong avoiyuarog:

OTTWG TTEPIYPAPETAI OTNV TTAPAYPAPO 6, N KaTelBuvon avoiyparog pubpiceTal atmod Tnv rapduetpo P31:

P31 = OFF, avolypa 1mpog Ta apioTepd (TTPOoETTIAOY)

EIKAINIA

| <4

H TrapapeTpog 31 eivai
pubuiopévn oto OFF
(TrpogTmiAoyn)

P31 = ON, davoiypa 1mpog Ta Oeid

EIKAINIA

nmp

H TrapapeTpog 31 ival
pubuiopévn oto ON
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AHAQXIH ZYMMOPO®QIHZ EK
(ARAwoON evowpdTWOoNG olovei pnxavwy, rapdptnua lIB Tng odnyiag 2006/42/EK)

Ap.:ZDT00434.00
O kd&TwbI uTToYEYPAPPEVOGS, QVTITIPOCWTTOG TOU TTAPAKATW KATAOKEUAOTH
Elvox SpA
Via Pontarola, 14/A - 35011 Campodarsego
(PD) Italy

ONAWVEI OTI TA TTPOIOVTA
NMAAKETA EAETXOY - ZEIPA RS

Mpoidvta Kwd. RSO01, RS02, RS03, RS04, RS05, RS06, RS07, RS08, RS12, RS13, RS14

CUPHOPPWVOVTAI PE TIG BIATAEEIG TWV TTOPOKATW KOIVOTIKWY 08NYIWV (CUPTTEPIAGUBAVOUEVWY OAWY TWV TPOTTOTIOINCEWV
TTOU I0XU0UV) Kal OTI £XOUV EQOPPOOTEI OAA TA TTAPAKATW TTPOTUTTA /KA1 TEXVIKEG TTPOdIAYPOPES

03nyia EMC 2004/108/EK: EN 61000-6-1 (2007), EN 61000-6-3 (2007) + A1 (2011)
03nyia R&TTE 1999/5/EK: EN 301 489-3 (2002), EN 300 220-3 (2000)
03nyia yia Tig pnxavég 2006/42/EK  EN 60335-2-103 (2003) + A11 (2009),

EN 13241 (2003) + Al (2011), EN 12453 (2000)

ETtiong, dnAwvel 611 TO TTpOidV TTPETTEl va TIBETAI o€ AsiToupyia pOvo €Av n TEAIKA Unxavr], oTnv oTroia Ba evowuaTwoEi,
CUPPOPQWVETAI (EAV gival atrapaitnTo) WE TIG dlaTagelg TnG odnyiag 2006/42/EK.

AnAwvel OTI N OXETIKN TEXVIKA TEKUNPiwon éxel ouvTtaxOei amd tnv Elvox SpA cUpgwva pe 1o TTapdptnua VIIB tng odnyiag
2006/42/EK ka1 611 éxouv TnpnBei oI TTapakdTw ouciwdelg ammaitioeig: 1.1.1, 1.1.2, 1.1.3, 1.1.5, 1.1.6, 1.2.1, 1.2.2, 1.2.6,
1.3.1,132,133,1.34,13.7,1.38,139,14.1,14.2,15.1,15.2,154,155,156,157,158,1509,1.6.1., 1.6.2,
1.71,1.7.2,1.7.3,1.7.4.

AeopeleTal va TTPOCKOUIOEI, KATOTTIV ETTAPKWG AITIOAOYNUEVNG QITNONG TWV KPATIKWY apxXwv, OAa Ta atTaiToUeVa dIKAIOAO-
yNTIKA €yypaga TTou apopouV TO TTPOIOV.

Campodarsego, 29/04/2013

O AieuBivwyv Zuppoulog

Inpeiwon: To TePIEXOUEVO TNG TTapoUoag SHAWONG AVTIOTOIXEI OTO TTEPIEXOUEVO TNG TEAEUTAIOG avaBewpnong TG emionung SAAwaoNG Tou ATav diaBéoiun TpIv
a1ré TNV EKTUTTWOT TOU TTOPOVTOG eyXEIPISiou. To TTapOV KEIPHEVO £XEI TTPOCAPUOOTEI VIO AOYOUG CUVTOKTIKNAG EMIHEAEIOG. AVTiypa@®o TNG TTPWTOTUTTNG dAwong
SiariBeral awd Tnv Elvox SpA katémiv aitnong
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